DATE  03/24/2010 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000028448
APPLICANT GARY JOHNSON PHONE 752-3444
ADDRESS P.0. BOX 1016 LAKE CITY FL 32056
OWNER CHRISTOPHER DICKS PHONE 752-2057
ADDRESS 4037 SE CR 252 LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
CONTRACTOR GARY JOHNSON PHONE 752-3444
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 4418, TL CR 252, PAST OLD COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, 1.4 MILES

FROM OLD COUNTRY CLUB RD, ON LEFT

TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 276750.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 3835.00 TOTAL AREA  5535.00 HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL ID 23-48-17-08714-003 SUBDIVISION
LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  20.00

RG0024685 M
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number pplicant/Owner/Contractor
EXISTING 10-107 BK HD Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE

Check # or Cash 2910

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by date/app. by

Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor Electrical rough-in

date/app. by date/app. by

Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
R ] date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

ump poie Utility Pole M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

Reconnection RV Re-roof

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 1385.00 CERTIFICATION FEE $ 27.68 SURCHARGE FEE $ 27.68
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$§  50.00 FIRE FEE § 0.00 WASTE FEE $

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE $ FLOQD EE$ 25.00 CULVERTFEE § TOTAL FEE 1515.36
INSPECTORS OFFICE EA S OFFICE 7V
Fd [ g

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS

PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED

FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.
"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN
APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



DATE  03/24/2010 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000028448
APPLICANT GARY JOHNSON PHONE 752-3444
ADDRESS P.0. BOX 1016 LAKE CITY FL_ 32056
OWNER CHRISTOPHER DICKS PHONE 752-2057
ADDRESS 4037 SE CR 252 LAKE CITY kL 32025
CONTRACTOR GARY JOHNSON PHONE 752-3444
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 4418, TL CR 252, PAST OLD COUNTRY CLUB ROAD, 1.4 MILES
FROM OLD COUNTRY CLUB RD, ON LEFT
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 276750.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 3835.00 TOTAL AREA  5535.00 HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCELID  23-4S-17-08714-003 SUBDIVISION
LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  20.00
I e = e e e = = e e A
i RGO0024685
" Culve it No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number Applicant/Owner/Contractor

/
{ 18"X32'MITERED 10-107 BK HD N
Hh[h)?ﬁé“way"(;‘ Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE. HOMEOWNER CHANGED MIND TO
PURCHASE CULVERT PERMIT. 03.30.2010(JLW)

Check # or Cash 2910

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footec/Siab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by date/app. by

Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor Electrical rough-in

date/app. by date/app. by

Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0. Final Culvert
) t date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

anip pois Utility Pole M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

Reconnection RV Re-roof

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

s e e e e ey e e e s e e

BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 1385.00 CERTIFICATION FEE § 27.68 SURCHARGE FEE $ 27.68
MISC. FEES § 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE§  50.00 FIRE FEE $ 0.00 WASTE FEE §
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE $ FLOOD ZONE FEE $ 25.00 CULVERT FEE § TOTAL FEE 1515.36
INSPECTORS OFFICE CLERKS OFFICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS

PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED

FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.
"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN
APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



Prepared by:

Elaine R. Davis / Megan M. Harrell
American Title Services of Lake City, Inc.
321 SW Main Blvd, Suite 105

Lake City, Florida 32025

File Number: 08-271

st 200812015362 Date 8/19/2008 Time 10:26 AM
Doc Stamp-Deed 770,00
sdéoc P DeWitt Cason,Columbia County Page 1 af 2 B.1158 P:2067

Warranty Deed

Made this August 15, 2008 A.D. By

CAMILLE PEACOCK RUSSELL PEARCE, f/k/a Camille Peacock Russell, An Unmarried Woman 271 SE Peacock Terrace, Lake
City, Florida 32025, hereinafter called the grantor, to

CHRISTOPHER QUILLIAN DICKS and AMANDA DEE DICKS, husband and wife, whose post office address is: 4035 SE CR
252, Lake City, Florida 32025, hereinafter called the grantee:

(Whenever used herein the term "grantor" and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other valuable
considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms
unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in Columbia County, Florida, viz:

See Attached Schedule "A"

Parcel ID Number: 08714-000 Parent

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will
defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accrumg
subsequent to December 31, 2007.

In Witness Whereof, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

WM . Yamets L P P

CAMILLE PEACOCK RUSSELL (PEARCE, f/k/a Camille

Witness Prmlcd Name MCQﬂ.fl M Ha i'F( /{ Peacock Russell

Address: 271 SE Peacock Terrace, Lake City, Florida 32025

N
\(/QC&L;M Q E\'( o xa (Seal)

Address:

Witness Printed Name

State of Florida
Countyofco IL{ m bia

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of August, 2008, by CAMILLE PEACOCK RUSSELL PEARCE,
f/k/a Camille Peacock Russell, who is/are personally known to me or who has produced Pr [ U&VI Uttt as
identification.

Notary Publi .l'

Megan M Harrell Print Name:
MY COMMISSION # DD780566 iy oo
EXPIRES March 30, 2009 Expirest
tdtl?‘) 396-0 153 FlendaNotaryService.com

DEED Individual Warranty Deed with Legal on Schedule A
Closers' Choice



Prepared by:

Elaine R. Davis / Megan M. Harrell
American Title Services of Lake City, Inc.
321 SW Main Blvd, Suite 105

Lake City, Florida 32025

File Number: 08-271

"Schedule A"

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST

SECTION 23: Commence at the SE corner of the NE 1/4 of Section 23, Township 4 South, Range 17 East,

Columbia County, Florida, Run Thence South 87° 28' 49" West along the South line of said NE
1/4, a distance of 1326.73 feet to the SE corner of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4, said Point also being the Point of
Beginning, Thence South 87° 20' 35" West along the South line of the said SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 a distance of
524.34 feet to the centerline of a branch, Thence along the centerline of said branch the following three courses: (
1.) South 31° 10' 52" East, 125.34 feet, ( 2) South 07° 02' 50" East, 56.82 feet, ( 3) South 64° 04'18" West, 291.88
feet to the Northerly right of way line of county road No. 252 (A 80 foot right of way), Thence North 71° 07' 37"
West along said Northerly right of way line a distance of 258.73 feet, Thence North 01° 52' 25" West a distance of
187.17 feet to the South Line of the aforesaid SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4, Thence continue North 01° 52' 25" West
along a line 360.00 feet East of and parallel with the West line of the NE 1/4 a distance of 455.00 feet, Thence
North 46° 49' 37" East a distance of 692.73 feet, Thence North 87° 20' 35" East a distance of 448.50 feet to the
East line of said SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4, Thence South 01° 42' 36" East along said East line of SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4
a distance of 905.12 feet to the Point of Beginning. IN COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

DEED Individual Warranty Deed with Legal on Schedule A
Closers' Choice
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Permit Number:

Tax Folio Number: 08714-003

State of: Florida
County of: Columbia

File Number: 10-064 N
‘.nif’ 012003022 Date 3/1/2010 Time 9 50 AM

DC.P Dewitt Cason Columbia County Page 1 of 1 B'1189 £ 2235
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

The undersigned hereby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and, in accordance with
Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of Commencement.

1. Description of Property:
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 17 EAST

SECTION 23: Commence at the SE corner of the NE 1/4 of Section 23, Township 4 South, Range 17 East,

Columbia County, Florida, Run Thence South 87° 28' 49" West along the South line of the
SE 1/4 of said NE 1/4, of said Section 23 a distance of 1326.73 feet to the SE corner of the SW 1/4 of the NE
1/4, said Point also being the Point of Beginning, Thence South 87° 20' 35" West along the South line of the
said SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 a distance of 524.34 feet to the centerline of a branch, Thence along the centerline
of said branch the following three courses: ( 1.) South 31° 10" 52" East, 125.34 feet, ( 2) South 07° 02' 50"
East, 56.82 feet, ( 3) South 64° 04'18" West, 291.88 feet to the Northerly right of way line of county road No.
252 (A 80 foot right of way), Thence North 71° 07' 37" West along said Northerly right of way line a distance
of 258.73 feet, Thence North 01° 52' 25" West a distance of 187.17 feet to the South Line of the aforesaid SW
1/4 of the NE 1/4, Thence continue North 01° 52' 25" West along a line 360.00 feet East of and parallel with
the West line of the NE 1/4 a distance of 455.00 feet, Thence North 46° 49' 37" East a distance of 692.73 feet,
Thence North 87° 20' 35" East a distance of 448.50 feet to the East line of said SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4, Thence
South 01° 42' 36" East along said East line of SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 a distance of 905.12 feet to the Point of
Beginning. IN COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

8]

General Description of Improvements: RESIDENTIAL

3. Owner Information:

a. Name and Address: Christopher Quillian Dicks and Amanda Dee Dicks

4032 SE County Road 252, Lake City, Florida 32025

b. Interest in property: Fee Simple

C. Names and address of fee simple title holder (if other than owner):
4, Contractor: Gary Johnson of GARY JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Post Office Box 1016, Lake City, Florida 32056

5. Surety: N/A
6. Lender: Columbia Bank, 173 NW Hillsboro Street, Lake City, Florida 32055
7. Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served

as provided by Section 713.13(1) (a)7., Florida Statutes.

8. In addition to himself, Owner designates the following persons to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as
provided in Section 713.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is 1 year from date of recording unless a
different date is specified): FEBRUARY 25, 2011.

Pailioghen @ Db Qwnaeds Voo Bk,

CHRISTOPHER QUILLIAN DICKS AMANDA DEE DICKS

Sworn to and subscribed before me February 25, 2010 by CHRISTOPHER QUILLIAN DICKS AND AMANDA DEE
DICKS who is personally known to me or who did provide Drivers Weense s as identification.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

5 1Y COMMISSION # DD 709588
9 EXPIRES: October 14, 2011
: Banded Thru Nolary Publie Undatwriters



Columbia County Building Department Culvert Permit No.

Culvert Permit 000001799
DATE  03/30/2010 PARCEL ID # 23-4S-17-08714-003
APPLICANT CHRISTOPHER DICKS PHONE 386.752.3444
ADDRESS 4037 SE CR 252 LAKE CITY FL 32025
OWNER  CHRISTOPHER DICKS PHONE 386.752.2057
ADDRESS 4037 SE CR 252 LAKE CITY FL 32025
CONTRACTOR GARY JOHNSON PHONE 386.752.3444

LOCATION OF PROPERTY  441-S TO C-252,TL PAST COUNTRY CLUB ROAD & 1.4 MILES FROM

OLD COUNTRY CLUB ROAD ON L.

SUBDIVISION/LOT/BLOCK/PHASE/UNIT

SIGNATURE ,/C L2 el (23 Sy

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

X Culvert size will be 18 inches in diameter with a total lenght of 32 feet, leaving 24 feet of
driving surface. Both ends will be mitered 4 foot with a 4 : 1 slope and poured with a 4 inch
thick reinforced concrete slab.

INSTALLATION NOTE: Turnouts will be required as follows:
a) a majority of the current and existing driveway turnouts are paved, or;
b) the driveway to be served will be paved or formed with concrete.
Turnouts shall be concrete or paved a minimum of 12 feet wide or the width of the
concrete or paved driveway, whichever is greater. The width shall conform to the
current and existing paved or concreted turnouts.

Culvert installation shall conform to the approved site plan standards.

Department of Transportation Permit installation approved standards.

Other

ALL PROPER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE FOLLOWED
DURING THE INSTALATION OF THE CULVERT.

135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21
Lake City, FL. 32055
Phone: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

Amount Paid 25.00
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OCCUPANCY

| Il
_______=_________:_=:__=_________:____:_.__=_:===___.________E_______x___z_=====___:___=__=_________=__==_====__=_______________==______=____=_=_____________====z______________________==_=_==__==___=__==__E________:_:__________=___=__________________

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 23-4S-17-08714-003 Building permit No. 000028448

Use Classification SFD,UTILITY Fire: 138.31

Permit Holder GARY JOHNSON Waste: 112.63

Owner of Building CHRISTOPHER DICKS Total: 250.94

Location: 4037 SE COUNTY RD 252, LAKE CITY, FL 32025

Y
Date: 03/04/2014 .\\Nﬁr L™

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)




G

For Office Use Only  Application # 1003 -20 DateﬁRaceggil/ 2/l 5é6 By Permit# /I YLt g’ il |
Zoning Official___(-).]~ pate24. 02/0 Flood Zone - “%" " LandUse __/A-> _zoning_ /-3
FEMA Map#___ 4/ /A Elevation__ ~/A MFE/{Ld\YRiver ~//A  Plans Examiner N D Date 3:23-10

Cgmments P
o/:(')lc :/él-l b’6aed or PA Eélto Plan o State Road Info o Parent Parcel #

Columbia County Building Permit Application

o Dev Permit # o In Floodway o Letter of Auth. from Contractor o F W Comp. letter
IMPACT FEES: EMS Fire Corr Road/Code
School =ToTAL_M[A Quspatid B
Septic Permit No. Fax
Name Authorized Person Signing Permit G ARY JoHNSoN ______ Phone QSQ 15 2 -3 ‘177
Address PO BOX 1016 LAKE CITY, FL 32056
Owners Name _CH& SToPRER. . DICKS Phone (3%() 752-2057
911 Address +037 SE CR 252 LAKE c.mr{, EL %2625
Confractors Name __G ALY JOHNSON : Phone (38€) 752-3%94

Addres’ _P__D_, 5 BQ& ioi&»_ _LAKL C”—Y; FL \'3 2«056

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address — o

Bonding Co. Name & Address N / A

Architect/Engineer Name & Address MARTY T, HUMPHRIES 7932 Z‘foﬁ ST,  O'BRIE N FL 32071
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address (O LUMBIA BANK RO, BoX jéoa  LAE 1Ty JFL 32056

Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light - (Clay Elec} - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

Property ID Number 23 ~45-17- 0%714-003 Estimated Cost of Construction _# 350, 000

subdivision Neme_ IN/A Lot Block Unit Phase

Driving Directions FROM US90 AND SR 441, TRAVEL SouTH ON SR 441, TuRN LEFTIHERGE) GRTD SR Yi/44l.

TUAN LEET oNTO CR 252, TRAVEL EAST ON CR 252 unTIL CR 133 (oW CounTRY cruB ROAD), TRPAVEL EAST

C poxe .
ON CR 252 |4 MILES FRoM CR 133 . PROPERTY IS oN LEFT, nfégffff/mﬁng Dwellings on Property_ Z ER.O

Construction of SINELE  FAMILY DWELL|NE Total Acreage 2C ac, Lotsize N/A
\\ i -3 "
Do you need a - Culvert Permit or Culvert Waiver or(Have an Existing Diive,/ Total Building Height 23 -3%
== -~ |
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front_ 15 Side _ 680 Side /l 86 Rear /70

-

Number of Storles __| _ Heated Floor Area_ 3635 SF Total Floor Area 5535 ST RoofPitch & - 12

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.



Columbia County Building Permit Application

TIME LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION : An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to
have been abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a
permit has been issued; except that the building official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for
additional periods not exceeding 90 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing and justifiable cause

demonstrated.

TIME LIMITATIONS OF PERMITS: Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time work is commenced. A valid permit receives an approved
inspection every 180 days. Work shall be considered not suspended, abandoned or invalid when the permit has
received an approved inspection within 180 days of the previous approved inspection.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment: According to Florida Law,
those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a right to enforce their claim for
payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your contractor fails to pay
subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the people who are owed
money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.

This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a
building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held responsible to the County for any damage to
sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and structures, together with damage to drainage
facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that resuit in ponding of water, or other damage to roadway
and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives
in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot for which this permit is issued. No certificate of
occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND
POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT
WITH YOUR LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: | CERTIFY THAT ALL THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ACCURATE AND THAT ALL
WORK WILL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING CONSTRUCTION AND ZONING.

NOTICE TO OWNER: There are some properties that may have deed restrictions recorded upon them. These
restrictions may limit or prohibit the work applied for in your building permit. It may be to your advantage to check
and see if your property is encumbered by any restrictions.

(Owners Must Sign All Applications Before Permit Issuance.)

Pl O Dbs

Owners Signature *OWNER BUILDERS MUST PERSONALLY APPEAR AND SIGN THE BUILDING PERMIT.

CONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement to the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Builgjng Permit includjng all application and permit time limitations.

i ,—) /
: : %M Contractor’s License Number é :é S o ; Y= Qc-é
ctor’s Sigriature (Permitee) Columbia County
/ Competency Card Number
d under penaity of pegjtry to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this [.5‘ day of //M d-/; 20/2.
iy known /of Produ. ggntiﬁcation S5 25" ¢ S FDL
'74 L L ?/“Af Z - /L SEA A . T
{| i, LAWANDAY. RENTZ

State of Florida Notfy Signature (For the Contractor) S @ S MY COMMISSION # DD 710648

"-% EXPIRES: October 29, 2011
" Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwritars

R S e e




SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER CONTRACTOR PHONE
THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT

In Columbia County one permit will cover all trades doing work at the permitted site. It is REQUIRED that we have
records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the permit. Per Florida Statute 440 and
Ordinance 89-6, a contractor shall require all subcontractors to provide evidence of workers' compensation or
exemption, general liability insurance and a valid Certificate of Competency license in Columbia County.

Any changes, the permitted contractor is responsible for the corrected form being submitted to this office prior to the
start of that subcontractor beginning any work. Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

ELE(;I’RICAL Print Namejmla l?_l Dllmﬁﬁtﬂa’ﬂ%gnature =
ok |Veemset: 13012577 pofly it i Ponen 35L- 7555552

MEC:ANICAL/ Print NamelIARK‘fS HEATIRE ARD A‘P\ Signature ﬁ/ﬂl/}“”:x ﬁﬂ/"”?f éf",\/

27 | License #: H ;06() g5>2/é Ph0n8#¢é‘36) /52~ 23&7

PI.AZIN Print Name CURTIS CRADOT PLUABING LLC signature /AMZT/L )1 /[,CLD&&. —
53

License #: CFC OY? 064 Phone #: (3%6) 755~ qqﬁ
ROOFING Print Name_éﬁﬁye 4] #AJSO/LJ Signature_W
tesion®s: K OOALET Phone ¥ 2 = 753-3444
SHEET METAL | Print Name__ /N /A Signature
License #: Phone #:
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name N/A Signature
SPRINKLER License#: Phone #:
SOLAR Print Name N //3( Signature
License #: Phone #:

Specialty License License Number Sub-Contractors Printed Name Sub-Contractors Signature

MASON axar | 000620 | | Brant Jfevens

CONCRETE FINISHER Gz 000A! ¥ ToNY  TJoRDAN

FRAMING @Gj&?’é&f_, Ghry BHASN

INSULATION U6 026 6?‘77{7 OSSO |

STUCCO nN/A 2 %
DRYWALL (S50 d Ci0 62 7 | Bopdy  TACKS N g‘/‘d"z?/i“ 2
PLASTER NIA i £

CABINET INSTALLER /{76’&:&2%96 ' (o BRY T SO

Lbey Gorlysa
PAINTING 02485 | Grny < Taksuson A?Zo/{/?@m

ACOUSTICAL CEILING N A

GLASS N/A

CERAMIC TILE 2 000255 @Mﬁ’ DA ISoNS /:‘%m/ %‘ZZWM

FLOOR COVERING L) Mo re A Vean S\7 %\\7__

ALUMNVINYLSIDING | (7 71,2 94095 (oA B IS/

W ety
GARAGE DOOR'scod bt ol @ LEKE CETY Gal ASS &J;-MW(QV

METAL BLDG ERECTOR N /A

F. S.440.103 Building permits; identification of minimum premium policy.--Every employer shall, as a condition to
applying for and receiving a building permit, show proof and certify to the permit issuer that it has secured
compensation for its employees under this chapter as provided in ss. 440.10 and 440.38, and shall be presented each
time the employer applies for a building permit. Contractar Farms: Subcontractor form: 6/09



@ CAM11GMO1 S CamaUSA Appraisal System Columbia County

1/726/2010 17:15 Property Maintenance Land 000
Year T Property Sel 2860 AG 001
2010 R 23-45-17-08714-003 e oy ¥ Bldg 000

Owner DICKS CHRISTOPHER QUILLIAN & + Conf Xfea 000

Addr AMANDA DEE DICKS 2860 TOTAL B*

4032 SE CR 252 -Cap?- 20.000 Total Acres
SOH 10% ApYr ERnwl ARnwl Notc
City,St LAKE CITY FL Zip 32025 N Y
Country (PUD1) (PUD2) (PUD3) MKTAG2
Splt/Co JVChgCd pud4 pud5 pudé
Appr By DF  Date 10/17/2005 AppCode UseCd 005600 TIMBERLAND 70-79
TxDist Nbhd MKtA ExCode Exemption/% TxCode Units Tp
003 23417.00 02
DIST 3
House# Street MD Dir S
- City Zip
Subd N/A Condo .00 N/A
Sect 23 Twn 4S5 Rnge 17 Subd Blk Lot
Legals COMM AT SE COR OF NE1/4 OF SEC RUN W 1326.73 FT FOR POB, CONT
W 524 .34 FT TO C/L OF BRANCH, RUN ALONG BRANCH 474.04 FT TO +
Map# 153 Mnt 1/25/2010 JEFF

Fl=Task F2=ExTx F3=Exit F4=Prompt F1ll=Docs F10=GoTo PgUp/PgDn F24=More
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R /0 - 0)37

STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT # 7
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES DATE PAID . [\)

ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM FEE PAID § '"; 59
APPLICATION EOEL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT RECEIPT #

Authority: Ch‘agﬁter 381, FS & Chapter 10D-6, FAC CR # 09-4822

-\
\ A
P

APPLICATION FOR:

[X] New System [ ] Existing System [ ] Helding Tank [ ] Temporary/Experimental System
[ ] Repair [ 1 Abandonment [ ] Other(Specify)
APPLICANT: CHRISTOPHER & AMANDA DICKS TELEPHONE: 752-2057

AGENT: PAUL LLOYD

MAILING ADDRESS: 4035 SE CR 252 CITY: LAKE CITY STATE: FL. 2ZIP:_32025

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT OR APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZED AGENT. ATTACH BUILDING PLAN AND TO-SCALE
SITE PLAN SHOWING PERTINENT FEATURES REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10D-6, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

PROPERTY INFORMATION [IF LOT IS NOT IN A RECORDED SUBDIVISION, ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION OR DEED]

LOT: BLOCK: SUBDIVISION: MEETS & BOUNDS DATESUBD:
PROPERTY ID #: 23-45-17-08714-003 [Section/Township/Range/Parcel] ZONING: AG
PROPERTY SIZE: 20.0 ACRES [Sgft/43560] PROPERTY WATER SUPPLY: [X ] PRIVATE [ ] PUBLIC

PROPERTY STREET ADDRESS: 4035 SE CR 252

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY: 441 SOUTH TURN LEFT ON CR 252, CROSS COUNTRY CLUB, SITGE ON LEFT JUST

BEFORE PRICE CREEK RD.
BUILDING INFORMATION [X] RESIDENTIAL [ ] COMMERCIAL
Unit Type of No. of Building # Persons Business Activity
No Establishment Bedrooms Area Sgft Sexrved For Commercial Only
1 HOUSE 5 3835 6
2
3
4
[N] Garbage Grinders/Disposals [N] Spas/Hot Tubs [N] Floor/Equipment Drains
[N] Ultra-low Volume Flush Toilets [N] Other (Specify)

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: W %/ DATE: 3/(/0

HRS-H Form 4015 March 1992 (Obsoletes Prevlous Editions Which May Not Be Used) Page 1 of 3




-Appl:.catlon for Onsite Sewage Disposal System
Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan
Permit Application Number: 10- 107-N

ALIL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH UNIT

|

-§——————— VACANT e

NORTH

210"

100"

|

|

[

I -
| /q WATER LINE
| \

|

|

|

|

|

|

SITE 2 s T e
= l ™ \\
_ '
| | \\ ~
| ~ \\
| I \.\ G
| ~ ~
| 85 | M
| l \\
| I._3oo' TO EAST PL
|
_ e —— —_— e e e——— e — ——— ——— —_— —_— —————— — — — =
CR# 09-4822 VAACANT

1 inch = 50 feet

Site Plan Submi )ed By /ém/ Date 7////0
Plan Approved Not Approved / Date Sleln i

ot

By W\L ﬁlu D
Notes: %‘e‘% (R‘H’( A JnQ(J ’FU' X0, W/T‘j \/Jﬁ‘/\)

CPHU




COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING

P. O. Box 1787, Lake City, FL 32056-1787
PHONE: (386) 758-1125 * FAX: (386) 758-1365 * Email: ron_croft@columbiacountyfla.com

Addressing Maintenance

To maintain the Countywide Addressing Policy you must make application for a 9-1-1
Address at the time you apply for a building permit. The established standards for
assigning and posting numbers to all principal buildings, dwellings, businesses and
industries are contained in Columbia County Ordinance 2001-9. The addressing system is
to enable Emergency Service Agencies to locate you in an emergency, and to assist the
United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of
services to residents and businesses of Columbia County.

DATE REQUESTED: 2/19/2010 DATE ISSUED: 2/24/2010

ENHANCED 9-1-1 ADDRESS:
4037 SE COUNTY ROAD 252

LAKE CITY FL 32025
PROPERTY APPRAISER PARCEL NUMBER:

23-4S5-17-08714-003
Remarks:

Address Issued By: /\/“-@._ __

L(I)ﬁ]mbia County 9-1-1 Addressing / GIS Department

NOTICE: THIS ADDRESS WAS ISSUED BASED ON LOCATION
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE REQUESTER. SHOULD,
AT A LATER DATE, THE LOCATION INFORMATION BE FOUND
TO BE IN ERROR, THIS ADDRESS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.



APPENDIX 13-D

Effective March 1, 2009

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
FORM 1100B-08 Residential Component Prescriptive Method B ALL CLIMATE ZONES

Compliance with Method B of Chapter 11 of the Florida Building Code, Residential, or Subchapter 13-6 of the Forida Building Code, Building, may be demonstrated by the use
of Form 11008 for single-and multiple-family residences of three stories or less in height, additions to existing residential buildings, renovations to existing residential
buildings, new heating, cooling, and water heating systems in existing buildings, and site-added components of manufactured homes and manufactured buildings.To comply,
a building must meet or exceed all of the energy efficiency requirements on Table 11B-1 and all applicable mandatory requirements summarized in Table 118-2 of this form. If
a huilding does not comply with this method, it may still comply under Method A of Chapter 11 orSubchapter 13-6 of the applicable code.

prosecTname: | DCCKS suoerCoARY  JOHILSO (ST ZAUC
anD ADDRESS: | /03 S E (o Rl)[permmmine , o
051 3acas |orce  (olo mB'A

owneRy Jlp s toped g Antmpp DICKS |PERMIT No.:@?[ FHAY T ] HJumsnlcnou NOMI

1.New construction including additions which incorporate any of the following features cannot comply using this method: skylights or othernonvertical roof glass, glass areas
in excess of 16 percant of conditioned floor area, and electric resistance heat (See Notes to Table 11B-1 on page 2).

2.Fill in all the applicable spaces of the “To Be Installed” column on “Table 118-1 with the information requested. All “To Be Installed” values must be equal to or more efficient
than the required levels.

3.Complete page 1 based on the “To Be Installed” column information.

4.Read “Minimum Requirements for All Packages”, Table 11B-2 and check each box to indicate your intent to comply with all applicable items.

5.Read, sign and date the “Prepared By” certification statement at the bottom of page 1. The owner or owner's agent must also sign and date the form.

Please Print CK
1. New construction, addition, or existing building . _Riekd . S
2. Single-family detached or multiple-family attached 2 _S‘ZL —
3. H multiple-family-No. of units covered by this submission < 3 -
4. s this a worst case? (yes/no) e S—
5. Conditioned floor area (sq. ft.) 5. _M S——
6. Glass type and area:
a. U-factor 6a. r—
b. SHGC 6b. S
o Chuas s Be. 287  sqft _
7. Percentage of glass to floor area 7. . {ﬁ %
8. Floor type, area or perimeter, and insulation:
a. Slab-on-grade (R-value) 8a.R= lin.ft. S
b. Wood, raised (R-value) 8b. R= sq.ft. -
¢. Wood, common (R-value) Bc.R= sq.ft. RS
d. Concrete, raised (R-value) 8d.R= sq.ft. R
e. Concrete, common (R-value) Be.R= sq.ft. ————
9, Wall type, area and insulation:
a. Exterior: 1. Masonry (Insulation R-value) 9a-1. R= sq.ft.
2. Wood frame (Insulation R-value) 9a-2. R= sq.ft.
b. Adjacent: 1. Masonry (Insulation R-value) 9b-1. R= sq.ft.
2. Wood frame (Insulation R-value) 8b-2, R= sq.ft.
10. Ceiling type, area and insulation:
a. Under attic (Insulation R-value) 10a.R=_30 sq.ft.
b. Single assembly (Insulation R-value) 10b. R= sq.ft.
11. Air distribution system: Duct insulation, location i1a.R=
Test report required if duct in unconditioned space 11b.Test report attached? Yes No
12. Cooling system: 12a. Type: (/;’.A:H’ AL
) : s 12b. SEER/EER:
(Types: central, room unit, package terminal A.C., gas, none) 12c¢. Capacity:
13. Heating system: 13a. Type: WL _
(Types: heat pump, elec. strip, nat. gas, LP-Gas, gas h.p., room or PTAC, none) :gb gspﬂfw /AFUE:
c. Capacity:
14. Programmable thermostat installed on HVAC systems: 14. Yes No
15. Hot water system: 15a. Type: __Slecfr.'C _
(Types: elec., nat. gas, LP-gas, solar, heat rec., ded, heat pump, other, none) 15b. EF: P 9{)

| hereby cerify that the plans and specifications covered by the calculation are in compliance with | Review of plans and specilfications covered by this calculation indicates compliance with the Florida
the Florida Energy Code. Energy Code. Before construction is completed, this building will be inspected for compliance in
accordance with Section 553,908, F.5.

PREPARED BY: DATE:

BUILDING DFFICIAL;
| hereby certify that this buiking is in compiiance with the Florida Energy Code:
OWNER AGENT: DATE: DATE:

2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE—BUILDING 13-D.23




APPENDIX 13-D

% TABLE 1181 MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS (Ses Nota 1) All Climate Zones
BUILDING COMPONENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA INSTALLED VALUES:
U-Factor = 0.65 UFactor= « =Y
Windows (see Nota 2): SHGC =035 siac- A3
% of CFA < = 16% %olCFA= ¢+ 55
| Extorior door type Wood or insulated Twe:  TASOCATED |
Walls — Ext. and Ad). (see Note 3):
| |Frame R-13 R-Value = /3
Mass  (see Note 3)
Interior of wall: A8 R-Vaiue =
Exterior of wall: R-4 R-Value =
Electric resistance heat (See Note 10) Not aliowed
Ceilings (see Notes 3 & 4) R=30 Rvae=_ 2
Floors: Slab-on-grade No requirement B-Value =
Over unconditioned spaces (see Note 3) R-13
Hot water systems (storage type)
Electric (see Note 5): 40 gak: EF = 0.82 Gallons = S0
50 gal: EF = 0.90 EF= .90
Gas fired (see Note 8): 40 gal: EF = 0.59 Gallons =
50 gal: EF = 0.58 er= fU[A
Air conditioning systems (see Note 7) SEER=130 SEER=_  Ji
Heat pump systems (see Note 8) SEER=13.0 SEER=
HSPF =77 HSPF =
Gas furnaces AFUE = 78% AFUE =
Oil furnaces AFUE = 78% AFUE= /A
. | Programmale thermostat (see Note 10) Must be installed on all HVAC systems. instalied? Yes No
Ductwork: (see Note 9) Location:
Unconditioned space” R-6, TESTED Unconditioned
Condttioned space NA A-Value = 3
Unvented attic assembly per R806.4 with insulation at the roof plane R-4.2 Test report:
Congditioned space
R-Value =
(Mo test report required)
Air Handler location:
Unconditioned attic® or garage Redquires test report Location:
Conditioned space or Test report:
Unvented atiic as y per R806.4 with ir atthe roof plane | No duct test

(1) Each component present in the As-Built home must meet or exceed each of the applicable performance criteria in order to comply with this code using this method; oth-
erwise Method A compliance must be used.

(2) Windows and doors qualifying as glazed fenestration areas must comply with both the maximum U-Factor and the maximum SHGC (Solar Heat Gain Coefficient) criteria
and have 2 maximum total window area equal to or less than 16% of the conditioned floor area (CR), otherwise Method A must be used for compliance. Exceptions: 1. Ad-
ditions of 600 square feet (56 m?) or less may have maximum glass to CFA of 50 percent. 2. Renovations with new windows under 2 2 foot overhang whose lower edge does
nat extend further than 8 feet from the overhang may have tinted glazing or double-pane clear glazing. Replacement skylights installed in renovations shall be double paned
or single paned with a ditfuser.

(3) A-Values are for insulation material only as applied in accordance with manufacturers installation instructions. For mass walls, the “interior of wall” requirement (R-6)
must be met except if at least 50% of the R-4 insulation value required for the “exterior of wall” is installed exterior of, or integral to, the wall.

(4) Attic knee walls shall be insulated to same level as ceilings and shall have a positive means of maintaining insulation in place. Such means may include rigid insulation
board or air barrier sheet materials adequately fastened to the attic sides of knee wall framing materials.

(5) For other electric storage volumes, minimum EF = 0.97 - (0.00132 * volume).

(6) For other natural gas storage volumes, minimum EF = 0.67 - (0.0013 * volume).

(7) For all conventional units with capacities greater than 30,000 Btu/ht For Small-Duct, High-Velocity units, Space Constrained units, and units with capacities less than
30,000 Btu/hr see Table 13-507.AB.3.2A of the Florida Building Code, Building, or Table N1107.AB.3.2A of the Forida Building Code, Residential

(8) For all conventional units with capacities greater than 30,000 Btu/hr. For Small-Duct, High-Velocity units, Space Constrained units, and units with capacities less than
30,000 Btu/hr see Table 13-607.AB.3.28 of the Florida Building Code, Building, or Table N1107.AB.3.28 of the Florida Building Code, Residential

(9) All ducts and air handlers shall be either located in conditioned space or tested by a Class 1BERS rater to be “substantially” leak free, “Substantially leak free” shall mean
distribution system air leakage to outdoors no greater than 3 cfm per 100 square feet of conditioned floor area at a pressure differential of 25 Pascal (0.10 in. wc.) across the
entire air distribution system, including the manufacturer's air handier enclosure. Exception: New or replacement ducts installed onto an existing air distribution system as
part of an addition or renovation. Such ducts shall either be insulated to R-6 or be installed in conditioned space.

10) The prohibition on electric resistance heat and the requirement for programmable thermostats do not apply to additions, renovations, and new heating systems installed
in existing buildings.

TABLE 11B-2  MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PACKAGES
COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK
Exterior Joints & Cracks N1106.AB.1.2 To be caulked, gasketed, weather-stripped or otherwise sealed. i7
Exterior Windows & Doors N1106.AB.1.1 Max .3 cfmisq.ft. window area; .5 cim/sg.ft. door area. i~
Sole & Top Plates N1106.AB.1.2.1 | Sole plates and penetrations through top plates of exterior walls must be sealed. L~
Recessed Lighting N1106.AB.1.24 | Type IC rated with no penatrations (two aftematives allowed). 2
Muttistory Houses N1106.AB.1.2.5 | Air barrler on peri of fioor cavity t ficars. L=
Exhaust Fans N1106.AB.1.3 Emm;armteﬁbmﬂﬂbmﬂspmsna! have dampers, except for combustion devices with integral v
Comply with etficiency requirements in Table N1112.AB.3, Switch or clearly marked circuit breaker electric or cutott
Wiatex Heutens N1112.A83 | ooy must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required for vertical pipe risers. [l
Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Nencommereial pools must have a pump timer. Gas 7
Swimming Pools & Spas N1112.AB.2.3.4 aga'&pwl heaters must have minimum thermal efficiency of 78%. Heat pump pool heaters shall have a minimum Mﬂ'
of 4.0.
Hot Water Pipes N1112.AB.5 Insulation Is required for hot water circulating systems (Including heat recovery units). [
Shower Heads N1112.AB2.4 | Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 psig. i~
HVAC Duct Construction, All ducts, tittings, mechanical equipment and p hambers shall be ically attached, sealed, insulated
Insulation & Instaliation N1110.AB ;rgimmlw in accordance with the criteria of Section N1110.AB. Ducts in attics must be insulated to a minimum of L
HVAC Controls N1107.AB.2 Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system. L
13-D.24 2007 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE—BUILDING



HFrepared By: .

TOTAL HEATING AND COOLING REQUIREMENTS

For: ’ Page
Name: EA )?f:T%_Q:;béc T —:l)flﬁ'-bs DESIGN DESIGN
Addiess: € PS” § £ cr 251 TS:\:F;EEF::[\—:L%F;E TEMP
—_— e A S
Bty La R —— /30-/35°/40°/45°/ 50" 90° / g5°
g2 AREA HEATING HEATING | COOLING | COOLING
5 ITEM SQUARE MULTIPLIER (BTUH MULT. (BTUH
3 FEET (CIRCLE ONE} LOSS) (CIRCLE) GAIN)
|| Gross Wall Ares S
Glass Arga (From page 1) /2935 Ldd 7T
|| Partitions, Frame i ' i
Finished 1 side, No Insulation
Finished 2 sidbt No Insulation
Finished 2 sides, R-5
Finished 2 sides, R-11 1222
Other
Doors (Exchugiing ghess) BT 18 R b
No weatherstripping 135 {160 { 180 | 200 | 225 1.0 1o .
Weatherst 20 185 196 |nwofv20f  fieo |30 |
R-5 Insul Mo weatherstripping 123 {144 | 164 [ 185 | 205 43 | 55
R-5 Insulatign, westherstripping 20 68 | 79 [(8Q [101 [113 | /24D 40 | 801 sc0
Other i
Net Extedigr Wits s taleae] o
CBS Furreg, | ation 8 110 {12 {13 ] 14 45 | B0
c8s Fﬁaﬁfxmim s| 6] 71 8] 8 30 | a2
CBS Ful'nji '1!'4 insuiation 4 | 6|1 6| 6| 7 e 427 | 3B
CBS Furr §lnsulmon 4 5| 5| 6| 86 25 | 351
Frame, 81 9110 {11]13 56 | 70}
Frame, R-11 Insulation o 2 218 3] 4 476.{ 25 | 30\ 6769
Frame, R-14 Insulation 4 16117 2 ]2 3| 2 | 28 e
Other - ]
Ceiling under ptti¢ Roof R S0 BE LTSS N
|| No insulati DK| LT 18 121 124 {27 130 | —|8.17 [10/8.5
B:11 Insuigtipn oKl LT 24 {28 (323639 Rsl2i3bs|
ull.ﬂa}flm, LT 15117 (1922 24: _11s[18/2 s
R-22 Insulstion DK| LT 121151711921 15,1.00.50.8]
R-26 Inswigtion oK | LT 1.1 /1314 {15618 p3jrpsny
R-30 Insutstion OKILT AT S | 1 (11 |@3)14 16| 7775 aloh 10| 7473
Other o
Fioor, Concrets Siatj Pegimeter Ft,
No Edge irindeticn BB 35 | 40
Other
Subtotal -
Peopie @ 300 & Appl. @ 1200
Sensible BTUH Gain
Duct BTUH Less & Gain
| 21In. Flex. or 1 in. Rigid
1% In. Rigig
. Total BTUM Ldes -

Subtotal BTUH Gasin

x 1

.3 = Total BTUH Gain

Calculated Heating WMJ

Size of Unit Chosen ,
% Oversized . . . . | ;‘

BTUH Calculated Cooling Requ:remems
BTUH Size of Unit Chosen

% Oversized
% Undersized

S 323

BTUH

&

0,00 BTUH
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RESIDENTIAL HEATING AND COOLING REQUIREMENTS*

Page 1

HEATING AND COOLING REQUIREMENTS
DUE TO GLASS AREA

DESIGM ;

TEMPERATURE
DIFFERENCL /

30° /35° /40° //45° /50° /

WINDOWS AREA HEATING HEATING
& SQUARE MULTIPLIER (BTUH
GLASS DOORS FEET {CIHCLE ONE) LQASS)
Glass Doors, Ifiliration less than 1.0 CFM/FT SSERRR o N O I |
i . Bingle Glass 50 | 60 701 75| 85
} . Double Glass 60 a0 145 /50 55| 0] 2008
— i i eriideEE ] ol U e 0
Other Sliding @itss Doars - ) R N N O
Single Glass e 76 185 | 100f 116y 126]
Double Glass .1 60 |70 | 80| 90 ey B
Windows, Infilgration less than 0.50 CFM/FT B e ol
[ Single Glass 1o Jso | 58T 60] o[
,—Double Glass LS/ 25 (30| (B a0l 45|87ES
| Windows, Infilfratioen less than 0.75 CFM/FT RN S .;_}__m. e
i Single Glacs Jomtiioe, ..} 45 (50 | GOJ BS5| 75 T
‘ Double Glass o 30 |36 | 4v) 45| s0)
Other Windows ) ) |
Single Glass . |75 180 105 115] 730 _
Double Glass | R 50 |70 | 8| 90105
Fixed or P - - il - T ol *-.,.-,_ !
Glass 140 180 | 5[ 60| 70
Double Gtass . 323.5 25 130 [ (35) 40| 45 P,
e ‘ 2.5 |25 30 | (§_ L7422
Total BTUK Ldbs (Enter on Line 2, Page 2) RN ] /D PAST
I T Py i
v & P L o
WINDOWS SRR COOLING MULTIPLIER 1§.§_|_,L1” N
Y& SQUARE SINGLE GLASS 1 _QU__L_J_@l_-_E_(-L_&E::'_; e (BTUH
GLASS DOORS FEET g0° o
S CITIRIC|ITiRICc]|TRic]T]R
No Shading 5 . 1
N F6/[.27 |30 |22 |20 130 |26 | 25 | 0 14113 13917 |16 | 5633
NE & NW ' 60 |41 /36|65 45 |41 |50 |29 24 |50 [32 |27 B
E&W “f & 85 160 53190 |64 |57 |70 144 |36 (75| 47 |39 | R=27E
8€ asw 75 |51 145 | 80 |55 [ 50 | 60 |37 |30 | 65 | 40 | 33
'-_ _____ SRTE— . — —— —_—
s 22.29 45 |31 128 | 50 {36 13335 |21 [18 |40 {21 (21 | Z2BTI
| Draperies or Blinds J )
N 20 117 116125 [21 2015 {11 |11 |20 |14 |14
HE & NW 35133 130140 |37 }34 |30 2221 |35 [25 |24
_E&W 55 148 |43 | 55 [62 |47 |45 |32 |30 |50 35 [33
A€ & 8w ) 45 139 135 | 50 |43 |39 |40 |26 | 25 | 40 | 29| 28_
. .S « 4 430126424130 /30 2826 1776 [ 25°(%0 |19 -
Roller Shadas 1 7 e T .
N 25 119 117 126 23 122 120 [ 12 |77 |26 (15 |34 |
L NE' & Nw 45 |36 132 150 [40 |37 |40 |26 |22 | 45729 |25
L Eaw 20 158 147 170 |57 161155 [37 132 |60 [40 {35 |
Faw 55 144 39160 {48 [44 50 [32 127 |50 [as (30 |
- S 35128 25 {40 32 [30|30 120 [18 {35 [23 {19 |
Awnings, Pasche}, Etc. ) T '“i“—‘““ A
All -irg*m 25 12212013026 [25]15 [1a (1320197 [167
Other foe P i J_ .__1 -
L Towl BTUH Guif W7, Page 2) et ol /2477 ]
"REFERENCE A.€.G.A. MARUAL {C - Clear T-Tinted R Retlertive §



MAR-15-20168 @39:19A FROM: HAK TS5T7E22 TO: 7582164 Pl

Hall's Pump & Well Service, Inc.
904 NW Main Blvd
Lake City, FIL.. 32055

March 15, 2010

Notice to All Contractors:
Attn: Gary Johnson

Please be advised that due to the new building codes we will use a large
capacity diaphragm tank on all new wells. This will insure a minimum of one (1)
minute draw down or one (1) minute refill. if a smaller diaphragm tank is used
then we will install a cycle stop valve which will produce the same results. All
wells will have a pump & tank combination that will be sufficient enough for
each situation.

If you have any questions please feel free to call our office.

Thank You,

Russell Davis



COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL CHECK LIST REQUIRMENTS

P MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE RESIDENTIAL 2007
ONE (1) AND TWO (2) FAMILY DWELLINGS

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE with the Current 2007
FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL. ALL PLANS OR DRAWINGS SHALL
PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT HAVE THE SEAL AND
SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE
STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES, APPROVED BY THE
STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR ONE-AND-TWO FAMILY
DWELLINGS.

FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER
FIGURE R301.2(4) of the FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL (Florida Wind

speed map) SHALL BE USED.
WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF INTERSTATE 75.

ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE -------- 100 MPH
ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE -------- 110 MPH
NO AREA IN COLUMBIA C¢ COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION o -
' g : : ks o | Ttems to Include-
[ ot it Ao . TN |  EachBoxshallbe |
#e GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Al Circled as :
APPLICANT PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEF ORE SUBMITTAL. a Applicable |
Yes No N/A
1 | Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following: Vv
2 | All drawings must be clear. concise, drawn to scale, details that are not used shall be marked void v’
3 [C-::;ldmon space (Sq. 3% 3 5 Total (Sq. Ft.) under roof 55 35 IITENIND | REXNRNDE | TXINN

Designers name and signature shall be on all documents and a licensed architect or engineer, signature and official embossed seal
shall be affixed to the plans and documents as per the FLORIDA BUILDING CODES RESIDENTIAL R101.2.1

Site Plan information including:
[ 4 | Dimensions of lot or parcel of land
5 | Dimensions of all building set backs
6 | Location of all other structures (include square footage of structures) on parcel, existing or proposed
well and septic tank and all utility easements.
7 | Provide a full legal description of property.

T
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Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details required

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: . ~*+  ltems to Include-
APPLICANT ~ PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL . | - Each Box shall be
R ; “ -+ Applicable
8 | Plans or specifications must show compliance with FBCR Chapter 3 i | i | i
YES NO NA
9 | Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour v | ’

10 | (Wind exposure — if more than one wind exposure
is used, the wind exposure and applicable wind direction shall be indicated)

11 | Wind importance factor and nature of occupancy

SEEN

12 | The applicable internal pressure coefficient, Components and Cladding

The design wind pressure in terms of psf (kN/m?), to be used for the design of exterior component,
13 | cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design professional. s

Elevations Drawing including:

14 | All side views of the structure v
15 | Roof pitch v
16 | Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation v
17 | Location, size and height above roof of chimneys v
18 Location and size of skylights with Florida Product Approval v
18 | Number of stories v
20A | Building height from the established grade to the roofs highest peak v
Floor Plan including:
Dimensioned area plan showing rooms, attached garage, breeze ways, covered porches, deck, ‘/
20 | balconies
21 | Raised floor surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade v
22 | All exterior and interior shear walls indicated v
23 | Shear wall opening shown (Windows. Doors and Garage doors) v
24 | Emergency escape and rescue opening shown in each bedroom (net clear opening shown) v
25 | Safety glazing of glass where needed v
Fireplaces types (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with Hearth
26 | (see chapter 10 of FBCR) /
|
Stairs with dimensions (width, tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails, Handrails i
27 | (see FBCR SECTION 311) \/ |
28 | Identify accessibility of bathroom (see FBCR SECTION 322) v !

All materials placed within opening or onto/into exterior walls, soffits or roofs shall have
Florida product approval number and mfg. installation information submitted with the plan
(see Florida product approval form)




GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: ' * Items to Include-
APPLICANT PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMIITAL Each Box shall be
_ s 7k Circled as
Applicable
FBCR 403: Foundation Plans
YES NO NA
29 [ Location of all load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard, monolithic, dimensions, size /
and type of reinforcing.
30| All posts and’or column footing including size and reinforcing v
31| Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling. v
32 | Assumed load-bearing valve of soil Pound Per Square Foot v
33| Location of horizontal and vertical steel, for foundation or walls (include # size and type) v
FBCR 506: CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE
34| Show Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6 inches and sealed) Vv
35| Show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or welded fire fabric reinforcement and Supports v

FBCR 320: PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES
Indicate on the foundation plan if soil treatment is used for subterranean termite prevention or
submit other approved termite protection methods. /
Protection shall be provided by registered termiticides

FBCR 606: Masonry Walls and Stem walls (load bearing & shear Walls)

37 | Show all materials making up walls, wall height, and Block size, mortar type v,
38 | Show all Lintel sizes, type, spans and tie-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement v

Metal frame shear wall and roof systems shall be designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof. Engineer or
Architect

Floor Framing System: First and/or second story

Floor truss package shall including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida Registered
39 | Professional Engineer

Show conventional floor joist type, size, span, spacing and attachment to load bearing walls,
40 | stem walls and/or priers

41| Girder type. size and spacing to load bearing walls. stem wall and’or priers
42 | Attachment of joist to girder

43 | Wind load requirements where applicable

| 44 | Show required under-floor crawl space

' 45| Show required amount of ventilation opening for under-floor spaces

46 | Show required covering of ventilation opening

47 | Show the required access opening to access to under-floor spaces

Show the sub-floor structural panel sheathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges &

NENENON
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48 | intermediate of the areas structural panel sheathing v
49 | Show Draftstopping, Fire caulking and Fire blocking v/
50 | Show fireproofing requirements for garages attached to living spaces, per FBCR section 309 I
51 | Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf). v
FBCR CHAPTER 6 WOOD WALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION
Items to Include-
GEN’ERAL REQU]REMENTS. % Each Box shall be
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL * Circled as
~ Applicable

"YES NO N/A

52

Stud type. grade, size, wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls

53

Fastener schedule for structural members per table FBCR 602.3 are to be shown

54

Show Wood structural panel’s sheathing attachment to studs. joist, trusses, rafters and structural
members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural
panel sheathing

55

Show all required connectors with a max uplift rating and required number of connectors and
oc spacing for continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roof trusses or

rafter systems

56

Show sizes, type, span lengths and required number of support jack studs, king studs for shear
wall opening and girder or header per FBCR Table 502.5 (1)

57

Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed

58

Show all wall structural panel sheathing, grade, thickness and show fastener schedule for structural
panel sheathing edges & intermediate areas

NSO NY

59

A detail showing gable truss bracing, wall balloon framing details or/ and wall hinge bracing detail

FBCR :ROOF SYSTEMS:

60

Truss design drawing shall meet section FBCR 802.10 Wood trusses

61

Include a layout and truss details, signed and sealed by Florida Professional Engineer

62

Show types of connector’s assemblies’ and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafters

63

Show gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bracing details

64

Provide dead load rating of trusses

NSNS S

FBCR 802:Conventional Roof Framing Layout

65

Rafter and ridge beams sizes, span, species and spacing

66

Connectors to wall assemblies’ include assemblies’ resistance to uplift rating

67

Valley framing and support details

68

Provide dead load rating of rafter system

AAA

FBCR Table 602.3(2) & FBCR 803 ROOF SHEATHING

69[

Include all materials which will make up the roof decking, identification of structural panel
. sheathing, grade, thickness

70!

Show fastener Size and schedule for structural panel sheathing on the edges & intermediate areas

NN




FBCR ROOF ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9

71 | Include all materials which will make up the roof assembles covering
72 | Submit Florida Product Approval numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering

NS

FBCR Chapter 11 Energy Efficiency Code for residential building

Residential construction shall comply with this code by using the following compliance methods in the FBCR chapter11 Residential
buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be submitted, showing dimensions condition area equal to the total
condition living space area

] idh 8 | Items to Include-
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: _ ' Each Box shall be
APPLICANT PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFOR.E SUBMI'I'TAL . | . Circled as
1" Applicable
YES NO N/A
73 | Show the insulation R value for the following areas of the structure v
74 | Attic space v
75 | Exterior wall cavity v
76 | Crawl space v’

HVAC information

77 | Submit two copies of a Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation study
78 | Exhaust fans locations in bathrooms
79 | Show clothes dryer route and total run of exhaust duct

<\

Plumbing Fixture layout shown

80 | All fixtures waste water lines shall be shown on the foundation plan 4
81 | Show the location of water heater v
Private Potable Water
82 | Pump motor horse power v
83 | Reservoir pressure tank gallon capacity v’
84 | Rating of cycle stop valve if used v
Electrical layout shown including
[ 85 | Switches, outlets receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified v |
[ 86| Ceiling fans §
| 87 | Smoke detectors & Carbon dioxide detectors v | |
[ 88 Service panel, sub-panel, location(s) and total ampere ratings v | |
i ! On the electrical plans identify the electrical service overcurrent protection device for the main |
' " electrical service. This device shall be installed on the exterior of structures to serve as a v
| disconnecting means for the utility company electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior |
disconnecting means to a panel or sub panel shall have four-wire conductors. of which one |
conductor shall be used as an equipment ground. Indicate if the utility company service entrance
cable will be of the overhead or underground type.




90 | Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects

NN

91 | Arc Fault Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms

Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders Ifyou as the applicant will be acting as an owner.builder under
section 489.103(7) of the Florida Statutes, submit the required owner builder disclosure statement form.

Notice Of Commencement

A notice of commencement form recorded in the Columbia County Clerk Office is required to be filed with the
building department Before Any Inspections can be preformed.

e e Items to Include-

3 GENERALREQUIREMENTS st o atd + |+ Each Box shall be
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SU‘BMITTAL 4t & " Circled as
' ' Applicable

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS

YES NO N/A

92 | Building Permit Application A current Building Permit Application form is to be
completed and submitted for all residential projects

93 | Parcel Number The parcel number (Tax ID number) from the Property Appraiser
(386) 758-1084 is required. A copy of property deed is also requested

94 | Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval A copy of a approved
Columbia County Environmental Health (386) 758-1058

95 | City of Lake City A permit showing an approved waste water sewer tap

4 NS S

96 | Toilet facilities shall be provided for all construction sites

97 | Town of Fort White (386) 497-2321 If the parcel in the application for building permit is
within the Corporate city limits of Fort White an approval land use development letter issued by the V/
Town of Fort is required to be submitted with the application for a building permit.

Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers
shall require permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before

98 | submitting a application to this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood
elevation (100 year flood) has been established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.5.2 of the
Columbia County Land Development Regulations. Any project located within a flood zone \/
where the base flood elevation has not been established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of
Section 8.5.3 of the Columbia County Land Development Regulations

99 | CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS will be required on any project
where the base flood elevation (100 year flood) has been established v
100| A development permit will also be required. Development permit cost is $50.00 v

Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road,
then an application for a culvert permit (825.00) must be made. If the applicant feels that a

101 | culvert is not needed, they may apply for a culvert waiver ($50.00). |
All culvert waivers are sent to the Columbia County Public Works Department for approval \/ |
or denial.

]02! then application for a 91 l1address must be applied for and received through the Columbia County I

911 Address: If the project is located in an area where a 911 address has not been issued, | i
| Emergency Management Office of 911 Addressing Department (386) 7581125 |
|

<




Section R101.2.1 of the Florida Building Code Residential:

The provisions of Chapter 1, Florida Building Code, Building shall govern the administration and
enforcement of the Florida Building Code, Residential.

Section 105 of the Florida Building Code defines the:

Time limitation of application.

An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to have been abandoned 180 days after
the date of filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued; except
that the building official is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for additional periods not
exceeding 90 days each. The extension shall be requested in writing and justifiable cause demonstrated.

Single-family residential dwelling.

Section 105.3.4 A building permit for a single-family residential dwelling must be issued within 30 working
days of application therefor unless unusual circumstances require a longer time for processing the applicatic
or unless the permit application fails to satisfy the Florida Building Code or the enforcing agency’s laws or
ordinances.

Permit intent.

Section 105.4.1: A permit issued shall be constructed to be a license to proceed with the work and not as
authority to violate, cancel, alter or set aside any of the provisions of the technical codes, nor shall issuance ¢
a permit prevent the building official from thereafter requiring a correction of errors in plans, construction
or violations of this code. Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within six months after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is
suspended or abandoned for a period of six months after the time the work is commenced.

If work has commenced.

Section 105.4.1.1: If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires
because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be
obtained before proceeding with the work.

New Permit.

Section 105.4.1.2; If a new permit is not obtained within 180 days from the date the initial permit became nu
and void, the building official is authorized to require that any work which has been commenced or
completed be removed from the building site. Alternately, a new permit may be issued on application,
providing the work in place and required to complete the structure meets all applicable regulations in effect
at the time the initial permit became null and void and any regulations which may have become effective
between the date of expiration and the date if issuance of the new permit.



Work Shall Be:

Section 105.4.1.3: Work shall be considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an
approved inspection within 180 days. This provision shall not be applicable in case of civil commotion or
strike or when the building work is halted due directly to judicial injunction, order or similar process.

The Fee:

Section 105.4.1.4: The fee for renewal reissuance and extension of a permit shall be set forth by the
administrative authority.

When the submitted application is approved for permitting the applican
will be notified by phone as to the date and time a building permit will b
prepared and issued by the Columbia County Building & Zoning
Department



Location:

As required by Florida Statu
product approval number(s)
which you are applying for a building permit on or a
supplier should you not know the product approval num
about statewide product approval can be obtained at www floridabui'ding.org

PRODUCT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

Project Name:

te 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the

on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for
fter April 1, 2004. We recommend you contact your local product
ber for any of the applicable listed products. More information

Category/Subcategory Manufacturer Product Description pproval Number(s)
A. EXTERIOR DOORS
1. Swinging Ny she =xrEri ok DocRS A 4334 -PY
2. Sliding N/A
3. Sectional NIA
4. Roll up NTA
5. Automatic NIA
6. Other LA
B. WINDOWS ]
1. Single hung ATRIU A TASOIREAD Loy ABOOS A L5222
2. Horizontal Slider NS
3. Casement N /B
4. Double Hung N /A
5. Fixed NIA
6. Awning NiA
7. Pass -through N A
8. Projected N/A
9. Mullion N /A
10. Wind Breaker NJA
11 Dual Action N/A
12. Other /UIA
C. PANEL WALL
1. Siding Cortpipteel) A (2483
2. Soffits Lsiaipfee) ~ (3389
3.EIFS — A
4. Storefronts Ai/A
5. Curtain walls J (/=)
6. Wall louver =
7. Glass block LA
8. Membrane A /A
9. Greenhouse fU/A
10. Other 014
D. ROOFING PRODUCTS
1. Asphalt Shingles (ot rteed | Auc it SHngleS A Sy -£ 2
2. Underlayments oo b ’ o
3. Roofing Fasteners VoY
4. Non-structural Metal Rf | A/A
5. Built-Up Roofing A/A
6. Modified Bitumen N A
7. Single Ply Roofing Sys | /U/A
8. Roofing Tiles /U
9. Roofing Insulation N#
10. Waterproofing /A
11. Wood shingles /shakes | /AU/A
12. Roofing Slate /U/F‘I' |




Category/Subcategory (cont.

)|Manufacturer | Product Description pproval Number(s)
13. Liquid Applied Roof Sys J 10T
14. Cements-Adhesives — '
Coatings CeRiphteed | Apiesive ( Bod) K HF0 -2
15. Roof Tile Adhesive O] S
16. Spray Applied
Polyurethane Roof (OTEA%
17. Other )
. SHUTTERS MA
1. Accordion VA
2. Bahama A _
3. Storm Panels NIA
4. Colonial IS
5. Roll-up IR
6. Equipment AL
7. Others Ay
. SKYLIGHTS
1. Skylight N A
2. Other A
. STRUCTURAL
"~ COMPONENTS
1. Wood connector/anchor| &, ' ml) So/) ANCHorsS [ 2355 -R3
2. Truss plates S I o A3 ' Lr 10659
3. Engineered lumber veYerhnoocs A JL2-£S
4. Railing pua
5. Coolers-freezers IV
6. Concrete Admixtures oy
7. Material
8. Insulation Forms ik
9. Plastics MIE
10. Deck-Roof APA APPROVED
11, Wall APA APProved
12. Sheds IR
13. Other NIB

H. NEW EXTERIOR

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

1.

>

The products listed below did not demonstra
time of inspection of these products, the follo
jobsite; 1) copy of the product
and certified to comply with,

approval, 2) the performance characteristics whic

te product approval at plan review. | understand that at the
wing information must be available to the inspector on the
h the product was tested

3) copy of the applicable manufacturers installation requirements.

| understand these products may have to be removed if approval cannot be demonstrated during inspectic

Contractor or Contractor’s Authorized Agent Signature

Print Name

Date

Parmit # (FOR STAFF USE ONLY)



Dicks Residence, Columbia County FL
Wind Load Analysis Requirements

(In Compliance with the 2007 Florida Building Code and 2009 Amendments)

Prepared By: Marty J. Humpbhries, P.E. # 51976
7932 240th St., O’Brien, FL 32071 (386)935-2406

Description of New Residence:

Footprint: 80” wide x 60’ deep rectangular section with a 26’wide x 28’3 1/2” deep stub out on
right side for garage. Front porch is inset on left front and is 10’ deep x 36’2” and rear
porch is inset on rear left and is 55°3” wide by varying depth(up to 12’ deep)

(see plans by Christopher Dicks)

Walls: 9’ walls - 2x6-16" O.C. with 7/16" OSB sheathing and brick veneer and '2"gypsum-
wallboard interior. (Note: wall between garage and heated area of home shall be sheathed
with 7/16” OSB and 1/2” gypsum wallboard on the garage side)

Roof Structure: Pre-engineered roof trusses and 7/16" OSB sheathing (min.)

Roof Type: gable roof (analyzed for 2’ eave overhangs and porch areas)

Foundation: footer & stemwall with slab and special footers as shown

Windload Data and Exposure:
Basic Wind Speed = 110 mph

Importance Factor = 1.0

Exposure category = B

Height and Exposure Adjustment Coefficient = 1.0

Residential Occupancy = Group R3

Analysis Method = ASCE 7-05

Component and Cladding Pressures: Roof — Zone 1=19.9,-21.8, Zone 2=19.9 -25.5,

Zone 3=19.9,-25.5, Wall — Zone 4=21.8,-23.6, Zone 5 =21.8, -29.1

Mean roof height = 18’

Roof Cross Slope = 6:12 primarily with 3:12 portion along front

Eave Overhang= (Analyzed for 2' and porch areas)

Wall Height = 9’ plate ht

Shear Wall locations = exterior walls (>3’ in length)(all exterior walls shall be sheathed),
wall between garage and heated area of home shall be sheathed
and strapped as required for exterior walls.

Nailing Pattern Requirements:

Wall sheathing: Shall be 7/16" Oriented Strand Board(OSB) minimum nailed with 8d
(exterior walls & common nails 3" on center around edges(including around doors and
(garage wall) windows) and 6" on center interior. Long dimension of sheathing shall be

installed vertical and full depth blocking shall be installed at horizontal

joints in sheathing.
S —W;Lj/t/"
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Roof sheathing: Shall be 7/16" Oriented Strand Board(OSB) min. nailed with 8d ring
shank nails 6" on center at panel ends and overhangs and 6" on center
elsewhere.

Top wall plate: Nail with 1-16d common nail 12" O.C.(average)

Strapping and Anchor Requirements:

truss to bearing plate
locations:

wall strap tie requirements:
(exterior walls and wall
between garage and heated
area of home, and interior
load bearing walls)

= ? center at the top and bottom of the wall and each side of doors.
W \7« W\

2--10

At trusses to exterior wall locations install Simpson H10 anchors
with the exception of trusses A2, A4, A5, A6, A9 & A10, M1, M2,
MGE & MGE2. Connect M1, M2, MGE & MGE?2 to front porch
beam and front wall with one Simpson H2.5A anchor each
location. Connect A4 to exterior walls with Simpson H14 anchor.
Connect A2 to front exterior wall with Simpson H14 anchor and to
rear exterior wall with Simpson H10 anchor. Connect A9 & A10
to exterior walls with Simpson H10-2 anchors. Connect all trusses
to interior load bearing walls with Simpson H2.5A anchor each
location with the exception of trusses A5, A6. Connect trusses to
rear porch beam with Simpson H2.5A anchors with the exception
of A5 & A6 with will require 2-H2.5A anchors at rear porch beam.

Strapping for A5 shall be as follows: at front and rear wall at each
side of door install 5/8” all thread connected to 5/8”x10” anchor
bolt with Simpson CNW5/8 and extended to top of wall, install
5/8” nut with 3”x3” square washer. Install Simpson VGTR(1) with
5/8” all-thread thru header with 3”’x 3”’square washer & 5/8” nut.

Strapping for A6 shall be as follows: at rear wall and front bearing
wall at bedroom 3 - at each side of window/door install 5/8” all
thread connected to 5/8” x 10” anchor bolt with Simpson CNW5/8
and extended to top of wall, install 5/8” nut with 3”x 3” square
washer. Install Simpson VGTR(1) with 5/8” all-thread thru header
with 3”’x 3”’square washer & 5/8” nut. At wall between bathroom
and kitchen install 5/8” all thread connected to 5/8” anchor bolt
with Simpson CNW5/8 and extended to Simpson VGTR(1) at top
of wall connected to AG6.

At top and bottom of wall install one Simpson model SP6 at each
side of each door and window under 4' in width. At top and
bottom of wall for windows and doors larger than 4' in width
install two Simpson model SP6's each side of each opening. All
other wall locations install SP6's top and bottom of wall 4' on
center. At each side of garage door openings at top and bottom of
the wall install 2-SPH4’s. For interior load bearing walls install
SP6’s or SP4’s depending on the thickness of the wall 32” on

2 of 4



Porch Columns: ABU44 & AC4Max each column (AC4EMax may be installed
at end columns)

Lookouts: Install one Simpson model H5 where lookouts connect to end gable truss.
Gableend:  Install one LSTA18 - 4' on center connecting gable end truss to wall framing.

Gable End Bracing Requirements:

At each gable end install one 2x4 SPF 8' stud spaced 6' on center horizontal along top of bottom
chord of trusses, nail with 2-12d nails at each truss including end truss. In addition, install a 2x4
brace extending from this stud at the gable end truss approx. 45 degrees to truss at roof sheathing,
nail with 2 -12d nails where it crosses truss members and at ends. Gable end trusses shall be
built to receive sheathing with vertical members 2' on center. Vertical members of gable end
truss greater than 5' in height shall be stiffened with one 2x4 SPF nailed with 12d nails 8" on
center to back of vertical member. (See attached detail) Bracing not required where 3/4” T&G
subfloor installed in attic areas.

Dormers:

Dormer walls shall be 2x4 stud walls, bottom plate connected to roof trusses with Simpson 1/4”x
3 1/2” SDS screw 2’ on center. Sheathing for dormers shall be 7/16” OSB nailed as required for
wall sheathing. No additional strapping is required. At joints in sheathing full depth blocking is
required.

Foundation Requirements:
(see attached details for footer requirements)

Header Requirements:
Windows/Doors: Minimum header shall be 2 - #2 SYP 2x12’s w 1/2” OSB or plywood
between nailed w 12d nails 10” on center top & bottom.

Front Porch Header: Minimum header shall be 2 - #2 SYP 2x10’s w 1/2” OSB or plywood
between nailed w 12d nails 10” on center top & bottom. Install Simpson
HUC410 where beam connects to wall.

Rear Porch Header: Minimum header shall be 2 - #2 SYP 2x12’s w 1/2” OSB or plywood
between nailed w 12d nails 10” on center top & bottom. Install Simpson
HUC410 where beam connects to wall.

At front door & Minimum header shall be 1-LVL beam 5.25” x 16” Fb=2650 and
rear French drs: E =1.8 million. psi(4-2x6 #2 SYP cripples each end of header)
(Truss AS)

Mg > ¥/~
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At Window under = Minimum header shall be 1-LVL beam 5.25” x 16” Fb=2650 and
Truss A6: E =1.8 million. Psi(4-#2 SYP 2x6 cripples each end of header)

At Bedroom 3 door: Minimum header shall be 3-#2 SYP 2x12’s with 1/2” OSB or plywood
Truss A6: between nailed w 12d nails 10” on center top & bottom(2-#2 SYP 2x6
cripples each end of header)

Note: where truss A6 bears on wall between bathroom and dining area 4-#2 SYP 2x6 studs shall
be installed in wall.

Garage Door Hdrs:  Minimum header shall be 2- #2 SYP 2x10’s with 2x6 top and bottom
Nailed with 12 nails 10” on center (2#2 SYP 2x6 cripples each end of
header)

Equivalent capacity anchors may be substituted, installed in accordance with the manufacturers
requirements.
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architectural shinglea (algae resistant - AR)
lw roofing felt, double roofing felt in 3:l2 area)

7/16" 0SB mimimum

(nml.nd with Bd ring-shank
rails B'on certer

)

double ®2 SYP 2x6 top plam
(top plate serves ss Tirebl

[penatrations thru top plote :ha?l be 3
snug and sealed with fire resistant ceulk)

aluminum eave driplcont)——==

eluminum fecie (cont.

vanted aluminum soffit
typ.

¥e" plywood or 0SB sheathing min.

(ne:l with 8d mails 3* 0.C. )
oround edges and &' O.C. interior

house wrap

Note: porch ceilings shall

be_lx4 lathes 18'on center

w 2-"B mails at each

connection and solid aluminum
soffit (instolled 1n eccordance with
the morufeciurers requiremerts)

brick veneer — =

2x pre-eng. trusses 24" 0.C.

R-3@ flber%lnss rolled

r insuletion Tminimum)

v

5/8 " gypaom wallboard
(finsish per owner)

e 1/2 ' gypsom wellboord
(finsish per owner)

2 » B SPF studs 16" 0.C.
tw R-19 fiberglasa insulation mirmimum)

ar fiber reinforced
plece Sill-Sesl roll foom betweenconcrete
aleb ond PT 2XE scle plote

4 cone slab
(3080 psu)

— woleded wire mesh
\5 mll visgueen |\‘_‘

{ExB-18gsge)
“_ cheir bleck lapped B and sealad gag
{eantinuous!

{_compacted fill

= |4

cont. 8" x B" x 16" CMU stemwall
w 1) verticol *5 rabor 4'0.C.

lchemically treated for termites)

fe———cont. 18" x 21' cone. footer

(cells poured solid w 3888 psi conc.)

“M Il cont. * S rebar

TYPICAL WALL SECTION(N.T.S.)

W 5.

Z-ll=ip

Dicks Residence
Columbia County. FL

DETAIL PREPARED BY:
MARTY J. HUMPHRIES P.E. # 51976
7932 240TH ST.. O0'BRIEN. FL 32071




5/8'x1@" anchor bolts
2 2" woshers 3’ O.C.

and each side of deoor
openings \
y

19"

=

(3) cont. * 5 rebar

/ 20 "
& ml visgueen J“_J‘;

INTERIOR MONQLITHIC FOOTER DETAIL(N.T.S.)

Porch shall be dropped 3 1/2" below fimished interior slab
elevation and shall be sloped to edge of porchifor dreinagel.

4 lab welded wire mesh (Ex6-1@gage)
conc slo

(chairs 3’ 0.C. each way!
brick rowlock \ (3000 %— fiber reinforced concrete
[— = j_, e e e et
L]

1 \— & mil visqueen
+ —»t lapped 6" and sealed
-

A\ ; e 4 compacted treated fill
/ ol cont. 18" x 21" conc. footer
cont. B' x B" x 168" CMU stemuall K2, o,

w (1) vertical *5 rebar 4'0.C.
(cells poured solid w 3800 ps1 conc.)

stone veneer ——=

VR

(3) cont. # D rebar

PORCH FOUNDATION(N.T.S.)

% >y —

2-[-(0

. ) DETAIL PREPARED BY:
Dicks Residence MARTY J. HUMPHRIES P.E. # 51976

Columbia County. FL 7932 240TH ST.. O'BRIEN. FL 32071




5/8" x 10" anchor bolts w 2" washer - 3’ typ. spacing
tinstall 9" esch way from cornersl

plece Sill-Seal roll Toam between
concrete and sole plate

header block

/_(contmuausl 4" conc slab
/_ 13888 psil
A e,
(Il cont. * § rebar =] B R B R RS R
o e 6 ml kueldsd wire mesh (Ex6-1B8gage)

c:n{‘rﬂ E's:“a;:l i-GE' C:‘:Léai“‘l D,é} e g | visgueen or fiber reinforced concrete
{cells poured solid w 30@@ psi conc.) N ] - e 4t _‘Lcampacted fill
- i | (chemically tresated for termites)

slone veneer — o

. f‘,f", le—cont. 18" x 21' cone. footer

TR (3lcont.® § reber

GARAGE EXTERIOR WALL FOUNDATIGON(N.T.S.)

5/8" X 10" anchor bolts w 2" washer - 3’ typ. spacing

place Sill-Seal roll foam between
concrete and sole plate

4" conc slab chair block

(3080 psi) (
t _\ continuous) 4 cone slab
T / (3800 psil

g |
& rmll_/ 7 _"_"._'..‘.‘A.‘-". S :':v\:i;’

visgueen / e _ k
1 B ml =
Ided h (BxB6- ) ; welded wire mesh (6x6-18gage)
ov“%ib‘:w :lerlenrzs:ad :on::?-%:.ge el | B visquensn or fiber reinforced concrgqte

compacted fill = _x__compﬂcted fall
ichemically trested Tor termites) i \ lchemically trested for termites)
\ cont. 18" x 16" conc. footer

(2) cont, ® § reber

cont. B"x 8" x 16" CMU stemwall
w (1) vertical *5 reber 4'0.C.
leells poured solid w 3088 psi cone.)

GARAGE ADJACENT WALL FOUNDATIGON(N.T.S.)

. P f—

23-ll-(0

. . DETAIL PREPARED BY:
Dicks Residence | yapry y. HUMPHRIES P.E. # 51976
Columbia County. FL 7932 240TH ST.. O'BRIEN. FL 32071




NV 1d NOILYONNO4

# 51976

HUMPHRIES P.E.

DETAIL PREPARED BY:

7932 240TH ST.. O'BRIEN. FL 32071
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© footer'B'
|
footer"A" N lr """"" :ﬁk_
T Tk | T
| I | | ~
- : o
o : Y L e ! |

special footers

l.) Footer '"A" shall be
14" thick with one
reinf. mat of 5-%bH
rebars each wauy.

(3000 ps1 conc.)

2.) Footers 'B" & "C" shall be
14" thick with one
reinf. mat of 6-%*bH
rebars each way.

(3880 ps1 conc.)

3.) Longitudinal wall
footer reinforcement
shall run thru these

footers.
% D(M/‘

2-l[-(¢

. . DETAIL PREPARED BY:
Dicks Residence MARTY J. HUMPHRIES P.E. # 51976
Columbiag County. FL 7932 240TH ST.. O'BRIEN. FL 32071




34" drop end gable

truss with 2x4 SPF
2-12d common Const. grade |ookouts
nails each location @ 24" on center.

Instal |l one Simpson
H5 per |ookout

> =1,
|

2x4 SPF angle brace N :_\’ —
nailed with 2-12d q M
common nails eoch
end and at crossings For all uprights 5’
with truss members. or taller install one
2x4 stiffner with 12d
/—\ common nails B O.C.
2x4 SPF B' long brace | - A
spoced @ 6' on center \ m 5

nail with 2-12d common
nails at each truss /

Instal |l one Simpson model
LSTA18 - 4’ on center

GABLE END BRACING
DETAIL (N.T.S.)

Note: Bracing is not required where 3/4" TAG plywood
is installed in upstairs agttic area.

2.
3AI-(0

) . DETAIL PREPARED BY:
Dicks Residence MARTY J. HUMPHRIES P.E. # 51976
Columbia County. FL | 7932 240TH ST.. O'BRIEN. FL 32071




k"3

NEW! The H2.5A is symelrically designed for easy instaliation, with
higher uplift loads to meet new code requirements. A placement mark
allnws easy installation on doukle top plates.

NEW! The HBA has an installed cost benefit, as il only requires & nails,
o meet lower uplift requirements.

Tha H conneclor series provides wind and seismic ties for trusses and rafters.

Allowabia loads for more than ong dirgction for a single connection cannat
be added fogether. A design load which ¢an be divided into cormponents in
the diractions given must be evaluated 15 follows:

Design Shear/Allowable Shear + Design Tension/Allowable Tension < 1.0,

MATERIAL: See table
FINISH: Galvanized; H10-2, H11Z-Z-MAX, Other models avallable in stainless

stesl or Z-MAX: sae Corrosion-Resistance, page 5.

INSTALLATION: « Use all specified fasteners. Sea General Notes,

H1 can be installed with flanges facing outwards (reverse of drawing
number 1). When installed inside a wall, a birdsmouth cut I$ required.
HZ2.5, H3, H4, HS and HG ties are shipped in equal quantities of

rights and lefts.

Bend the H7 over the top of the truss. Install @ minimum of four 8d
nails into the truss, including two into the truss side.

= Hurricane Ties do not replace solid blocking.

=7

CODES: BOCA, ICBO, SBCOI NER-422, NER-383, NER-432; NER-499,

Gity of L.A. RR 24818; Dade Co. FL 00-0812.11 (H10);
00-0826.01 (H1, H25, H3, H4, Hb).

H10

(H10R slmilar}
.8, Patents
4,480,941,

Canada Patent
1,193,418

1-95'[““3':.-%

"'_uav_.‘msos,afxsy &sasmg SR | 7

13: 5-10dx1%

18| -3@5,13 g

HID-2

_HHZ

18] amaxzx 5-1%&5 — || 5097 | 830 | 830 525 760 |

1.Loads have been increased 33% and 60% for sanhuuake or wmu lmamnq with no further increase aliowed
2 Aliowable foads are for one anchor. A minimum rafter thickness of 2% must be used when framing
anchors are installed on each side of the joist and on the same side of the

plate.
3. Allowable uplift load for stud to bottom plate instailation is 400 s (H2 5); 390 lbs (HZ 5A)
360 Ihis {H4) dnd 310 Ihs (HB).

4. The HIKT is solidin 20 piece packs with screws,
5, When cross-grain bending or cross-grain tension cannot be avoided
mechanical reintorcement to resist such forces should be considered.
6. Hurricane Ties are shown instalied on the outside of the wall for charty

Instalfation an the mside of the wall is acceptable. For a Gentinuous Losd
Path cannsrtinne mnst he an =ame sids of tha wall



A ANGLESAND z CLIPS

Z2 ¢lips secure 2x4 flat blocking betwean joists or trusses to support sheathing.
MATERIAL: Z clips—see table. A21 and A23-18 ga.; all other A angles-12 ga.
FINISH; Galvanized
INSTALLATION: » Use all specified fasteners. See General Noles,

« 7 olips do not provide lateral stability. Do not walk on stiffenars or F2 ¥ r
apply load until diaphragm is installed and nailed to stitfenars. i Wik
CODES: BOGA, IGBO, SBCCI NER-421 (except A33, Add); Gity of LA, Aa4 s
Installation L

RR 25076 {sxcept A33, Ad4); Dade Co. FL 99-0623.04 (A21 and AZ3).

 (A33 similar) [ A21/A23

Instaliation A%

MNails
240814 —

- [2-10du1x | 510

A3

A-10dx1 55 | ' 4-10dx1 %
:afi-w..;* — | 4-10d ]283! Instaliation
4:490d | —

4-10d | 248

1.228 and 738 o not have nail holes.
Fasteper quantities are as required

2. Allowable Toads have bean increased
25% Tor roof leading (Z chips), 33%
and B0% for earthiuake or wind
Inading (A angles). no further increass
allowed reducs for othar load
durations according to the code:

9.74 and 76 loads apply with a nail into
tha top and a riall into the seat.

Typical 22 Installation L

SP/SPH/RSP

STUD
PLATE TIES

o
/.
-
o0
=
-
o
o
oo
W

The RSP4 is a reversible stud plate tie with focating tabs, which
aidl placement on double top plates or a single bottom plate.
MATERIAL: SPH-18 gauge, all others-20 gauge FINISH: Galvanized
INSTALLATION: - Use all specified fasteners; see General Notes.
» SP—one of the 10d common stud nails is driven at a 45° SP1

angle through the stud into the plate.
CODES: BOCA, ICBO, SBCCI NER-432, NER-443, NER-499;

SBOCI 9603A; City of LA RR 25318 (R5P4); Dade Co. FL

69-0623.04 (SP1, SP2, SP4, SP6, SPS}

SP1
{ Nailing
Profile

Typical SP2
Instaliation

| Modet Avg
E o, Uit |
o Fos
|sp2_ | 3% |6 | 3300
E 1 | 3467 | 830 [masl
P4 ~|2917| 735 | 885 |
| SP5 1950 | 585 | 585
55 | —|2017 | 735 | 885 |
SPE | 7, | 8% |610dxly | — |2017| 735 | 885 |
ovs Ay | gy (10-10ckigl | — ] seas (184011280
T bavoargl o,
gl = o 19900kt — f EAGH
s e ;2-1%*;3'!' i ._
e T m-wdw“&; — 3003
RSP4UJ 2% 48(1)(1); ¢8clx115 1032 315 | 315 gl
|RSP4 (7)) 2% | 4x | 48ax1y | 4-8dx1y | 1445 | 450 | 450 Typical SPH4 Stud to

Single Bottom Piate
1.8P1, 2, 3 and SP5; drive one stud nail at an angle throug! the stud into
the plate 1o achisve the tabie load (see illustration),
2. Aliowable loads have been increased 33% and 60% for earthquake of wind )
Inading; no furthar increase allowsd, Raduce by 33% and 60% for normal loading. : i
3. REP4-s04 Installation datalls (1) and (2) for refarence. Cos
4 RSPAF2 is 280 ibs (instailation 1) and 206 Ibs (instaflation 2), F1 Toad is 210 Ihs for both inslallations.
5, Maimum load for 5PH in Southern Yallow Ping is 1450 1bs.
& When cross-graln bending or eross-grain fension cannat be avoided, mechanical reinforcement

(2) Typical RSP4 Stud
to Double Top Plate
(aee foominote 4)

{1) Typical RSP4 Stud
to Single Botlom Plate
115, Patent 5.687.725 141



Straps & Ties

The MSTC saries has countersunk nail slots for a lowar nailing pro-
file. Coined edges ensure safer handling, The RPS meets UBC and City of
Los Angsles code requirements for notching plates where plumbing,
hieating or other pipes are piaced in partitions.

Install Strap Ties where plates or soles are cut, at wall interseclions,
and s ridge ties. LSTA and MSTA straps are angineered for use on 1%
members. The 3" center-to-center nail spacing reduces the possibility of
splitting. For the MST, this may be a problem on lumber narrower than
32", either fill every nail hole with 10dx1%" nails or fill every other nail
hole with 16d commons. Reduce the aliowable foad based on the size and

Typical
Installation

HST! and HST'S HET2  HSTS

i

3 HSTGtmdﬂSTE HST3

quantity of fasteners used. The LSTI fight strap lies are suitable where gun-nailing
is necessary through diaphragm decking and wood chord apen web trusses.
FINISH: HST-Simpson gray paint; PS-HDG; all others-galvanized. Some products
are available in stainiess steel or Z-MAX; see Corrosion-Resistanca, page 5.
INSTALLATION: Use all specified fasteners. See General Notes.
OPTIONS: Special sizes can be made 1o order. See also HCST.
CODES: BOCA, ICBO, SBCCI NER-413, NER-443; ICBO 4935, 5357,
Dade County, FL. 00-1023.05 (MSTA30, M3TA36, ST12, 5718, 5122):
City of LA, RR 25119, AR 25149, RA 25281,

e} T s W o + !-_}W
1 '&J
|
{ 1
Sl ; i
T gﬂ 3
wE -4 -
; :
}
& |
i A i ST2115
3-
1
. ST9, ST12,
o J ST18, §T22
i
g - :
€ ST MSTAM36 LSTA and MSTA  FHA
g U.S. Patent (pilot holes
2 4,367,973 not shown)

HETE



jsvrson il poc/ST/FHA/PS/HST/LSTA/LSTI/MST/MSTA/MSTC/MSTI

5‘{-1'1‘;\!1_{3__‘fl!i:'
M

STRAP TIES

BEAM aint
~STRAP

Typical LSTA Instailation
(hanger not shown)

Typical LSTA Installation
(hanger not shiown)

[mw]mm

|APS18 | 2x4 | < 5)"
| APz 26 | <5%
|RPS28 | 2x4 | < 12" |

| 32-10dx1x

|_4810dx1y | 2
8-10d

—— 10 Tm R o D0 Y TR | A
12-10d | 685 910 | .
14-10d | 800 1085 | 1275 ;

RPS
Typical
RPS

installation

:gg Floor-to-Flaor Clear Span Table
20100 ot i D
| 26-10d : e
s o i " [ o0
18 | lzwdsinkef 920 1105 |
.  MSTCZ8 - ¢ 116-160 sinker | 1225 | 1470 | g
o 7 : (SRl .1;3;_-_28-1935;:#@ 2145 | 2575 | =
RELH b ETHE S | 2055 | 205 [
iy 21“ — ' MSTCE2 %lﬁﬁ smlwe: 3375 | 4050 | -
% : 2070 | 6 |48-16d sinker | 3680 | 4415 | o
65% *44550 PS218 and PS418 . (177516 |56 16d Sinker §: S380 | 8655 |
3 ps A B L RS [80-16d sinker | 5855 5855 |
77Y, | 76-16d sinkers | 4390 | PS720 ] 1 | MSTG78— et ed
33y, 40-16d | 2575 3430 | 3430 | et amso-.;;ker el
o] v | el o worar |22 it :
(174,  816d | 850 735 | 885 _ | ;
2351 B-16d 550 | 735 | 885 |
30| eted | sso 7as | ses | i |
|26 | 26-0axiy | 1130 1510 | 1810 Instaliation
36 | 36-10dx1% | 1565 2090 | 2505
48 | 48-10dxiy | 2125 | 2850 | 3420 |
60 | B0-10dx1x | 2760 3680 | 4415 : e
g : e || Maodel | Dimensions  Bolts
724 1 4
B lonss lanlainion ] | SO BT RN el
|Psa1g’ | 7 1.4 18 | 50- d 80 |
P20 | MsTr2 -8 | 52-100x1% | 3190 | 3830 |
f = 1. Loads have been increased 33% and B0% for santhguake or wind
| ; wl Fastaners (Tolal) : Allowable Tension Loads loading with rio further increase aliowed. Floor loads may not be
| Model | o | T ket b Wil g _Bols® | increased for other load durations,

i A e R O § TG | 2.100x1%" nails may be substituted whers 160 sinkers are specified
oty bia ﬁm (133) {m} (-m, ] (133) | (168) | 4t 0,80 of the table loads.
BT A RAOrgS i T 1 3.10d commnns may be substituted where 16d sinkers are specifisd
at 100% of table loads.

4. 160 sinkers (9 gauge x 3'4") or 10d commong ntay be substituted
vitiere 16d commens are specified at 0.84 of the tahle loads,

5. Allowabile boit loads are based on paraliel-to-grain loading and these
minirmim siamber thicknesses: MST-214% HST2 and HSTS-4",
HETS and HET6-4%4"

6. PS strap tesign lnads must ba deferminad by the huilding dasignar
for aach installation. Bolts are installed hoth perpendicilar and
paralial-to~grain,

4 7 Use half of the nails at pach member being connecied to achieve

the listed loads.

l‘_i

MST7 | 12 | 2% | 375 [42-160 | 6 | ¥
; ; =




WRC 2552

The WRC holds rebar in
pasition dusing the concrele paur,
MATERIAL: 11 gauge
FINISH: Nons
INSTALLATION: » Tie rof:

chair with w t
prior to the concrete pour

Typical
WRCE2 Instaliation

$10}33UUBY 3]313U0T

COUPLER
NUTS

All-thread.rod is corrgetly installed when visibie through CNW's ess” holes
NW's dimple provides a positive stop to allow aven bolt threading top and boltom
CNW's are tested and load-rated coupler nuts. They can be used for extending
anchor bolts, for exampie, through floor framing. CNW's meet and sxcead the capacity
of corresponding ASTM A307, A36, SAE1018 and Grade 2 boits and threadad rod
Contact factory for other coupler nut sizes
FINISH: Zinc Plated.
INSTALLATION
» Each rod must be threaded halfway through CNW. H
« Each rod must meet at the center
= Tighten the two rods against the central step in
the coupler nut
CODES: See page 10 for Code Listing Key Chart. H Min

Blocking
nol shown
for clarity

—-Witness™
Holes

| @
Model | Bod | 8 A\rq{.nl':;tiig:'alei Gode :: m‘&:

| No. : Dia. Min Capasity | Rel. | L “H_,w_:v‘

| - CNW allows fast

visual check for
160 correct ail thread
rod instailation

Typical CNW
Rim Joisi Installation

BP/LBP =7

The BP%eS uses SDSY 3 1% screws to provide lateral rasistance when sifl
holes are overdrilled (screws are providad). The shear capacity is 975 Ibs. (100%)
and 1300 Ibs. (138%) for DFL.

Bearing Plat # greater bearing surface than standard cut washers,
anid help distribute the load at these critical connections,

MATERIAL: Seg table
FINISH: LBP. LBPS & BP5s5-—galvanized; BP-—None.
May be ordered HDG or ZMAX™; check lactory.
Reler to page 5 for corrosion information.
INSTALLATION: See General Notes o i o
CODES: See page 10 for Code Listing Key Chart I l

1

20

2008 SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

Model | Thick- Dimensions ol | Code

Pressure-trealed

No. | ness | - Dia. | Rel.
- & w f L G harrier may be ar
- LBPY: | % | Z 2 | requirad.
2 _ LBP% 2 180 ] 1 !
s [T e R |
E LEPSGS | i MINIMUM |
BPY%: § 8 Y | BT . EMBEDMENT ‘ i
BP#-2 | % | 2 | % | 190 The BP%4SKT is used when , LSS A i
BPSASKT | 2 170 sill boll holes are overdrilied T |
g'; _' . e | S— II
|
Typical BPs Installed Typical BP Instalied
with a Holdown with a Mudsill
and SSTB Anchor Balt Anchor Boit

17



| SmPSON |
StrongTie
fas ing o]

Looking prongs inseds into concrete. The one-piece design assures
maximuin strength
MATERIAL: 12 gauge. FINISH: Galvanized
INSTALLATION: « Use ali gpecified lasteners. See Genaral Notes,

« Holes are provided for instaliation with efther 16d commons or 1%

bolts for PB66 and PBE6R, all other models use 16d commons only.

« A 7" minimum sidecover is required to obtain the full load
= Not recomnmended for non-dop-supported instaliations such
as fences
CODES: BOGA, 1CBO, SBCCI NER-443, City of LA RR 25149,
Dade Co. 00-0512.11 (PB44).

 Dimensions __ Miowable toads

. Uplitt  12-160 Nails ;
ol ol nsvaie | =om |

| un Uplit |

| | uplit | Fy | R %usumr
PB4 | 3% | 3% | 4267 | 1365 | 765 [1325|
PBA4R| 4 | 3% | 4267 | 1365 | 765 [1305|
PB4 | &% | 3 | 4267 [ 1365 | 768 [iaes| -
PBAGR| 6 | 3% | 4267 | 1365 | 785 |1325
PBE6 | 5% | 5% | 5143 | 1640 | 765 | 1325] 1640

PBE6R| 6 | 54 | 5143 | 16840 | 765 | 1325, 1640

1. Allowable loads have been inceeased 33% and 60% lor
earthquake or wind lpading, with no further increase allowed.

PB =it

STRESS

= RELIEF
B HOLES

RESIST

/N TEARING
J EMBOSSED 4 78 ¥
" FOR GREATER { A A
STRENGTH " 2" MINIMUM SIDECOVER
PB Typical PB Installation

AC/LPC/LCE &5

The LCEA'S universal desion provides high capacity whila
eliminating the nead for rights and Jefis.
The AC MAX design allows for higher load capacity to match
comparable post bases
LPC—Adjustable design allows greater connection versatility.
MATERIAL. LOE4—20 ga; AC, ACE, LPC4—18 ga; LPC6—16 ga
FINISH: Galvanized. Some products available with Z-MAX; see
Corrpsion-Resistance, page 5.
INSTALLATION: « Lise all specified fasteners, See General Notas
= Install all models in pairs. LPC~274" baams may be used if
10dx1 54" nails are substituted for 10d commions.
CODES: BOCA, IGBD, SBCGI NER-421, NER-443, NER-469;
Gity of L.A. RR 25076; Dade County, FL 92-0623.04 (LPC)
and Dade County, FL 99-0713.05 (AC, ACE)

e T
Motel | Dimensions| fasteness | g’ | (13381607 |

© ol w L | Beam | Post | UM | uplin  tateral
|ACAMIN | 3

., 6% |12-16d | B-16d | 4467 | 1430 | 715
| ACA MRX | 3%,

[AGIRMIN| 4 | 7 (12169 8.16d| 4487 | 1430 | 715
;M}-!RMAI; 4 i 7 ;14-_1{36;__1_6-_16_61 102000 5250_0 ] _10?(}___
ACEA MIN | = 4y ; B-iﬁd' 6-16d | 4215 | 1070 | 718
ACEAMAX| — | 4y |10-16d | 10-16d | 6238 | 1785 | 1070 |
ACEMIN | 5y By [12-184| 8-18d | 4487 1430 | 7i5
ACsMAX | 5x | 8x |14-160 | 14160 | 10000 | 2500 | 070
ACORMIN | 6 | © |12-160| 8-16d | 4467 | 1430 | 715 |
ACERMAX, 6 | 9 |14-16d [ 14-16d | 10000 | 2500 | 1070 |
ACEGMIN | — | By | 8-16d| e-16d | 4537 (1070 | 715 |
ACEGMAX | -~ | 6y | 10-16d | 10164 | 6432 | 1785 | 1070
LPG4 | 3% | 3% | 8-10d| s-10d | 2333 | 760 | 325
LPGH 103 | OX 8-10d | 8-10d | 2817 | 915 4490
LCE4 — | 5% IM-'i('":dl I-16d | 5518 | 1800 | 1425

6% | 14-16d | 14-18d

10000 | 2500 | 1070

1. Adlowable loads have been increased 30% and 609 for sarthuake or wind
loading with no further increase altowed, raduce for other load durations
attording to the code

2 Loads apply only whan used in pairs

2 LPG fateral load 15 in the diraction of the beam's axis

4. WIN nailing guantity and koad values — fill all round holes; MAX naiting
guariities and load values ~ Tl round and triangle holes

Typical
LCE4
Installation

saseq » sdeg

aiaHT

Typical ACE
Instailation

a9
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The AB is & fullv-adjustable post base which offers moisture protection
and finished hardware appearance. :

Post Bases provide tested capacity. They feature 1" standoff height  sen &
above concrete floors, codesrequired when supporting parmanent SUPvLED
strisctures that are exposed to the weather or watér spiash, orin
basaments. They reduce the potential for decay at post and column ends.
MATERIAL: AB—12 ga plates; 16 ga base cover; all others—ses tahle.
FINISH: Galvanized. Some pradicts avallable in 2-MAX:

sae Corrosion-Resistance, page 5.

INSTALLATION: « Usa all specified fastenars See General Notes.

ABA44
* Mot recommended for non-top-supporied installations (other sizes similar}
such as fences. U.S, Palent 5,333,435 ABE44
* PBS embed into wet concrete up 1o the bottom of the 1' standoff SR ABEAG 46R.B6 and BER
base plate, A 2° minimum sids cover is required to obtain the ull ABU44 supplied with rectangular washer.
load for PBS. Hedes in the bottom of the PBS straps allow for free (other sizes
concrete flow. similar)

» AB—Post nalf holes are sized for 10d commuons. Reclangular adjust-
mant plate assumes 14" dia ancharage. Supplied as shown; position
the post, secure the easy-access nut, than bend up the fourth side.

« BB, ABA, ABE and ABU-—for pre-pour installed anchors. For epoxy or
wedge anchors, select and install according 1o anchor manufacturer's
racommendations; anchor diamater
shown in fabie. Install required washer,
which is not included for ABAs,

« Sea Simpson Anchor Systems for
tested, load-rated anchors.

CODES: BOCA, ICBO, SBCCI NER-393,

NER-422, NER-432, NER-469, NER-499; B Aiieeegn  Typical AB
ICBO 5870; City of LA RR 24818, [ Iy e : Siion
RR 75064, 25074, 25158, Dade (i

Co FL. 99-0713.05 (ABA, ABE),
00-0512.11 {ABU).

PESAIA, 46
PBS66
AB
2,5 1 50 LD D I Typical PES44A Installation : Wil Canbe
TR TR T ¥ - Typical ABE46R instaliation for ttined Bay
TN DAY R NY TSIy h lumber (ABE simil :
short-tarm laading Tough Wimber { ar) existing slab

| 2200 | 1800 | 2200 | 2160 — |
2400 | 2400 | 2400 | 2400 | 1185 |

... £ P ._ : i nﬁ‘_ h .I .. = [l == PSR ol
Yol — | % | —Iswe7| eto] — | e — [ — [ —] | |
6% 3% | — | % | 7733 2400 | 2400 | 2400 | 2400 | 1165 360 | 885 | B85 | 9335
3 |— 1 % | —|2ze67| 700| ~ | 70| — | — | — | — | — | ga3s|
7 12% | % |t % | 8633 2255 | 2300 | 2300 | vaoo | — — 110835
o1 9Wel— | % | a-w;l _-;_— 5167 | 810 - atﬁ i ey 1 ;
85 )(_l o _14 1ad‘_2_ % 13100 | 2630 | 386D 3160. 4000 | 1
6| —| % |816d|—| 13050 7204 — | 720 — |
: | % |B16d|— | —|a833| 00| — | 900 — |
b

1 Upilrt and lataral loads have been ingreased 33% and 60% 2.Downloads may not  3.Specifier to damn concrete for shear capacity
for earthguake or wind loading, no further increase alfowed. be increased for 4.ABUEB and ABUBBR may ba instalied with 8-5D51X3 wood seiews
Reduce by 3% and 60% for normal loading short-term leading. for the same tabile load



Truss Fabricator:

Job ldentification:

Truss Count:

Model Code:

Truss Criteria:

Engineering Sofrware:
Structural Engineer of Record:
Address:

Minimum Design Loads:

MNotes:

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL 1999
Page | of 1 Document ID: ITYRE8228Z0225105744

Anderson Truss Company

10-016=-Fill] in later: dicks— , **

30

Florida Building Code 2007 and 2009 Supplement
FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) ; CUSTOM/TPI-2002 (STD)

Alpine Software,Version 9.02. :

The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - 55.0 PSF @ 1.00 Duration

Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-05 -Closed

1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228

Details: CNNAILSP-A1101505-GBLLETIN-A1103005-BRCLBSUB-PB120-

[# Ref  Description Drawing#  Date |

1 44942--A% 10025014 01/25/10 |

| 2 44943--A3 10025006 01/25/10 |

3 44944--A2 10025001 01/25/10 |
4 44945--A1 10025012 01/25/10
5 44946--A7 10025016 01/25/10

6 44947--A8 10025015 01/25/10 |

7 44948--M2 10025008 01/25/10 |

8 £4949--M1 10025009 01/25/10 |

9 44950--C 10025005 01/25/10 |
10 44951--AP 10025013 01/25/10
11 44952--A9 10025018 01/25/10
12 44953--A10 10025021 01/25/10
13 44954--A11 10025004 01/25/10

14 44955--MGE2 10025011 01/25/10 |

15 44956--MGE 10025010 01/25/10 |
16 44957--AGE 10025002 01/25/10
17 44958--CGE 10025003 01/25/10
18 44959--AP3 10025020 01/25/10
19 44960--AP4 10025022 01/25/10
20 44961--A-6 10025008 01/25/10
21 44962--A-5 10025003 01/25/10
22 44963--F 10025007 01/25/10

23 44964--AP2 10025002 01/25/10
24 44965--AP1 10025019 01/25/10
| 25 44966--APGE 10025017 01/25/10
| 26 44967--AGE2 10025004 01/25/10
|27 44968--DOR 10025005 01/25/10
| 28 44969--DORGE 10025006 01/25/10
29 44970--DOR1 10025007 01/25/10
30 44971--DOR1GE 10025008 01/25/10

I KRR

Seal | /O 1/25/2010

-Truss Design Engineer-
James F. Collins Jr.
Florida License Number: 52212
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL. 33844
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( 10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , ** Ad )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP SS: Brg blocks:0.131"x3" nails
T4, TS5 2x6 SP #1 Dense: brg x-loc #blocks length/blk #nafls/bik wall plate
Bot chord 2x4 mmw%m Dense :B2 2x6 SP #1 Dense: m hw.mmw_ “ %m. m “M@“M w:ﬂﬁmnm
:B6, B7 2x6 SP 3 J ¥ 2 g urface .

Webs 2x4 SP #3 Brg block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
tW3, W4, WS, W7, W9, W32 2x4 SP #2 Dense: Refer to drawing CHNAILSPO109 for more information.
Special loads (**) 2 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled .
......ﬁ_:aumw Dur.Fac.=1.25 \ ndmpm ccw_ﬂmn‘rw 25) plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
TC From 62 plf at -2.00 62 p at 0.00
TC - From 62 Wdﬂ at 0.00 no 62 plf at 11.11 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
TC - From 62 plf at 11.11 te 62 plf at 16.31 located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
TC - From 85 plf at 16.31 to 85 plf at 20.49 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
TC - From 62 plf at 20.49 to 62 plf at 21.85
TC - From 62 pIf at 21.85 to 62 plf at 32.78 Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
TC - From 62 plf at 32.78 to 62 plf at 34.13
TC - From 85 plf at 34.13 to Wm plf at 35.16 Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
TC - From 190 plf at 35.16 to 212 pif at 38.31
TC - From 190 plf at 38.31 to 214 plf at 41.72 Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.31" due to live load and
It - From 214 u#ﬁ at 41.72 to 272 plf at 50.00 0.27" due to dead load.
PLT- From 20 p at 21.00 to 20 plf at 33.63
BC - From 4 plf at -2.00 to 4 w: at 0.00 {B) 1x4 #3SRB SPF-5 or better "T" brace. 80% length of web
BC - From 20 p1f at 0.00 to 20 plf at 16.31 member . Attach with 8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6"
BC - From 120 p1f at 16.31 to 120 Udﬁ at 38.31 oc.
BC - From 20 p1f at 38.31 to 20 pl1f at 50.00
T€ - 105 1b Conc. Load at 50.00 F (D) 2x4 #3 or better "T° brace. B0O% length of web member. Attach
BC - 118 1b Conc. Load at 16.31 , 38.31 with 16d Box or Gun (0.135"x3.5".min.)nails @ 6" 0OC.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. o (C) 2x6 #3 or better "T" brace. 80% length of web member. Attach

6X6= with 16d Box or Gun (0.135°x3.5%,min.)nails @ 6" 0C.
(A) 2xB #3 or better "T" brace. BO% length of web —
member. Attach with 16d Box or Gun 6X6= 3X8= In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
(0.135"x3.5",min.)nails @ 6" 0OC. 24" 0C.
cmﬁ_maﬂmcngsqmpm L/240 live and 6= IX5= 2Xx4am Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.
L/180 tota oad.
? 2.5X6 2X4 Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
MWFRS loads based on trusses located ~ rigid ceiling.
at least 15.00 ft. from roof edge. T2 _ bX6s
6= ~_~H 2%4 I 3Xd= 2.5X6 =4 A Calculated vertical deflection is 0.64" due to live Toad and
5X6= g 0.57" due to dead load at X = 32-10-15.
80-0 =
Ny = 3X12= 6X10= 3X5= ARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
HO510 (**) (1) © — (D ontractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
22-0-0 nd in lation of trusses. mm&..£>x2Hzm. note below.
0 M ’ i i Q 2-9-15
*. —.Fw. L " TIT 9-0-0 I
B6 =
$712= Ho310= 3X5= $505T4=
3X5(B2) = gx1z= 50712 M= - SS0514 (**) I
4¥12= Hosl0= 3X4= = 8Xl4=
5X6= 6X12 M
L bX12= 4X8(R) N 8X12 (**) =
2le—12-1-12—= x4
_ 21-10-3 % 17-2-11 =] 3X5s
_ H@.W.HN u...._|_la- m.m-._”—-.w.uﬁm.ur—.-h m.H.m _h 2 .w_ ”:.-m.b _

R=794 U-101 W=3.5"
RL=362/-353 R=4554 U-1266 W-3.5"

Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

_ 50-0-0 Over 3 Supports _

R=4655 U~1294 W-3.5"

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,18 Gauge HS, Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) .
Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02.004 EL{-34)- -1} = Scale =.09375"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME GARE IN FABHICATION, WANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AKD BRACING.
REFER T0 BCSE  (RUILDING COMPONEMT SAFETY INIORMATION). PUBLISHED BY (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, Z18 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 44942
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 317, ALEXAHDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1  53718) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR T0 PERFORMING [MESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOPF CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL WAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE OH\NG\HD
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrsz2s 10025014
**IMPORTANT ™ *rprnish A COPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 11W BCG, INC. SHALL WOT
» BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH: ANY FATLURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMPORMAKCE WITH -
[/ < ::_u :mz:n.:ny:__.n.,. .ﬁ..__E NG, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lm\}m_

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICARLE PROVISIONS OF NOS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, RY AFAPA) AND TPI. 114 BTG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1A/16GA (W,W/SS/K) ASTH AG51 GRADE 40/60 (M, K/, 55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF MmDZ. mehN
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF THUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERMWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH. POSITION PER DRARINGS 160A-T.

. MY [MSPECTIOR OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL RE FER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

ITW Building Components Group Inc. ..“_fE_..: ::._C:”.m ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESFONSIAILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
.:mm:ﬂw City, FL 33844 DESIGH SHOWN. THE SUTTASTLITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIRILITY OF THE
s BUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/IPI 1 SEC. 2. " a
FL COA #0278 SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1TYR8228202
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( 10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , A3 )

DARL D LA 1 NME DR U MUEEE LR AN M QLM W A ALk e W be b

Top chord 2x4
Bot chord 2x4
:B6 2x6 SP 1

Webs 2x4
(W5, W8, W10,

SP #2 Dense :12, T4 2x6 SP {1 Dense:
SP §2 Dense :B2 2x6 SP f2:

Dense:

SP {3

W18 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. 16-3-12 to 38-3-12.
(A) 1x4 §3SRB SPF-S or better "T" brace. 80% length of web WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
member, Attach with 8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6" contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
0cC. and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or MWFRS Toads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
rigid ceiling. edge.
3=
6X6= 3X4= 3X8= 6X6=
6
6 T4 BEGRS
5X62 1 \
xlze 8-0-0 6X10=  3X4=
5 HO310= 4X6s
ING= 22-0-0 5=
ves AN e~ :ﬁm
oy e 9-0-0 ¥
T AN 3X9= _ B2 B _  3Xl2=  2.5461 +
3X5(82) = 5X6= 3X12=  6X6=  4X4= 5X8= :
5X6 IX6= k6= 3X4= Hos510=
lpole—g-7-7—2 19-3- 13—
I 21-10-3 | 10-11-2 =1 17-2-11 _
_ 16-3-12 423 V13.9-130-8-%  8-1-9 | 4-2-3°1 11-8-4 ~l
“ 50-0-0 Over 4 Supports _
R=538 U-88 W-3.5" R=2646 U=57 W=3.5" R=1989 U=133 W-3.5"
RL=367/-353 R=2058 U=227 W=3.5"
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02. QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
.,_.ﬁ.n_“____a__m“,.,._;_é_ﬁh_ﬁ_ﬂﬂ,:,a_a.,_,ﬁ:_,m_,.,w B O e hr a1 OUSS FURTE. TASTEIOTES 20 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44943
5 1€ 3 NRIA, VA, 22314) A WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNC OF AMERICA, 6300
T AE 1HOTCAVER. 1ap CHORN: ALY NAVE, PRAPLRLY ATTAAED STRUCTRMAL FARELS. AND BATTON CHURH, SHALL MY TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
R — BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW wHcusmrez2s 10025006
**IMPORTANT**5y A COPY OF TH15 DESIGH THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 11W BEG, INC. SHALL NOT
- RESM I8LE Fol 5 DEST ANY FAILURE To BUILD THE TRUSS IN COHi DRHANCE WITH -
— S L RE it 6.0 PR | PO SN
_—v_.”___”A ._.” ”.W”-—_m_..>”w_. 1u:___wcm—n H”_____._m___:_n._? (W.M/S5/K) ASTM ARS3 Omsﬂﬂr;““h”_”ﬂh:._..ﬂﬂ___ mm“_ -n_.nr——_._zw”.”“.:—mﬂ _”MM_—._.N .ﬂonﬂ . hc . bo . G Tm*l mmDZ T MmHmH
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | ity 1ubtcates  actesinct b CIBLITE SORET PR THE TS CONRQUERT DUR.FAC. 1.25
. . o DESIGN SHOWN . THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COHPONENT FOR ANY BUTLDING 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
=sﬂmmmwmwwmmﬁ HILOING DEIANER PR ABSUITE L ST, 2: SPACING 24.0" JREF - Hﬂ<mmmmmmcm
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( 10-016--Fill in later dicks g R A2 )
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense :72, T4 2x6 SP {1 Dense: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :B2 2x6 SP ff2: :B6 2x6 SP S§S: located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC

(W5, W8, W10, W18, w2y,
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Webs 2x4 SP |3

SPECIAL LOADS
ﬁ_czmﬂm a:x FAC.

DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

W33 2x4 SP ##2 Dense:

1.25 [ vr>ﬂm DUR.FAC.=1.25)

Right end vertical

(A) 1x4 J3SRB SPF-S or better "T" brace.
Attach with

member.
oc.

Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
not exposed to wind pressure.

80% length of web
8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6"

In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins Lo brace all flat TC @

TC - From 7 PLF at -2.00 t 67 PLF at 0.00 24" 0C.
TC - From mm PLF at 0.00 Ho 62 PLF at 16.31
TC - From 85 PLF at 16.31 to 85 PLF at 20.49 Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.
TC - From 62 PLF at 20.49 to 62 PLF at 21.00
TC - From 82 PLF at 21.00 to 82 PLF at 33.63 Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
TC - From 62 PLF at 33.63 to 62 PLF at 34.13 rigid ceiling.
TC - From 85 PLF at 34.13 to 85 PLF at 38.31
TC - From 62 PLF at 38.31 to 62 PLF at 50.00 WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 16.31 contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
BC - From 120 PLF at 16.31 to 120 PLF at 38.31 4= and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.
BC - From 20 PLF at 38.31 to 20 PLF at 50.00 =
MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
BC 118 LB Conc. Load at 16.31 - — — edge.
BC - 118 LB Conc. Load at 38.31 GX6= 3X4= 3)B= 6X6=
Xds
6 12 TAN 5X6
342
5X6=2 8-0-0 _ eXl0= 4=
3Xi2= HO310= W29 X6
5 - —22-0-0 o=
0-6-3 L = A s i — A) T
s i W3 .g-
% /) /71. N ﬁ\\g\. - 2 ﬁ:
- _B2 wo =
— RIS 3X8=  gyg= X12=  6X6= AN4= 5X8= 3X12
- - 3X4=
oXe 7X6= 3X6=  3X4= pos510=
ko les-7-102l< 20-3-8 _
| 21-10=3 | 1i=11-2 =] 17-2-11 |
I~ 15-3-12 423 13901308 819 ~T423T 11-8-4 !
fr 50-0-0 Over 4 Supports _
R=455 U=197 W=3.5" R=2725 U=471 W=3.5" R=1984 U-1038 W=3.5"
RL=362/-353R=2072 U=413 W=3.5"
Note: All Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI1-2002(STD) ‘ A
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02.00.( r‘.nvr ary:5 FL/ [4/-/-/R/ Scale =.125"/Ft.
sy o o gt Sl Bl Mo g Sl O Bl o TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB8228- 44944
. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 72114) AND WTCA 00D TRUSS o a0
E IRDICATED TOP m__::_.— w““—u-—-__.;”.wx—.””—“.MhH..n_”ﬂ:_.s_-:—..u .f—w__a_—__nsﬂ_wunu”“._w-.”z._—. m.m_m:u.z CHORD SHAL —_z__.____..“w .ﬂﬁ D_l Ho o O ﬂM“ c}._-m OH \Nm\ HD
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID € 1NG. mn Gh HO. O ﬂM—vl O_N—.- —_ﬂcmmwmmm HDQNmQDH
** IMPORTANT* *FuRnisn & cOPY OF THIS DESIGN 10 THE TALLATION RACTOR. 17W BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE R n?:..w_:_—. FOR AN ,:”MMa“:__.““‘“:n.___w-q”ﬂ”_ﬁzbn.,”.__w"”mw_“Mmﬂhn—-“rﬂ»"‘m.w ._m”.fm _z’.“cz—erzaznw WITH m.q>qm O“ mﬁ _l_l O % O VM—H Iﬁlmzm ’um.....}ﬁ
ADLE PROVISIONS OF HDS (NATIOMAL DESIGN SPIFEC, ¥ AFAPA) A 1 1TW BCG
T L L e L T o LORIDRS o718, W65 PaF | GRAN- /8006
ITW Building Components Group Inc. hnnx“umuﬂ”:__ﬂ.»:.m _,_.ﬂ_.:-.__unx_.ﬂ:s”h : w___”r .”m_”".”xﬁz_.”w“_..m._ fh“___ﬁrﬂaumc.mm._u...um:» T ._“__.wwz.mcm“.: ..“... DUR.FAC. 1.25
o, oH DESIGN SHOWN. THE TAR ¥ AND THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESI SIBILEYY OF THE
-—w“ﬂnmmhwﬁﬂw.m.wmwwt BULLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/IPY 1 SEC. 2. wv}ﬁmzm Nb " o" JREF- H.—.*W&NNWNON
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Top chord 2x4 SP f2 Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP #1 Dense:
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B2 2x6 SP f2:
:B6 2x6 SP 1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP fI3
(W5, WB, W10, W18 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t+/-)=0.18

Collar tie braced with continuous Tateral bracing at 24" 0C.
rigid ceiling.

or

BC attic room floor loading: LL
16-3-12 to 38 3-12.

40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed Lo wind pressure.
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent Tive load.
WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation

contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

MWFRS Toads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
edge.
k4=
6X6= 3X4= 3X8= bpX6=
342 Xds
=y 6
6 T4 56
5X6% I . ﬂ
4X102 po = =
6 HO310= 4X6s
- —22-0-0 —yo= "
0-6-3 A 3 ¥ (A) Sy
: . SIS N AT 29,15
T m _ B2 w10 WIS B6 _
= = 3X4=
56 7X6=  3X6= 3X4=  Hps10=
Lorle—g-4-2—] 19-7-2 _
| 21-10-3 | 1G=11-2 | 17-2-11 =i
_ Hm.u.”_.m \j&.m.u\._w.m.._..wm_.m.r m.u,uw ul._|f.p 2 u.\.— Hu.m.b _
_ 50-0-0 Over 4 Supports _
R=511 U-87 W-3.5" = o " R=2668 U=58 W-3.5" R=1987 U=134 W=3.5"
RL-362/ 353 R=2065 U-222 W=3.5
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9. FLf=144-[={R[- Scale =.125"/Ft.
*_d.hmw_.__aﬂw“m_ __,.,m_ﬂm__,mﬂm__u..n.”.“mﬂ_m:n_,.,r_"_,_,_nh,_.ﬂ,x_,._, PUBL 1SHED ﬂn__‘_.ﬁ;q., ...H____w,__,“r:__m"m__",:_”_,,,_:u_m_. TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R8228- 44945
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (MOOD TRUSS OF AMERICA. 6300
OINERMISE INDICATED 10 EHOR  PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD. SHA TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
. BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 10025012
. ot RESPORSIVLE Pk AUk SEVILTION (R THTG DECISUS. AKY EATLRE, 1O WWELD. TUE TRUSS, TH CONPORNARCE WITH BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
— e h.“n_nmw...wuw“mm”_:_ AP A.w“_,".“.“:.”:” s ”quﬂahmmwwmw.i AFATA) AND TPI. LW Bee .
CONNEGTOR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20/1B/166A (W, N/SS/K) ASTH AGSI GRADE 40/6D (H. %/1,SS) GALV. SIEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN - 76084
FLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS A UNLESS OTHERWIST LOCATED ONf 1 POSITION PER DRAMINGS 160A-2.
ITW Building Components Group Inc. wn.”:“uwam_u qu.m 1””23. ’ ._”.".muq..:n THE q”:NM:n:Hunz- 1 DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 a:_w”_zm_ :.a_nz:..__u””m._r_hﬂ_."__u”q“ H:n. ..Wn OF THIS COMPONENT TOR ANY BUILDING 15 TWE RESPONSIBILITY of THE " .
"FL COA #0278 ‘ — SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1TYR8228202
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Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP §#1 Dense:
TS5 2x6 SP 2
Bot chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense :B2, B7 2x6 SP §2:
:B6 2x6 SP #1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W5, W8, W10 2x4 SP 2 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flal 1IC @
24" 0C.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
16-3-12 to 38-3-12.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

*k

Negative reaction(s) of 630§ MAX. (See below) from a non-wind
load case requires uplift connection.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
rigid ceiling.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
edge.

4=
6X6= 3Xd= 3XB= 6l6=
3X42 .
6 T4
5X62 _ L
6x12= 800 5yg= = .
HoREE oxan  3X° 12
’ INT= 22°:0°0 —xp= T
0-6-3 1 p—s = — 2 2.5X6 (R) u.JJm
._n P\S\ m L 9-0-0
T L\ _ B2 B6 f _ .@
— 4X4 4X12= gyg= W10 3yg= 2.5X¥8 1l 5¥X6= o= 5x10= 5X6= BJ 3X9 |
Sk MG sxe= 4X4(R) N 3Kle=
2.5X6=
Lo le—g-9-4—s 29-1-0 |
| 21-10-3 L 10-11-2 | 15-2-11 |
| 16-3-12 "T,.5.3 1 4 9-13, gL, 8-1-9 4231 9-8-4 |

_ 48-0-0 Over 4 Supports
R=3716 U=259 W=3.5"

R=78/-630 Emnpou U=171 W=3.5"**
RL=350/-328
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0)

R=2430 U=118 W=4"
R=1350 U-88 W-3.5"

**MARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FARRICATION. HAN
NE SAFETY INFORHATION) .,

OTIERWISE INDICATED T
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGL L ING .
** IMPORTANT **ry
RESPONSIBLE FOR A
Ui FABRICATING,

DN OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) BE PER ANNEX A2 OF

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0278

ITY AND USE OF THIS
1 SEC. 2.

REA, YA, 2Z314) AND WITA (WOOD 3
S3709) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING TUHESE FUNCTIONS.
D SHALL MAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOH CHORD SHALL HAVE

INSTALLATIO!

ACCEPTANCE OF PROFES: HAL ENGINFERING RESPONSIR
ENT FOR ANY

SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

CONTRACTOR 1IW BCG, INC.

S DESIGN, POSITH
1-2002 SEC.

FER DRAWIN

MIRG 1S THE RESPONSIBIL

S

) GALY. STEEL.

= A SEAL ON THIS
1%  SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
1¥ OF THE

 QTY:10 FL/-/4]-/-[R/- Scale =.125" /Ft.
TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 44946

ARACING.
E. 218

6300
UNLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  01/25/10

.-‘(

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrsz2s 10025016

;-

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP

11W BLG
APPLY
16047,

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 76171

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202




*

( 10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , - AB )

IME3 UMG FROFARCU FAUN LURFUILR 1RFUT (LUAUD G U0Lmgivine) ~SUuis iy w) s 1o g

Top chord 2x4 SP #2
Bobt chord 2x4 SP {2
:B6 2x6 SP #1 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP 3

110 mph wind, 15.00
located within 6.50
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC

Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP {1 Dense:
Dense :B2, B7 2x6 SP {2:

W4, W7, W9 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
ft from roof edge, CAT IL, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffil load.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

Wind reacLions based on MWFRS pressures.
Right end vertical not exposed Lo wind pressure.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

16-3-12 to 38-3-12.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

MWFRS loads based on Lrusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof

24" 0C. edge.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
rigid ceiling.
3X4=
6X6= 3X4= 3XB= 6X6=
IX4= 3N4S
hXos
2.5X6(R) I
0-6-3 u.whum
¥
= P 9-0-0
T 312 = MW7 B2 B6 B7 @.
e 3%4 I _3X10= 3X4I 3X6= 3X4= 5K8= 3Xg= 3X9I
3X6(B2) = i bX10=
. 5X6= 7= 5X6=
3X9=
lple———16-3-0 >l< 19-7-44=——
[ 21-10=3 | 10-11-2 | 15-2-11 P |
_ 16-3-12 [T4p3 174913050, 8-1-9 4231 9-8-4 |
T. 48-0-0 Over 4 Supports “
R=1225 U=88 W=3.5" R=2590 U=204 W=-4" R=2119 U=170 W=4"
RL=350/-328 R=1282 U=84 W=3.5"
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9 FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
o R o acraacs 1 01, CIGISS FLATE VHSHTEWTES 16 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 44947
NORTH LEE STREET. S E 312, ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314 ND WICA (W TRUSS  COURCIL  OF AMERIC
SINERITISE THOICAIED: TaP CHOa _,ﬂ,_a__;_gﬁﬁ.m rgmﬁ%w uw_”____”,”m_",,ﬁ_m__”,”._ﬂﬂ__:",M_ﬁu.”“ﬂ,. TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGED CEILING. Wﬁ D_l HD . D _um_n Dmi HeUSRB22E 10025015
% IMPORTANT* *ryrnisH A COPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
. BE RESPONSIDLE FOR .z..“»mu.”._“.m_a__ .m_“xx::w DESIGH; __u.._:-. TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITIH mﬁ _|_l D . O —um_n _._ﬁ = mzm Qm\_}ﬁ
l | 1GN CONFORMS HITH APPL Hh.>w.—,n.-'mo-."w_“...uv-_m oF L DESIGN q.-'wm.,.w_. AFRPA) AND TPT., 11w BCG
COMNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/ 187 16GA (W, H/S5/K]) ASTH AGSY GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY ._|D._|. _lc & hc - O TMﬂ mmozl Nmeb
\ PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS ERWISE LOCATED ON L DESIGHN, POSITION PER _.m_:cq.zﬂm 160A- 4.
ITW Building Components Group Inc. nuﬂzuume.ﬁ“___“u”_mm __".“MMw_”””.._q.,“”..._nnzﬂmw_wr»”..mnmunmum”uuﬂn“wa_;;::waumcwm._..ﬂq.en THE qmcu_«v,”a—_hsz;w DUR. FAC. 1.25
. " DESIGN SHOWN THE S ARILIEY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENMT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF IHE
Haims City, T i UG DESIGHCR PER AUSL/TPY 1 SEC. 2. SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

110 mph wind,

15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05,

CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
HWebs 2x4 SP 13 DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t+/ )=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load. Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.
1.5X4 1
2-10-12
'H
L] 9-00 _r
1.5%4 Il = .@
2X4 (A1)
2.5X6(R) I
rmlnjm-o-0|||mL
_7 10-3-8 Over 2 Supports L_
R=565 U=179 W=3.5" R=394 U=117 W=3.5"
RL=105
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI1-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02. oﬂ< 18 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
nnnmr_._u” zq—oz_ww:””_ __nc”vm. DING w_m.-mz_.m_.ﬂ."nw“ “_m.:”.._)”_“f. u___-:.._“.-.mhb_“nh:_“_cz- —__—_.M-—u:%dz% .w__ m"_-_“.._._"oﬁmcw_Mﬂ_.___.s_”_—n—*_n.zh___z el _z.... |_|ﬁ _l _l NO D _Umull mM—H wm N Nm o bbmhm
HORTH LEE TREET, SUITE 317, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314} AND WTCA 1SS COUNCIL 0OF AMERICA, 6300
OTUERWISE TRDICATED. ToF CHORD SUALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACWED “u_c.”,_H”,”.,n”n_ﬁ_,”,____.ﬂ,ﬂq_.u__m.d_h.wnw,_;__s”_,,m TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
CEREEREANES BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszezs 10025008
. ** IMPORTANT **rupnisn & CoPy OF THIS DESIGN T0 1TH BCG, INC, SHALL ROT
—= e R A A e R Ll . Gaf B0k | WORHE 0 eP .
ﬂ“unﬂm,nnﬂﬂ_ “__» .w_»““w:ﬂ_’—m-”_ .ra.___“.:- ﬁt,ﬂﬂh:-“ﬂw—r W”hgﬂmmn_wﬂ..a ”—_7_ «. .ﬂon_; . _IO . ao - 0 ﬁMﬂ mmcz = Mmcmm
ITW Building Components Group Inc. “nﬂzuumvmﬂ_nudwﬁ vw”hmu_:n“ S5100AL qum_uﬂwn“““anmua“w.m 3”””....,__.3 THE _“__MM..":.:__ DUR.FAC. T 25
* .z N DESTGN SHOWN. THE SULTAR IY AND USE OF S COMPONENT FOR ARY 1
:E__wnmmmw.mﬂ_mm.w%mt BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SFC. 2. SPACING 24 .0" JREF- 1TYR8228702
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs Zx4 SP #3
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent Tive load.

Deflection meets L/240 T1ive and L/180 total load.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05,
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

CLOSED bldg, Located
5.0 psf, wind BC

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

34z
6 |

5X6=

-11

2X4 (A1)

L 9-11-11

.@.@c.c -

2.5%6 1

Z2-3-13 |

- 12-3-8 Over
R-643 U-188 W-3.5"
RL-141

Design Crit:

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0

FBC2007Res/TPI-2002 (STD)

=l
2 Supports _
R=481 U-144 W-3.5"

9.02.00 Scale =.5"/Ft.

*SWARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE FXTREME CARE IW FABRICATION, HANBL ING, INST
REFER T0 BCS] (DUTLOTHG COMPONENT SAFCTY INFORMATION), PUBL] (THUSS PLATE 1
SUTTE 342, ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314} AKD WICA (HO
Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PR

0 BY TP1

LEE STREET,

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING,

**IMPORTANT**rurnise A coPy of
BE RESPONSIBLE TOR ANY DEVIATION FROM
o

THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATIONR CONTRACTOR. 1T BCG.
ANY FAILURE
. NG & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
NES CONFORHS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC,
NMECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W H/SS/K) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W. M/H,55) GALY.
ATES 10 EACH FACE DF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON
ARY [NSPECT F PLATES F WED BY ( SHALL PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3.
DRAHING INDICATES ACCEPT E OF PROFESSIONAL FINEERING RESPONSIE ¥
DESTGH SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BULLDING
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSIJIPI 1 SEC. 2.

mw Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0278

CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND ROTTOM CHORD a:h_.

55 1IN COMFORMANCE WITH
BY AFAPA) AND TPD.
S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.

SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPO:
IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

NG,

. ;» QTY:21 FL/-/4]/-/-JR]-
Y ot TC LL 20.0 PSF

REF R8228- 44949

nsil . 218
.mmw TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  01/25/10
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrgz2g 10025009
INC. SHALL NOT

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP

11W BCG
APPLY

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

STEEL .

SEQN- 76092

s
L1g

A SEAL ON

DUR.FAC. 1.25

THE

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228702
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Top chord 2x4 SP |2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense :B2 2x6 SP 1 Dense:
Webs 2x4 SP Ji3

Special loads

-~~~ - (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25% [ Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)
TC - From 62 plf at -2.00 to 62 at 14.15
TIC - From 62 plf at 14.15 to 62 at 30.29
BC - From 4 plf at -2.00 to 4 at 0.00
BC - From 20 plf at 0.00 to 20 at 9.68

TTUOT OO O T Yoo
—h=h —h —h —h —h—h —h —4
="
oy

BC - From 70 pIf at 9.68 to 70 12.08
BC - From 110 plf at 12.08 to 110 at 16.23
BC - From 70 plf at 16.23 to 70 at 18.12
BC - From 20 plf at 18.12 to 20 at 28.29
BC - From 4 plf at 28.29 to 4 at 30.29

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT I[, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load.

4%5 (B12R) #

IX4= ax5=
2-0-0 2-0-10
Lol 2 0-05)
[ 14-1-12 | 14-1-12 o |
< 28-3-8 0 :
[< ver 2 Supports |
R=1596 U-444 W=3.5" R=1589 U-442 W=3.5"
RL=275/-275
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave - FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.0 FL/-/4/-/-[R]- Scale =.25"/Ft.
_.ﬂ.“ﬂu_._ﬂu._m:;__.w,m_h_w_._w..._w.__,.u_ﬁm_h.u.,_n I ORATION) m_____u_”_ It WY 11 (TRUSS PLATE TRSTTTUTE . 718 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44950
LEE SIREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314) AND WICA (MOU
OTNERMISE IDICATED TOP EHORD SHALL NAVE PROFERLY ATTACUED STRVETURAL PANELS AKD BOTICH CHORD SHALL MAVE X TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
e e " No.52212 w : BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wucusrszzs 10025005
**IMPORTANT* *rumnisn A coPy OF THIS DESIGH TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 11W BCG, SHALL NOT =
= |t etz s crihiog e s e s L e e i i o *E | BCLL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
P oS ST DAL % AL S T W AR L, A TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 76346
%Um;ﬁ.in_ Components Group Inc. ATES  ACCEPTAN u.qﬂaauc_m.,ﬂm_._ FOR THE H”:M”.,_..:n“_.m DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 i z-n_unxmﬁ_“.ﬂs“w " “u”“.__“q THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF s =
FL COA #0278 s ke SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1TYR8228202
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( 10-016--Fill in later dicks il AP )

Top chord 2x4 SP f2 Dense Special loads
Bot chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense e (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25% / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)

Webs 2x4 SP 3 TC - From 62 pIf at 0.00 to 62 pIf at 5.46

TC - From 62 pIf at 5.46 to 62 pif at 10.93

110 mph wind, 21.81 Tt mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located BC - From 4 plf at 0.00 to 4 pIf at 10.93
anywhere in roof, CAT Il, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=2.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t/-)=0.18 In lieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0C.
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

4X4=

j

= f\\ \\ \\\\\\§ = ¥

2X4 (A1) 2X4 (A1)
( 1.5X4 1

PET Y | S——
L 4-5-12 - | 4-5-12 _

| 10-11-2 Over 3 Supports |

R=-48 Rw=69 U=72 W-7.826" R=-48 Rw=42 U=38 W-=7.827"
RL-78/-78 R=87 PLF U=54 PLF W-8-11-8

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) | 2
FLT TP WHUS FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.0 ot QTY:28 FL/-/4/ | R/ Scale =.5"/Ft.

**HARNING** 1RUSSES REOUIRE EXTHEME CARE IN FABRICATION. WANDLING, TPPING, TNSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO0 ACST  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NF ORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY T i.-cm.A PLATE INSTITUIE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 44951
LEE STHEET, SUITE 312, ALEXAKDRIA, YA, 22314) AND WICA (MOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
. MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR T0 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.
SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED SIRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHAL TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE D“_.\NM\HD
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 10025013
**IMPORTANT**rurnisn A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TM BCG, INC, SHALL NOT
s IRE T0 BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE =
[ F ~ | WG & BRACING DF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG .um.\bﬁ
(NATTONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TFI. 114 AEG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20718716GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40760 (W, K/N,S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOF..EB. 40.0 PSF M_mDZ. 75993
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, AWISE LOCATED 0N ITION PER URAUINGS 160A-7.
; ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY [ PER ANNEX A3
__.q.—_—___mma,__n_.am Components Group INC. | wrawinG INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROTE NEERING RESPONSIBILETY DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 ”_m: w:“w“_.napm_u” ,.._M.”._ TY AND USE OF JHPONENT FOR ANY BHILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE =
3 DES J1P1 1 3EC. 2. .
FL COA #0 278 SPACING 24.0 JREF- 1TYR8228702
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{ 10-016- Fill in later dicks .. N A9 )
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :72, T4 2x6 SP #1 Dense: m”»
Bot chord 2Zx4 SP #2 Dense :B2, BY 2x6 SP #2: N ﬁoz_u_lm.—.m ._.xcmmmm meCHxWU
:B6 2x6 SP #1 Dense: Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails
Webs 2x4 5P #3 W4, W7, WI 2x4 SP #2 Dense: Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 7.75" o.c.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure. Webs :1 Row @ 4" o.c.
Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. in each row to avoid splitting.
4" o.c. spacing of nafls perpendicular and parallel to grain
(A) continuous lateral bracing, equally spaced on member. required in area over bearings greater than 4"
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" OC. (**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
Trusses to be spaced al 60.0" OC maximum.
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg. not
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0OC. located within 5.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1I, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf. wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.
Wind reactions based on HWFRS pressures.
MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
edge. BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf: from
16-3-12 to 38-3-12.
WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.
3X4=
6X6= 3X5= 3X9= 6X6=
==
3Xd= Xds
- 6
6 T4 5X6S
5X6z [2
34z AX4(R)
A |y 4X6= ixg= 3X8= ;
0-6-3 g 3-9-15
1 L Z @ 9-0-0 |
i =
T AX12= m B2 B6 A B7
“AX4 5X12= 3X12= 4X41l 4X6= 3X4= 5X8= 3X9= 3X9I
4%5(B2) = 6= = »
- 4X6 (**) = 3X8= 2X4 I
4X8= 5x6= 3Xd=
Ly e 16-3~0 < 19-7-4 J 5X6=
= 21-10-3 [ 10-11-2 =1 15-2-11 =l
I~ 16-3-12 T 404 1 4-9-13,151,  8-1-9 4231 9-8-4 _
_ 48-0-0 Over 4 Supports _
R-3062 U-220 W=3.5" R=5301 U=423 W-4"
RL=876/ 819 R=6469 U=507 W=4" R=3200 U=211 W=3.5"
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) FL/-/4)-/-JR/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
**HARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FARRICATION, :w___mz_“..,mqm_:_..H“_u__..wmch._ﬁj_..__ﬂ"—_z”._z\.__.w.h_ﬂs.n_hﬁn_m ._|n hﬁ NO . D ﬁw_n x_m_n xWNNm. hhwmm
. DRIA, VA, 22314) AM OF  AMERICA,
ENTERPRISE RA719) TOR SATETY PRACTICES PR .ﬂﬁ D_l HD. O ﬁw_n c}._-m D“_.\Nm\“_.o
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEIL
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrszzs 10025018
**IMPORTANT**FunuisH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN T0 THE INSTALLAIION CONTRACTOR. [1W BCG, INC. sitaLL ot
ESPONSIBLE FOR : ANY FAILURE To n__.__w_wwh._m TRUSS IN COHFORMARCE W mﬁ _|_| D.O ﬂMﬂ Iﬁ.mzm LWR}T
SPEC, RY AFAPA) AND TPI, 1TH LG
JS5/K) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40760 (W, f....w_ 3 GALY. STEEL. >.._.._ﬂ« .ﬂo.ﬂ. _ID. A.D. O ﬂMﬁ MMDZ| MmHmN
RWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSI Eit DRAWINGS 160A-7.
gw_ha*:ﬁng%gmhamﬂgu?n. _.“,._.Hxnumq_”%_ ATES .Hmnmw;z AL CHGINEERING RESPONSIRD ﬂaan...wm“...._m:» T L__.”M,". “ncz. H DUR.FAC. 1.25
_.m . H —U y AL DESTGH SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE =
i L wo1L0ING 0eSi vsee. 2. SPACING  60.0 JREF- 1TYR8228202
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SP #2 Dense :12, T4 2x6 SP {1 Dense:
SP 2 Dense :B2, B7 2x6 SP f2:
Dense:

SP #3 W4, W7, W9 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

Top chord 2x4
Bot chord 2x4
:B6 2x6 SP f1

Webs 2x4

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Trusses to be spaced at 60.0" 0C maximum.
Collar tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

16-3-12 to 38-3-12.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

WARNTING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =S

Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails

Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 7.75" o.c.

Wlebs :1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
in each row to aveid splitting.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-0%, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 5.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

MWFRS Toads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof

and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. edge.
In lieu of structural panels or rigid ceiling use purlins 3x4= Left bottom chord exposed to wind.
to brace TC @ 24" 0C, BC @ 24" 0OC. -
6X6= 3Xb= 3X9= pY6=
2.5X6= T .
6 J2 5X6>
h 6= 3X4s
8-0-0
= 4X5s
iz H0310= 3x8= 3xd=>X"
0-6-3 A 3-9-15
I} ‘HmmMHﬁm mmmmwmmmmmM mﬂm p“““AH““““umm“““u Ak .mvrm.c o |
¥ 11
T 7 B6 A - B7 )
o = 3X8= 4= 3X5= - 3X10= 3X91
2.5X6(B2) = i 5X6= B2
A= sx6= 3X4=  3X4= s5yp=
IX4=
Lol 35-10-4 >l 2x4

| 21-10-3 | 10-11-2 =1 15-2-11 |

_ 16-3-12 T~ 23 T 4013, 551, 819 T4z31 984 I

= 48-0-0 Over 3 Supports |

R=369 PLF U-23 PLF W-28-3-8
RL-31/-29 PLF

Note: A1]l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

R=3865 U=466 W-4"

R=3499 U-215 W-3.5"

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9 FL/-/4[-/-/R[- Scale =.125"/Ft.
*AWARNING** 1 £5 AE [ EXTREME CARE IM TABRI ' . SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER T0 BCSI E_.,;sw:_a:“___b.._n..__m.ﬁ._.:“_:__m.:: m.:‘ﬁ.q _.__mm:x::_:. ._____”_._ HED BY TR1 :—a:au :.,.,: ::_:_::w. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF RB8228- 44953
LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDIIA, VA, Z2314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERITA, 6300
OTNERMISE THDIEATED 105 LHORD SHALL NAVE PROFERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND HOTTON CHORD SHALL NAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucuskazzs 10025021
**IMPORTANT**runnisH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE IHSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BEG. INC. SHALL NOT -
l. — ] BE_RESPOMSIBLE Fog Ay ..::»._:.. 10W THES OESIGN: ANY Al | THE TRUSS. TN COMTORKANCE WITH BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lm.\}v
DESTGN €0 WAL DESIGH SPEC, DY AFAPA) AND TPI. ITH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES AR OF 20/18/166A (W, H/SS/K] ASTH AGSY GRADE 40760 (W, ¥/H,55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. A40.0 PSF SEQN- 76200
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION FER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ol g um.um_w:”__...”_._m”_m N R WS181 ﬂ:_._m..um__”..ﬁu_”% e 4“__MM,__‘“=””:=_..H.“ DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines A‘E.. FL 33844 USE OF THIS COHPONEMT FOR ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TME
-1y, s " .
FL COA #0278 SPACING 60.0 JREF- 1TYR8228102




#* &

( 10-016--Fi1l in later dicks -- , All )

THLI UME FRLTARLY | AU SUrruicn

inrus

ILUALD O UEMCNIIUNS] JUDNLTICY DI

Top chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense :72, T4 2x6 SP f1 Dense:
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :B2, B7 2x6 SP f2:
:B6 2x6 SP #1 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP 3 :W4, W7, W9, W13 2x4 SP {2 Dense:
:Lt Wedge 2x4 SP §#3:

Negative reaction(s) of -229# MAX. (See below) from a non-wind
load case requires uplift connection.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace

24" 0C.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent 1

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing

rigid ceiling.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL =

16-3-12 to 38-3-12.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

all flat TC @

ive load.

at 24" 0C. or

10.00 psf; from

and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
edge.
INd=
6X6= 3Xd= 3XB= p)h=
4x52 SRS
- 6
6 T4 5X6s
5X6z f2—#
3Xd= 8-0-0 4X4 (R) #
; HO310j= 5X12=y,= 4X4=3x4=
0 W 3 u.wvum
: e 9-0-0
L] 3x10= _ _ . B7 .@.
4X6 (B12R) 2 5X8= 5X12=  4X8=  3X5= 5X6= 3X9= 3X9i
HoG1gms  AX4s 5X6=  AX4= 4= gye=
Lol 28-1-12 le —7-8-3—>!
| 21-10-3 alls 10-11-2 ala Lh=2=11 |
_ 16-3-12 Ty, 5 T4 9130, 8-1-9 T 4237] 9-8-4 _
Tn 48-0-0 Over 4 Supports _
R=1936 U=149 W=3.5%" R=3439 U-=245 W-3.5" R=1546 U=89 W=3.5"
RL=350/-328 R=575/-229 U=398 W=4"
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 1 FL/-/4)-/-/R/- Scale =.125" /FL.
.,..ﬂ”aq_;zﬂ,.ﬁ_w__,.,_ﬂ 5 _,a_ﬁ_,ﬂw.,_s__._s_h”__.“_,__ﬁ_,,__".g.,, PURLISRED S THE (RS pLATE THSYY TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 44954
HORTH LEE STYRI o ALEXANDRIA, YA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRAUSS © i oF AMERICA,
_—)cﬂmvww%ﬂhhq!uﬂmh .._w. M;:”_h”h“_mwuuw_ s b.z_“-:wm M“ﬂa_;n_ HAVE .ﬂn Dr HD = 0 ﬂm_ll c}._-m OM \Nm\suco
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 10025004
INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITH BEG, INC. SHALL MOT
- ] LU0 THE BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/DF
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF THAUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OM THIS DESIGH. PO O PER DRAWINGS 1 A_|D._| ) _IU N Ao * D VM—H mmcz B N@Now
gmman.?ﬁng%ag-w Group m.:n. __“n..._t__u“a__ze_ u_”..ﬂ. ,._MH.”..J””E Hw_._..““_...__mm ”"__“M_”._”ww._.";:“..M_wsn.m;_ gl DUR.FAC. 1.25
. . " DESTGN SHOWM. THE SUTTABRILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY RUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIRILITY OF THE
_._u__wunmm__nw«mmﬁ_w.m.wmwﬁ BUTLBTKG DESIGHER PER AKSI/TPT 1 SEC, 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYRB2287Z02

IRUIS FIrn.
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TRUID 1Irf.

Top chord 2x4 SP }2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP §3
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL).
Dropped top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked
top chord (SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4
tie-plates 24" o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. Splice top
chord in notchable area using 3x6.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE
ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, AND
SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. SHEAR WALLS MUST PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE
DESIGNED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT I1, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent Tive load.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load.

Left and right bottom chords exposed to wind.

IXd=
3-7-12
3
2.5%6(C5) =
SC1 E | I
0000 7 7/
2X4(C5) =
FTIJN-c.olimL
I 5-0-0(NNL) | 5-3-8 )
= 400 [ 10-3°8 ~l
Li-1-0_ | 1=31=8 4 7-0-14 . 2-2-9 =1
_ 12-3-8 Over Continuous Support _
R=81 PLF U=25 PLF W=12-3-8
RL=11 PLF
Note: A11 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02 :1  FL/-/4)-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
R B e e LU L T TCLL 20,0 PSF [ ReF_Rozzo- daoss
i :”“._.Mwm__am:m:ﬂh".ma__ﬁ Wi FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFOR ._-ﬁ D_.. HO .0 ﬁMﬂ D}._.m DH\NW\HO
e e e rne " BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcuskszzs 10025011
URNISH & COPY OF THIS DESEGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ETW BCG. ENC. SHALL NOT H
= - _zmww.;..m.:...u‘ "_H_“”mahq-m_“ m_u THE TAUSS IN COMFORMAMCE WITH ..- mﬁ LL 0.0 1m_n Iﬁ - mzm Lw _P_u
L/ N— z.m_q.z_n.ﬂ.:__“_...a: Wi s :.:q”.:;__ DESTGN w_.mw BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1IW BCG md.).—-m OF -M T \
A o Tt e i SETTA e o e Stk 7o 08 1 A T2 k..w. e
gmﬂ_...n.m:hnuahoamiu Group Inc. DRAK I NG wﬂ_n_””.nu._,"”mmh.w:”“;u : Amzm..n":h:d.u 5 D_.:N . _ubﬁ . H . Nm
. oo DESTGN SHOMN. TY AND USE OF THIS COMPORENT FOR ANY B NG 1S THE RESPONSIRILITY OF THE "
Im:—“_n_.mum_oqﬂﬂﬂwwwwmah BUTLOTNG DESIGHER PER ANSIJTPL 1 SEC. 2. Jan MV}HHZD NA.D: .uw_m_n. Hﬁ%ENNNmNON
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Top chord 2x4 SP }2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL) .
Dropped top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked
top chord (SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4
tie plates 24" o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. Splice top

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED b

ldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC

DL=5.0 psf. [w=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0OC.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

chord in notchable area using 3x6. Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load.
THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE
ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, AND
SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. SHEAR WALLS MUST PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE
DESIGNED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.
3x4= p=Z
2.5X6(Ch) =
n n M [l
SC1 U | u ] 1@& 00 |
2X4(CH) =
le—>5.0-0—>
|- 5 0-0(NNL) = 7=38 _|
= 4-0-0 [ 8-38 |
[ 1-1-0_|  1-11-0 _|_ 1-3-8 =
Tn 10-3-8 Over 2 Supports u;
R=93 PLF U=26 PLF W=10-0-0 R=28 U=9 W=3.5"
RL=10 PLF
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) - =
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02. 00 ¥\ O 1% FL/-/4/-/-[R]- Scale =.5"/Ft.
e e ot , Lol B Ll St R & Y TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44956
NORTH LEE S E 312, ALEXANDRIA, YA, 22314) AND WTCA (MOOD TRUSS OF AMERICA, f100
EHIELRISE e, SO AL R R e ties, TOATIMAL PANELS A%s AT CRRP SHSAL MAEE TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE 01/25/10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID mﬁ G_l HO ) O wM—ll Um‘—.-_ __ﬁ_._mWWMN@ HQQNWQHO
- :_“_‘_uoxﬂﬂh.ﬁ:_cwz_:_ >_2__.._ aF THIS _”_.sz_:. THE "zﬂ,_.rﬂ»:_; ..._z:;M:;. 1TH BEG, IHC. SHALL NOI D vm_n Iﬁ mzm .uw\_}v
RE .nwﬂ:uxmx_m;-_om A v .,M._o: _.um—__..:_ :_.a.qmﬁ._w:“_n;q zun—”” :.5_“5_%.“:. TRUSS IM COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ _|_| C. =
l ' DES -..ﬂ::_.n-xxa W ..—_n._asn.f_ﬁw_w..m—zn F zs_w Az”._”...x,_. DESIGN £ .._.: AFEPA) AND TRI. 11 BEG
O L, huss . oot HAERALE LoCIED O 1 BSIah: 2081 0h 13 GLAANGS Lo 1 TEFD. 490 PSF | SEON- 7o00¢
17% Building Components Group ING. | huauine. iwoicates  acceriance or prort O it ity Shtasy PO THE TINEE, COPONERT DUR.FAC. 1.25
- . " DESIGN SHOWN ., ITHE SUITABILITY AND USE OF & COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONS] 1T¥ OF THE
Haigme O it LONG OESioRER PER MSLITPE 1 SEC. 2. SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (**) 8 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :BZ 2x6 SP f2: plot details for special positioning requirements.
:B6 2x6 SP J1 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP #3 :WA4, W7, W9, W17 2x4 SP {2 Dense: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP f2 Dense: anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

L Toad.

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf sof

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.
Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

Stacked top chord must NOT be nofched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped 0c.

top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord

(SC) to dropped Lop chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24" Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent Tive Toad.
o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length

perpendicular to chord length. Splice top chord in notchable area Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
using 3x6. rigid ceiling.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

16-3-12 to 38-3-12.
Left and right bottom chords exposed to wind.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation contractor.

Special care must be taken during handling, shipping and 3X4=
installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. i BYp=

3X4=
THE BUILDING DESIGNER 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF
THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, 4562 BYXG= 3X8= 2.5%6s
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST ’
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL HO310s INAS ]
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER. 4= .
¢ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE 1.5X4(**) W . : 1.5X4(%*) i
WIND LOADS TO TRUSS. BRACING SYSTEM TO BE : 2 1118
DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS. 3X6(C4) =

063 |
] 260

__‘ H.m&foﬂgo_: 1k

nalca) = oo 20-0-0 _ 13-0-0 lgxg= 5x6= _ 2.5X6
5-0-0(NNL) . 3=
= il 47-0-0 _
_a?ﬂ 48050,, -
L. 7-5-0 _4-8-1214-0-4;.5-8-3_13 m.mﬁd 13-8-41 .5-8-3_5-3-12 6-2-12 4
Omﬂm.m O _M.m.—w\g.m Q!_I-u.\n_ D. \nﬁm.wmﬂ_.%&w.mmw.w.m.m w.. _ m m m _ m N.”—m —
14 20-3-4 L_10-11-2 | 17-2-11 |
! 16-3-12 ko da1-alsls 853 hiygd 11-8-4 _
Tn 50-0-0 Over 4 Supports w¢
R=172 PLF U=40 PLF W=14-0-0 R=119 PLF U=15 PLF W=14-0-0
RL=26/-25 PLF R=124 PLF U=18 PLF W=12-0-0 R=192 PLF U=44 PLF W=10-0-0

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02 SOR0GNIHEm,) OTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.09375"/Ft.

**HARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICAT HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING &ND BRACING. .“.ﬁ —-_l NQ.D Twﬂ xmfl mmmmm. #hmmw

REFER T0 BCST  (BUILDING COMPONENT SATETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY 1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTETUTE, 218
LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALUXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (HOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AHERICA. 300

RAPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI  5371%) TOR SAFETY PRACTICES PATOR T0 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTION £58 \ \

FAMTSE ICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STAUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE 01/25 10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CECILENG.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz2s 10025002
*H*IMPORTANT ™ "ruanisn A coPy OF THES DESIGN T0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1T BCG, IHC. SHALL W
- HE RESPONSIHLE FOR ANY DEVIATINN FROM THES DESIGN: ANY FAILURE T0 BUTLD THE FRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH 5
[/ | i INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 _um&n HC-ENG U_HRD_H

(NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1T BCG
KNECTOR FLATES ARE MADE OF Z0/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM AES3 GRADE A0/60 (W. K/N.S5) GALV. SIEEL. APPLY

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 77041

PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION FER DRAMINGS 160A-7.
ANY INSPEC OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX AX OF FP11 2002 SE€.3. A SEAL 0N THIS
ITW Building Components Group InC. | niawing in0ICATES  ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERTNG RESPONSIBILITY SOLFLY FOR TRIISS COMPONENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

T . TGN SHOWN . THE SUITABILITY AND UBSE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RE SIBILITY O IHE
Haines City, FL. 33844

DING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
FL COA #0278

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202
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( 10-016--Fi1l in later dicks -- , ** - CGE )

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
Webs 2x4 SP {3 DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP {2 Dense::Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP §i2 Dense:
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
Gable end supports B" max rake overhang.
See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL).

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0OC. Dropped top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top
chord (SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non concurrent live load. tie-plates 24" o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. Splice top

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 Lotal load. chord in notchable area using 3x6.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE

ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS, AND

SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. SHEAR WALLS MUST PROVIDE CONTINUOUS

LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL CONNECTIONS TO BE 4X5(R) I
DESIGNED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

3X4(C4) =
063 0-6-3
I_P i) i f i f f ‘g _|m g o 5] L) I—_I I@mco
T /2744472227444 T
2.5X6(C4) = EXd4= 2.5X6(C4) =
L2 00 L2+0-0, ]
_ 4 D.cﬂ:zri _ TS _ a.a.cﬂzZFU _
s 12-1-12 il 12-1-12 ey
_ 28-3-8 Over 2 Supports _
R=81 PLF U=22 PLF W-28-0-0 R=336 U-=110 W=3.5"

RL=10/-10 PLF

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.0 ..;rf“o:; FL/-/4/-]-[R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**HARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE FXTREME CARE TN FABRICATION, TG, PPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCST  (BUILD 5 a._»:. __z_—._.ax-:;:zu. IED BY TPI (TAUSS ...,.: _zm:__._:_.;. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF mmﬁ T@Nmm. hh@mm
RORIH LEE STREET, SUITE RIA. VA, 22314) AND HWIC
« HAl
”..q___:”“.“”wn_rw__.y:a:"w”_ :.._“: ROTTON TC DL 10.0 PSF U}Hm DH\NW\.‘_.O

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrszzs 10025003

**IMPORTANT**rupnisi A cOPY oF THIS DESIGH TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BEG. INC. SHALL NOT
. BE RESPONSIOLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: aNY FAILURE TO BULLD THE TRUSS IH COMFORMANCE Wi
5

l | 1Pi; DR FABRITAT NG, INSTALLING & BR, G OF TRUSSES.

*

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP

STATE OF

CONFORMS WITH APP VISTONS OF KDS (NATI DESIGN SPEC, BY AFARPA) AND TP1.

CABLE P

PLY

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 76211

OR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/187166GA (W.H/S5/%) ASTH AGS] GRADE 40/60 (W, K/0,55) GALY., STEEL. A
FACE OF TRUSS AND, ; RMISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAMINGS 160A-7. .&;homdov-n\
£ 2 N ooF Pl L BE PR ANNEX A3 OF 2002 SEC.A. v o
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ATES STONAL ENGINEERING RESPONS ¥ SOLELY FOB THE T \_3...(-....- DUR.FAC. 125
m.—nm_._ow City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBELLITY OF fII 2/ )
\ BUTLDING DESIGHER PLR ANSI/TPT 1 SFC. 7. i " -
oA Jan SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1TYR8228202
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( 10-016--Fill in later dicks o - APZ)

R N AT b s 2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED =

Webs 2x4 SP #3 Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails .
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Special loads Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
...... (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25 / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25) Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
TC - From 62 plf at 0.00 to 62 plf at 5.46 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
TC - From 62 plf at 5.46 to 62 plf at 10.93 in each row to avoid splitting.

BC - From 4 plf at 0.00 to 4 plf at 10.93
110 mph wind, 21.81 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In 1ieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load.

zummm loads based on trusses located at least 21.81 ft. from roof
edge.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

4X4=

N
U

< e

4(Al) = 2X4 (Al
el 1.5X41 (AL}

e — 4-5-1p—l

[ 4-5-12 1 4-5-12 =]
_ 10-11-2 Over 3 Supports fﬁ

R=-48 Rw=69 U=72 W=7.826" R=-48 Rw=34 U=38 W=7.826"
x_uuwm._,.%m R=87 PLF U=26 PLF W=8-11-7

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02 QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Sgale = 5" fFL.

**HARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE CXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, WANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING ARD BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI DING CONPOMENT SAFETY [NFORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY TP1  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF RB228- 44959

312, ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314) AKND WICA (W TRUSS €Ol OF  AMERICA, 6300
w1 53719) FOR SAFETY PEACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING VHESE FUNCTIONS. LESS
CATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  01/25/10

OPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2z8 10025020
**IMPORTANT™ *rumNisH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. IIW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT *
- BE RESPONSIODLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH: ANY TAILURE T0 BUILD THE TAUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH =
.7 | OR FABRICATING, WANOLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF FRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG p“_m.m}ﬁ

DESIGN CONTORMS HITH APPLITABLE PROVISIONS OF NI (HATIONAL DESIGN SFEC, BY AFAPA) wi. 1TW BCG
CORNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF Z0/18/16GA (M H/SS/K) ASTH AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/U_ S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 1D EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERMISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAMINGS 160A-7.

ST,
MEDF 4 TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 76228

»8:6?.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 DI 2002 SEC.3. A SEML -.-I.llll-nl

..g_wwiuhnc%na:na Group INC. | prawiNG INDIEATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERTNG RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE IR

DUR.FAC. 1.25

DESIGH SHOWM. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING TS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

Haines City, FL 33844 be
FL COA #0278

ING DESIGNER PER ANSI/ 1 SEE. 2.

SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228702
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THI> UWb FEEFAKLEU FHUM LUMFUIEX INFU)

(LUAUD & UIMENILUNS) SUBMLTIED BY

THUSY MER.

Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 43

Special loads

-~ (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25 [/ Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)

T7C - From 62 plf at 0.00 to 62 pIf at 5.46
TC - From 62 plf at 5.46 to 62 plf at 10.93
BC - From 4 plf at 0.00 to 4 plf at 10.93

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

In lTieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0OC.

2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Bot Chord: 1 Row ®@12.00" o.c.
Webs : 1 Row @ 4" p.c.

Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nai
in each row to avoid splitting.

110 mph wind, 21.81 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05,
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II,
OL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0 psf.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total lo
xuﬁxm loads based on trusses located at least 21.81 ft. from roof
edge.
Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details
4X4=
6
6 |
j
I§\ e
2X4 (A1)
1.5%4 I 2X4 (A1) =
rmlllllllllln.m.Hm||||||||||mL
l 4-5-12 s 4-5-12 -

R=-48 Rw=69 U=72 W-7.826"
RL=78/-78

Design Crit: FBC2007

_ 10-11-2 Over 3 Supports _

R-87 PLF U-26 PLF W-8-11-7 BeEa R 1008 Nanst

Res/TPI-2002 (STD)

s

=

CLOSED bldg, not

EXP C, wind TC

ad.

63

Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.0 QTY:1 FL/-/4[/-[/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
**HARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTRCME CARE TN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SWIPPING, THST d G-
REFER TO BESI SMENT SARETY TR GRNATION & PR TSRS o TET “‘__.m_;“. VAATE TRSTIAT o 16 Ll 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 44960
WORTH LEE SIREET, © 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND MTCA (MODD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
RPRISE LANE, MADIS % E S il 3 3 £ S
Avisc DRIEITCD Tor: SHOK ._;“wn_,.w:ﬂ.”_‘«u”_”ﬂ,_“__.a_m. ”ﬂh“qv.ﬂ_wxﬂ.”“r”ﬂhxnz: mw_:“.uzm_____.”“ AL "_z“.”.“w TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE 01 \NW\HD
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrazzs 10025022
THE  INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC. SHALL NoT
. Y AHY FAILURE To JTHE TRISS 18 Golemmer V1N BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lm\._}ﬁ
— — : Hns ::._ DESIGN SPEC, AY AFEPA) AND TPI 119 BeG
>:”>”H_.=“;E OF 20/18/166A (N.H/SS/K) ASTH A5 GRADE 40760 (W, K/N,S5) fh—.aa”.q__q“.__nm .“”M.«m. TOT.LD, 40.0 PSF SEQN- 76228
¥ OERSP
ﬁg_w.“-___—%au_huabag:nm Group Inc. ““::"n “ua_mh_wﬂ .,".mﬂ_.ﬁw___»n_._ 32_n..w:_z“".wnﬁ_”wwwﬂumv“n““:“wﬂi DUR.FAC. 1.26
Haines City, FL. 33844 0 SHOWN.  THE SUITADILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUTLDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
F1. COA #0278 NG DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPT | SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYRB228702




THID UWG FHEFAKEU FEUM CUMPFUIEK INFUT (LUAUD & UIMENDLIUND) SUBMLITEU BY IHUDS MEH.

(10-016--Fi11 in later dicks o ** < A-B)
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP #1 Dense: "
6 2x6 S f2: 4 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED . .
Bot chord 2x6 SP 2 :B3, B4, BH 2x4 SP {2 Dense: Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails
:B6 2x6 SP {1 Dense: Top Chord: 1 Row @ 3.50" o.c.
Webs 2x4 SP §3 :W5, W8, W10 2x4 SP §2 Dense: Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 4.25" o.c.
Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Special Toads

Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing

..... (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25 / Plate Dur. mmn.._.mmu between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.
TC - From 218 plf at -2.00 to 218 plif at 0.00
TC - From 218 plf at 0.00 to 218 pIf at 10.00 Brg blocks:0.131"x3" nails
TC - From 548 p1f at 10.00 to 548 pIf at 11.11 brg x-Toc  fblocks length/blk  fnails/blk wall plate
TC - From 548 plf at 11.11 to 548 plf at 16.31 1 6.625" 2 12" 13 Rigid Surface
TC - From 627 plf at 16.31 to 627 pIf at 19.47 Brg block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
TC - From 297 plf at 19.47 to 297 plf at 20.49 Refer to drawing CNNAILSP0109 for more information.
TC - From 218 plf at 20.49 to 218 pif at 21.85
TC - From 218 pl1f at 21.85 to 218 plf at 32.78 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not located
TC - From 218 plf at 32.78 to 218 plf at 34.13 within 7.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
TC - From 297 plf at 34.13 to 297 pIf at 35.16 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
TC - From 522 plf at 35.16 to 547 plf at 38.31
TC - From 469 plf at 38.31 to 497 pIf at 41.72 Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
TC - From 497 plf at 41.72 to 548 pIf at 48.00
PLT- From 70 p1f at 21.00 to 70 plf at 33.63 Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
BC - From 16 plf at -2.00 to 16 plf at 0.00
BC - From 20 pIf at 0.00 to 20 p1f at 16.31 Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
BC - From 120 plf at 16.31 to 120 plf at 38.31
8C - From 20 pIf at 38.31 to 20 pIf at 48.00 IX4=
BC 605 1b Conc. Load at 6.00 , 8.00, 10.00, 11.25 _
12.33, 14.33, 18.33, 20.33, 22.33, 24.33, 26.33, 28.33, 30.33 IN4= 6X6=
31.71, 33.7L, 35.7)1, 37.71, 39.79, 41.71, 43.71, 45.71
BC 716 1b Conc. Load at 16.31 5X62 6X6= 8= 2X4= —
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.21" due to live load and 0.16" h T
due to dead load. B4
6 T4
In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C. 6X12= 6X8= 4X8= 6 4X5 (R)
80-0
Trusses to be spaced at 84.0" 0C maximum. 4z _ tl-5-4
. . ) 5 g H3lh= = 3 2.5X6
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. p-¢-3
: \ b X v |
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. T ~ T = - .$m b-o
WARNING: Furnish m_SE of this DWG to the installation 4X5 (A1) = 4X50 5X10= = 3x10= 6x6= 3X9= SX6= " 3xgy
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping ; = = = = =
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. a0 m-w.mL HO510 = ux,%w.m;m_oﬂol V_mxgm e
3-6-10
MWFRS loads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof
edge. 53-83-0-
THE BUILDING DESIGNER SHALL EVALUATE AND APPROVE LOAD MAGNITUDES T Hm-uN.HH.NHa.u T T _ H._M.w_. :m.wp.o.L“ﬂp .m%r.m.%.Hm.h \_
AND LOCATIONS. THE TRUSS ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE 4-2-3°4-9-13-8-4 4-2-3
FOR LOAD MAGNITUDES AND LOCATIONS. T\mhummww =dwwwm H=3.5"8.0-0 Over 3 mcuuownmN.HHm 4 U=3310 -4 UL
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown. / R-7876 U-2190 W-3.5"
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) ’
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02.00 QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.09375" /Ft.
.,._ﬁz_ﬂm_“mm___m_,.__,u.amm_._,u_ﬂ..h“_ﬁﬁ_:ﬁ‘ REORINT 10y« - PUGLTSHED BY 101 CIKUSE PUNTE THETETOIE, 21a TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44961
NORTH L 5 T, s 312, ALEXANDRIA, YA, 22314) HICA 00D TRUSS CO oF CA, 6300
o g e o S L B TS A DR TC OL  10.0 PSF [ DATE  01/25/10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 10025009
. **IMPORTANT**rupnisn & cOPy OF THIS DESIGN T0 THE  INSTALLATION C _w;M_nﬁ?m.__n wn_uﬂ..m:h__.ﬂrn”:n.__ _z.: mﬁ P_u D o _um_n Iﬁ ENG U_w\_uﬂ
l I PESIGN CONFORMS Wi J n.‘w_na PROVISIONS OF NDS z-.:_:.-z.f— DESIGH SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TP1. 1TW BEG =
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF ma____m‘:m_nﬁm“: __\.mwnum_..,whu.”_mw‘emaﬂ":. a0/60 (M, KJ .:.,.. wﬂw‘.“n”hﬂ._..__‘.w “_.”M“.qh. TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF m_m DZ- 77052
...._.—.e__m“:r_%:h Components Group Inc. TANCE n.”_._..“”h-_Hﬁ,:..._,”‘.wn_m._”mwsﬂu“_MN.”“E_.A_E_. m:mm‘._.m__.em THE dm__mw.:.monua.ﬂ____” UC_N . _n._}h - H. 25
. . " THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
In_ﬂﬂmm%ﬂm‘mwmwaa G DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPT | SFC, 2. SPACING 84.0" JREF- 1TYRB228Z02
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(10-016 -Fill in later dicks -- , ** - A 5)
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP {1 Dense:  ———
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :B1, B7 2x8 SP {1 Dense: Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails

(B2 2x6 SP f2: :B6 2xb6 SP SS:
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W4, W5, W8, W10 2x4 SP §2 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.26" due to live load and 0.20"
due to dead load.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins Lo brace TC @ 24" 0OC.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation contractor.
Special care must be taken during handling, shipping and
installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

* WARNING* A reaction exceeds 20000 1bs.

MWFRS Toads based on trusses located at least 15.00 ft. from roof

edge.

SPECIAL LOADS

...... (LUMBER DUR.FAC.-1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

Top Chord: 1 Row @ 3.50" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 4.75" o.c.

Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing
between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.

Brg blocks:0.131"x3" nails
brg x-loc  f{blocks Tlength/blk  fnails/blk wall plate
2 12.000" 2 16" 25 Rigid Surface

Brg block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
Refer to drawing CNNAILSPO109 for more information.

(**) 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate

plot details for special positioning requirements.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 7.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

(A) §3 or better scab brace. Same size & 80% length of web member.
Attach with 10d Box or Gun (0.128"x3",min.)nails

TC - From 234 PLF at -2.00 to 234 PLF at 0.00 3X8= @ 6" 0cC.
TC - From 218 PLF at 0.00 to 218 PLF at 10.00 6X6= 6X6=
TC - From 548 PLF at 10.00 to 548 PLF at 16.31 5X62 34 =
TC - From 627 PLF at 16.31 to 627 PLF at 19.47 W= 3= )
TC - From 297 PLF at 19.47 to 297 PLF at 20.49 1
TC - From 218 PLF at 20.49 to 218 PLF at 21.00
TC - From 288 PLF at 21.00 to 288 PLF at 33.63
TC - From 218 PLF at 33.63 to 218 PLF at 34.13
TC - From 297 PLF at 34.13 to 297 PLF at 35.16 11-5-4
TC - From 522 PLF at 35.16 to 544 PLF at 38.31
TC - From 466 PLF at 38.31 to 534 PLF at 48.00 I
TC - From 394 PLF at 48.00 to 408 PLF at 50.00 0-6- 2-9-15
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 16.31 ] 9-0-4° 1
BC - From 120 PLF at 16.31 to 120 PLF at 38.31 T 3% w_ B Am?
BC - From 20 PLF at 38.31 to 20 PLF at 50.00 5X5 (A1) = 10X12= B8XIZ(**)= HO310= 3X4= 6X10= 8X14 | _
wm waw_w mosn.#omm mﬁwc.oo._p.mm»Hm.uu.Hh‘ww exe= 41 i Xd= HO610 6X6=
- L onc. Load at 16.31 2-0-0 = = = — = =
BC - 605 LB Conc. Load at 18.33, 20.33, 22.33, 24.33, 26.33, <~<—12-1-12—>! 4xlz=
28.33, 30.33, 31.71, 33.71, 35.71, 37.71, 39.79, 41.71, 43.71, 7-5-0 8-1 0 5-8-13 8 3-6-10 8 5-8-3 -3-1 1 ~1-12
Am.w.— mw A 7 m .—. N wq A. h. 1@=3- 3-8-0-9-6- mmm ~ ~1-12
THE BUILDING DESIGNER SHALL EVALUATE AND APPROVE LOAD MAGNITUDES _ 21-10-3 [ 10-11-2 ] 17-2-11 |
AND LOCATIONS. THE TRUSS ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE _ 16-3-12 Iy 2314 91364 8-1-9 "1, ,30° 11-8-4 71
FOR LOAD MAGNITUDES AND LOCATIONS. [ R-3258 U-906 H-3.5" |
* 50-0-0 Over 3 Supports |

Note: ATl Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit:

FBC2007Res/TPI1-2002(STD)

| - <
RL=1264,-1234 R=13696 U-=3808 W-=3.5"

3.5 *

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0) 9.02 I, OTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.09375" /Ft.
WEFER 10 Best | BURLOION CONOCHT SAVETe TpdAATIONS,  PULISIID Y Tet C1i838 VAT LRITIUIE, 08 A5 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44962
o ALEXANIDRIA 22314) AND WTCA (MODD TRUSS COUNCIL AMERTCA. 6300
CTLS,  ncEas TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucusrszzs 10025003
S*TMPORTANT **rumnisn & cOPY OF THIS DESIGH T0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR, 1TW BCG, INC. .m_;:. ot
- wsw”m_nzhp,n,...“_: ”.p _o_nuwwwzm.._. TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ P_u 0.0 ﬁm_u Iﬁ-mzm D__n.‘__DTu
ATES ARE MADE OF ng__:w___ﬁm“:_.‘_,__‘“ﬂw“__:;Aumﬁhsuwwdsmwww“ ”“UM: .“_“,,mw"_.: g :um,w-..-. .,““uwmn TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF MWDZ - 77058
FACE OF TRUSS AND UKLESS O RWISE LOCATED ON 5 DESIGN, POS]
- P A
__.-..—_—___Wu___h_&aﬁ Components Group Inc. CATES _.m._nmw;z_m"n"".uu““__Mmm_w”z qum_nwum_”“n“_“wa”m;:_-ﬂaam. DUR.FAC. 1.25
. s THE SHTTA TY AND USE OF THES COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE HESPONSIBILITY OF THE
e aa MSL/TPI L SEC. 2. SPACING  84.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202




( 10-016--Fill in later dicks y T F)
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Top chord 2x4 SP }2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/360 total load.

1.5X4 1

Truss must be installed as shown with top chord up.

1.5X4 3X4

[l

A

|

2-340

M

u

U

1]

-
L

|

1.5X4 1

3X4=

3X4=

I

1.5X4 M

N

R=605

11-0-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) .

1RE EXTHEME CARE IN FABRICAY
(BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE

NG AND BRACING.
INSTITUIE, Z18
OF AMERICA, 6300
oNS, UNLESS
HORD SHALL HAVE

HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTA

ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
53719) PERFORMING TH
RAL PANELS AND BolTOM

S DESIGH TO THE GNSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, IMC, SHALL
S DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH

PLT TYP. Wave
**WARNING** TRUSSES R
REFER TO BCSI
NORTH LEE SFREET, SUITE 312,
- MADISON. WI
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
**IMPORTANT**rupnisH A cory oF i
- BE RESPONSIBLE ANY DEVIATION FROM
T OR FARR

S ARE MADE OF

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL COA #0 278

DLING, SHIPFIN
ABLE P

TRUSS AND,

THSTALLING & BRACING
LoNs
Z0/1B/16GA (W,

. BY AFAPA) AND PI. 11W BCG
f55/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H.55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY

A SEAL ON 1
RUSS COM
18TLETY OF

L BE PER ANNEX A3 OF
ENGINEERING RESPONSI
IS COMPONEMT FOR ANY

2002 SEC.3.
¥ SOLELY R
DING IS THE RESPO

(£3

UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7,

R=605

Z:3-0

-0-0 &

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

“QTY:23 FL/-/4/-/-[R/-

40.0 PSF

REF R8228- 44963

10.0 PSF

DATE 01/25/10

5.0 PSF

DRW wHcusrszze 10025007

0.0 PSF

HC-ENG JB/AP

TOT.LD.

55.0 PSF

SEQN- 76250

DUR.FAC.

1.00

SPACING

24.0"

JREF- 1TYR8228102




( 10-016--Fill in later dicks ,
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP §3

Special loads
(Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25 / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)

TC - From 62 plf at 0.00 to 62 plf at b5.46
¢ - From 62 pIf at 5.46 to 62 plf at 10.93
BC - From 4 pIf at 0.00 to 4 pIf at 10.93

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
In lieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0C.

3umzm loads based on trusses located at least 21.81 ft.
edge.

from roof

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details

4 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED

e

s 2

Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails

Top Chord:

1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
Webs
Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing

between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.

110 mph wind, 21.81 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, not

located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II,

DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0 psf.

1 Row @ 4" o.c.

EXP C, wind TC
Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Tload.

4X4=

n
U

=

7

2X4 (A1) =

P A

1.5X4 M

I | M—

L 4-5-12

=

A%wmmuw_w

2X4 (A1)

s

T. 10-11-2 Over 3 Supports

R--48 Rw-69 U-72 W-7.826"
RL-78/ 78

Design Crit:
PLT TYP. Wave

R=87 PLF U=26 PLF W-8-11-7

FBC2007Res/TPI-2002 (STD)
FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0)

|

*CHARNING*®* 'RUSSES REGUIRE EXTREHE CARE (N TABRICA
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SATETY INFORMATION) .
NORTH LEE STREET, 12, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA

HARDL | NG,

OFERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING.

- BE RESPONSIBLE TOR ANY DEVIATION FROM U THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
7 N |! InG. SHIPP NG
DESIGH CABLE PRO INAL DESIGH -__..: w< AFAPAY AND 11W BeG
CONNEL 5 R E OF 20/18/) H ABS53 GRADE 40760 (M, K/H,55) GALY. SIEEL. APPLY
FLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, S OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.

ANY TNSPECTION OF PLATES rol
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANC
DESTGN SHOWN.
BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPT 1 SEC, 2.

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844
FL COA #0 278

OF PROFESS AL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBI

SHIPPING,
PUBLISHED BY _1—

**IMPORTANT* *ruimntsn & coey of THIS DESIGN 10 THE  INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

¥

2007 SEC.3. A SEAL
S COMPONENT
TY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUTLDING IS THE RESPONSIRILITY oOf

(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE,
OF  AHERICA,
LY

ITH BEG. ITHC. SHaLl

SOLELY FOR THE TR

INSTALLING AND BRACING.

NOT

THIS

1
R=-48 Rw=-34 U=38 W=7.826"

FL/-/4/- /- JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44964
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucusrszzs 10025002
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 76292
DUR.FAG. 1.28

SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYRB228202




{ 10-016--Fill 1n later dicks -- , ** AP1 )

T PO TV Ao s B o R

Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP }I3

Special loads
(Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25% / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)
1C From 62 plf at 0.00 to 62 plf at 5.46
IC - From 62 plf at 5.46 to 62 plf at 10.93
BC - From 4 pIf at 0.00 to 4 plf at 10.93
Wind reaclions based on MWFRS pressures.
In Tieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0C.

z“ﬂxm loads based on trusses located at least 21.81 ft. from roof
edge.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

6 [

4 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED .

Nail Schedule:0.131"x3" nails .
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.

Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.

Repeat nailing as each layer is applied. Use equal spacing

between rows and stagger nails in each row to avoid splitting.

110 mph wind, 21.81 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 05, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC
OL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load.

4X4=
| 6

B

2X4 (A1) =

=, e

2X4 (A1) =

1.5X4 N

rmllllllllllla.m-pmllllllllllmL

L 4-5-12

l 4-5-12 J

T. 10-11-2 Over 3 Supports —=

R=-48 Rw=69 U=72 W-=7.826"

R=-48 Rw=34 U=38 W=7.826"

R=87 PLF U=26 PLF W=8-11-7

RL=78/-78
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
._“,H_._xz__ﬁw,..w_ __ 5 m_h.ﬂg_pm,_mnnﬂ,ur ____._.D,mh.__nv_,_m. ,,. _ _,_.ﬂ_,n_ﬁ__wm,m,wm___,,n_ﬁ,. ] TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44965
NORTH LEE STRELT, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, YA, 2Z314) AND WTCA (WODD OF AMERICA, 63
SRLL BAvL RSRENLT! ATFARDED SCRACIURRE  ARAELSSRAD IBETEMN EHOD EKSLL IONE 3 TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE 01/25/10
J..... BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz28 10025019
R T S T e e T R R i
l. ' —q—"__wmwum.“_”__.“ﬂ__m}:xmw __b““._ “z_.._ gz “zmm..—“.-w.“z._”*x—d““.ﬁmzﬂﬂﬂw_nz SPEC, AY AFAPA) AND TP 1TH BCG -lno mn _l_l D - O Tw—'l _l_n 2 mzm ’Hm\bv

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVIS]

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADL OF 207181

PLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS A R UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED o8
- ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF

ITW Building Components Group INC. | peauint tNDICATES  ACCEPTANCE OF PROFES

. " N THE TABILITY AND USE

:me—.—ﬂm n—qu ﬁ-—l- wmm.&.& AUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSIJTPT 1 SEC. 2.

FL COA #0 278

A (W.H/SS/K) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W, K
IS DESIGH.
TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

rosj

NAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIAL
THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 15 THE RE PTYCOF 7

APPLY
DRAWINGS 160A-2.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 716292

DUR.FAC. 1.25

S COMPONENT

SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228202
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fop chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3
110 mph wind, 21.81 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=2.0 psf. Tw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
In lieu of rigid ceiling use purlins to brace BC @ 24" 0C.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

4X4=

1.5X4

3 D

Special loads

...... (Lumber Dur.Fac.=1.25 / Plate Dur.Fac.=1.25)
TC - From 62 plf at 0.00 to 62 plf at 5.46
TC - From 62 plf at 5.46 to 62 plf at 10.93
BC - From 4 pIf at 0.00 to 4 pIf at 10.93

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.

See DWGS A11030050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad.

=000

2X4 (A1) =
1.5X4 1.5X4 1
S . =

| 4-5-12 |

R=10 Rw=34 U=34 W=7.826"
RL=78/-78

Design Crit:

10-11-2 Over 3 Supports
R=74 PLF U=43 PLF W-8-11-8

FBC2007Res/TPI-2002 (STD)

1.5%X4
T s
3
\\\\\M\ANHWHM\\M\\HL — umwwmm &9
1.5%4 I 2X4 (A1) =
4-5-12 |
R=10 U=6 zuw.WMw.

PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 12 FL/-/4)-]-JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
*HHARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE TXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, WANDLING, SHIPPING, TALLING HRACTH
REFER 10 BESI  (BUILDING n__.::”_.:: .ca..:« _z_..n_..: 3,..:. 1:..“,_;._3. BY a._._ (TRUSS _.._._,.”_.n 1 M_ .,._. ¥ TC LL 20.0 PSF mmﬁ Immmm- bbmmm
NORTH LEE STREET, 112, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA.
Ha . WL 53719) FOR SAFETY PRAC S PRIOR TO PERFORHING SET 5.
AHISE INDICATED TOP CHORD IAVE .5“3”2.. ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL WAVE TC DL 10.0 ﬂMﬂ G}._.m D”_.\Nm\_w_u
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrsz28 10025017
**IMPORTANT * *runsiisn & CoPY OF THIS DESEGN T0 THE INSTALLATION CONIRACTOR. 1IW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
. RES A N 3 3
— — BE :Eun_wmuu_msﬂ_n ,zn»“__u””am."n_. PR zzn:uam“”_ﬁzzn."‘amnm_m“”*Lf THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ LL D.0 ﬁm_n _._ﬁ _mzm .“_w.m_}ﬂ
SIONS OF NDS (N AL DESIG . BY ATRPA) AND TPI, 1IN BCG
P PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/S5/%) ASIM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.55) GALY. STEEL. APPLY ._|D._|. —..U- A.O. O UMﬂ wm02| Mmmmm
W FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS GTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRANINGS 160A-7.
OH OF PIATES TOLLOVED BY (1) BE PER ANNEX A3 OF 2007 SEC.3. SEAL ON THIS
__.___.—Q_WT_:_E____Q Components Group Inc. 0ICATES  ACCEPTANCE OF PROFE ....._,__......”z.ﬂ n«“..czw:: ¥ SOLELY FOR T _“cuw‘rm::u:z;. DUR.FAC. 125
Haines City, FL 33844 = THE a:_;m__..ﬁz AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIAILITY OF THE
mmeO»)_%QN.wm BUTLDING DESIGHER PER ANST/TPE 1 SEC. 2. Mﬂ}ﬁmzm Nh.ﬁ.x n_mm_nu H._..<_~mNNmNON
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(10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , ** AGEZ)

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :T2, T4 2x6 SP 41 Dense: (tt) - This plate works for both joints covered.

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :B2, B5, B7 2x6 SP {2:

:B6 2xb6 SP f1 Dense: (**) 5 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled plate

Webs 2x4 SP §3 plot details for special positioning requirements.

W4, WS, W7, W9, W13 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP /2 Dense::Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP #2 Dense: 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT Il, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

See DHGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements. Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord 0c.

(SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24"

o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non concurrent live load.

perpendicular to chord length. Splice top chord in notchable area

using 3x6. Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or

rigid ceiling.
BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from

16-3-12 to 38-3-12. Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load.
WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation contractor. 3X4=

Special care must be taken during handling, shipping and - 6X6=

installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. 3X4=

THE BUILDING DESIGNER 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF 4X52 6X6= 3X8= 2.5X6s

THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL ez
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

1.5%4 (**) BX4\

I MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE WIND LOADS TO 55 Bn SA4S 11-1-%
TRUSS. BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY 3X8 (B2) 3X4 (N 5 |
OTHERS. §E3 . I
I N 9-0-0 ? .mw .
T y sxerd 00
2.0.0 3542
5-0-0(NN
5 i -]
4000 |
5
0-2-7. > %146 Font1e &3 4 Tavs-
Jl6-7-91%7 P 7-8-7 U4 10112 | 15-2-11 _
_ “_.m.wuwm \.__m_..w m_l._a._w c.ufﬂa m|O|HN _____.m_ Q_ m.m.h _
*M 48-0-0 Over 2 Supports |h¢
R-1904 U-203 W-3.5" R=253 PLF U=24 PLF W-20-0-0
RL-220/ 268

Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02A40

mmmﬁmnqumw“;ﬁoﬂ<np FL/-/4/-/-/R]- Scale =.09375" /Ft.

**HARNING®* TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTHEME CARE IN FABRICATION. ING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 10 BEST  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), SHED BY TP {TRUSS PLATE INSTITUIE, 218

e A% TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44967

HORTH LEE STREET, SUTTE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, Z2314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS CO OF  AMERICA, 300
Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY ACTICES R 10 PERFORMING SE FURCIIONS UNLESS
HAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CMORD S L MAVE

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  01/25/10

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 10025004

*=IMPORTANT **rumnisn & cory of
. UE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH; ANY TAT

' ' w OR FABRICATING, HARDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRAC

S DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR, ITW BCG, INHC, % L mor
RE T0 BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
G OF TRUSSES

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIOHAI GN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI, 1TW BEG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20/18/16GA (W H/S55/E) ASTH A6S3 GRADE 40/60 (M. K/H.55) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PFLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS O RWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 77048

ON OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3 A SEAL ON THIS

DUR.FAC. 1.25

ITW Building Components Group Inc. INDICATES  ACCERTANC PROTESS] ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
—m . ﬁ‘: “—l wwmu& HOWN . 1 SULTAR IY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THME RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ames Laty, DING DESIGNER PER ANSIJTPI | SEC. 7. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYRB228702

FL COA #0278
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(10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , ** - DOR)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 19.35 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 05, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT I, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf.

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

Left and right bottom chords exposed to wind.

4X4=

3=-4-3

=L

lﬁw.um (VY

1.5X4 i
2X4 (A1) = 2%4 (A1)

= 2-0-0 | —TN.0-0L

“ 6-0-0 >} 6§00 |
L 6-0-0 | 6-0-0 ]
T 12-0-0 Over 2 Supports “
R-628 U-108 W-3.5" R-628 U-108 H-3.5"
RL-106/-106
Design Crit: CUSTOM/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02 0TY:14 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING** 1nusses p
REFER T0 BCSI
MORTH LEE ST

IRE EXTREME CAHR IN FABRICA
ENT SAFETY INFORMATI

ING, IPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INST ITE. 218

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44968

HICA (WOODD OF AMERICA, 6300

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  01/25/10

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrgzza 10025005

ESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT

5 DESIGN: T ORMANCE W1
THSTALLT

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *

WS OF HDS W RCG
F 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS5/K) ASTM AGSI GRADE 20/60 (W, E/N,55) GALY. STEEL. arPLy
S AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.

ATES ARE MADE
) EACH FACE OF T

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 77061

o OF PLATES ¥

%Wma___&:n Components Group Inc. INDICATES  ACCEPTANCE

L BE PER ANNEX A3 OF -2002 SEC.3. A SEAL DN THIS
AL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR

DUR.FAC. 1.25

Iu:—guﬂ MMWN M_Q.N.met “”_._.““._._._m:nﬂnd.n_.__.m,“”:w”__‘h.__,ﬂ__.;

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228Z02
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(10-016--Fi11 in later dicks -- , ** - DORGE)

Top chord Zx4 SP 2 Dense 110 mph wind, 19.18 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

:Stack Chord SC1
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

See DWGS A11030050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.

In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

2x4 SP 2 Dense::Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut
top chord braced at 24" o.c.

in area (NNL). Dropped
intervals. Attach stacked top chord

(SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie-plates 24"
o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length
perpendicular to chord Tength. Splice top chord in notchable area

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. using 3x6.
Left and right bottom chords exposed to wind.
THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF
THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST 4X4=
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL 1.5%4 I
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING ' 1
DESIGNER. 6 | 1.5X41
+ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE WIND LOADS TO I
TRUSS. BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY
GTHERS. 3X4= H 5 3Xds 3-0-4
< S
— n o A E
b i = u i) = wSLRE
mm.mxmﬁnmv = 1.5X4 | 1.5X4m * 1.5X4 1 2.5X6(Ch) =
2X4(C5) = 2X4(C5) =
00— le—2-0-0—
| 4-0-0(NNL) | |l 4 0-0(NNL) |
[ 4-0-0 | 8-0-0 I 4-00 |
I 600 - 6-0-0 |
6 B
1°9 1-5-8 4-0-0 1 4-0-0 L egsg I8
_ 12-0-0 Over 2 Supports u+
R-628 U-104 W-3.5" R=628 U=103 W=3.5"
RL=105/-105
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.02 aTY:2  FL/-/4)-/-/R]- Scale =.5"/Ft.
Byt PONERT SATETY INEORMATION) . PUBLE .zﬂam_._:u.,, mﬁ;:ﬁnﬂ.,,“___::ﬁ,.:uw TG Lk 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 44969
NORTH LEE STREET, 31?2, ALEXANDRIA, WA, Z2314) AND WTCA TRUSS  C©O OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERMSSE INDICATED T0P CHORD SHALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRDCTORAL PANELS AND BO1TON ENORD SUALL NAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING. BC DL 10.0 PSF T [ ——— e ———
**IMPORTANT**rup A COPY OF TOOTHE  INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 17W BCG, INC. S
= o | R o B R e B S LL 0.0 pSF [ TWC-ENG OF/OF
i e R ST e R T L TOT.LH. 400 PSF | SEQN-  7706%
‘ﬂrﬁwm“%hgatgg-m Group Inc. ”"H:””ma”...«_nu_”ﬁ vwmhw”_”““..mcz-g.uh,MM.M.E__»-r-“m_“""wﬂu“ﬁ“q“wu“w;. woamc.mx._mcs THE dn__M”..._. it DUR.FAC. H .25
. S DESTGN SHOMN. THE SUITARILITY ANB USE OF THIS COMPOKENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBI
Ia_ﬂnmqmvﬁ“w”.wwm&& BUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPE 1 SEC. 2. mﬂhﬁhzm NA..O.. LEMﬁ = “_.._-fﬂmwNMWNON




(10-016- -Fi11 in later dicks -- , ** - DOR1) C T T s
Top chord 2x4 SP }2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP §#2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP |3 psf.
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent Tive load. Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load.
Left and right bottom chords exposed Lo wind.
4X4=
1-10-3

1.5X4 N

@rm.z

_ 3-0-0
_ 3-0-0

ol
=1
sl

300 |
3-0-0 N

R=381 U=44 W=3.5"

TTlrr|||||m-o-c Over 2 Supports ||:|||||mL

R=381 U-44 W=3.5"

RL=72/-72
Design Crit: CUSTOM/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. HWave QTY:14 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
AT SArETT. IS Pt ; TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44970
. ALEXARDRIA, YA, 22314) AND WTCA ( RUSS € AMERICA. 6300
JLi AYE PRGERLY ATEACAED: STHOETURAL PANELS Ao BORTGit ChonD SHDLL HASE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 01/25/10
N BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2z28 10025007
**IMPORTANT = "5y ESIGN 10 THE  INSTALLATION COMTRACTOR, 1TH BEG, INC. SHALL NOT
- BE E_.“”:_"_w_wwp__a._.___n__” ANy H”._m_mwhm__.-"_nxu:w“w__n_m“Mnaho.wuwwwﬂ:m TAUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ h_l D. D vm_n Iﬁ. mzm _”:..&D_.u *
PLATES ARE MADE OF 2018/ SS/K) ASTH ABS3 n.._,m“ Mcﬂm_w mh.»w”;_ .:.m__:.”_. 51 _.H”"_.ﬂma TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 77068
3 PLATES 10 EACH Fact o TRSS AND. VERWLSE LOCATED O THES DESIGN, POSITION PER :nt.:zna 160A-2.
_—q.,—_—___wucm% Components Group Inc. wunahuwaﬂ”_:.n.":_._w ,wﬁh"m M_n."eumg..”h__mmm ..za:“w mm,._q.,m"a.—."_._:w DUR.FAC. 1.25
. SR DESIGN SHOWN. SULTARILETY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY B IBILETY OF THE
:E_—WGWMA_W”MWMWMNA& RUTLDING DESIGKER PER ANST/TR[ | SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228702
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(10-016--Fill in later dicks -- , ** DOR1GE)

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP 42 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
Webs 2x4 SP {3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP 2 Dense::Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP §2 Dense:
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad.
Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped

In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C. top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord
(SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 Lie-plates 24"
Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live Toad. 0.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length
perpendicular to chord length. Splice top chord in notchable area
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. using 3x6.

Left and right bottom chords exposed to wind.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF

THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR OUT OF PLANE WIND LOADS TO
TRUSS. BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.

x4z AM= 3x4s

1-6-4
9-0-0
. 4
2.5X6(C5) = 1.5X41 2.5X6(C5) =
2X4(Ch) = 2X4(C5) =
rm||1m-m-c1|JmL rm111m.o.oa|1mL
L 4-0- oﬁzzru | | 4-0-0(NNL) ol |
[ 4-0-0 =] 2-00 I 4-0-0 =l
| 3-0-0 | 3-0-0 |
4 J 1-5-8 __.o.o_:_o_ 1-5-8 H._;m_
l=—6-0-0 over 2 supports ———=]
R=381 U-41 W=3.5" R=381 U=41 W=3.5"
RL=71/-71
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD) ;‘,
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) 9.0 W), OTY:2 FL/-/4)-] R/ Scale =.5"/Ft.
TREME CARE IN FABRICATION, WHAN| NG, SHIPPING. INSTAL ‘.'

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 44971

ENT SAFETY INFORMATION) . HED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE
© OSTREET, SULTE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TAUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA,

K

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 §1719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS
OTHERWISE | Al TOP CHOI RLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND ROTTOM CHORD

TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE  01/25/10

A PROPERLY ATIAC RIGID ©

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 10025008
**IMPORTANT™ *run A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE TNSTALLATION CONTRA 2 | BEG, INC. SHALL NOT
< BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIAT FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS |H COMFORMANCE M1TH 2
[ 7 ~ TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, ING, INSTALLING & BRACING DF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG UT..__*G_H
X GH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TH BEG
ROPLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18716GA (W.H/S5/K] ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W. . STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 77072
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. ON PER DRANI 1604 7.
ANY TNSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF 2002 A SEAL ON THIS

hufem.:_.gaﬁogg_m:um@dtt..:h. A I NG ATES ACCERTANCE OF F SSLONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

: 1 " DESIGH SHOHN. THE SULTAR 1Y AHD USE OF 5 COHPONENT FOR ANY HI DING 1S THE RESPONSTRILITY OF THE
—-—ﬂ_nﬂw n_Q. mjr wwmﬁh PUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/JTPI 1 SEC. 2.

FL COA #0278 SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TYR8228702




NAIL SPACING DETAIL

MINIMUM SPACING FOR SINGLE BLOCK IS SHOWN. DOUBLE NAIL SPACINGS MINIMUM NAIL SPACING DISTANCES
AND STAGGER NAILING FOR TWO BLOCKS. GREATER SPACING MAY BE DISTANCES
mmmwmmwmowwmﬂ:ﬁmwaﬂmmwmw_um DE AND TOTAL NUMBER AND TYPE OF NAL TYPE & > i b
I . . iTH,GRADE i 0 " g ” g . "
NAILS ARE TO BE SPECIFIED ON SEALED DESIGN REFERENCING THIS DETAIL. w%amMWwa%wmmxmwm.._ﬁmw wm M.. ” Mm M_. 1 w\ 4 ﬂM\._m
LOAD PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN e v - T 5
A — EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING BETWEEN STAGGERED ROWS 12d BOX (0.128°X 3.257,MIN) 7/8"| 1 5/8 R 1
B mw»m%_% oh_m hbﬂm c_ﬂg%e%%mv:m NAIL DIAMETERS) 104 DoX (9155 X Q.0 M) TE L1 5/0 L8 LG {1 1/8
C - END DISTANCE (15 NAIL DIAMETERS) 20d BOX (0.148°X 4."MIN) 1" |17/8"|21/4"|1 1/8"
(R BARACERE T, kIS 8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5"MIN) [7/8"| 1 5/8 g 1"
A — EDGE DISTANCE (6 NAIL DIAMETERS) 10d_COMMON (0.148°X 3."MIN) 1" 11 7/8" 2 1/4"|1 1/8"
C — SPACING OF NAILS IN A ROW AND END DISTANCE (15 NAIL DIAMETERS) |L2d COMMON (0.148°X 3.26°MIN) | 1" |1 7/8"|2 1/4"|1 1/8
D — SPACING BETWEEN STAGGERED ROWS OF NAILS (7 1/2 NAIL DIAMETERS)|16d COMMON (0.162°X 3.5"MIN) | 1' 2" |21/2"|1 1/4"
[ NAIL HOLES ARE PREBORED, SOME SPACING X T GUN (0.120°X 2.5",MIN) 3/4"[1 1/2"|1 7/8"] 1
ﬁmw%ﬁ REDUCED BY THE AMOUNTS GIVEN GUN (0.131"X 2.5",MIN) 7/8"| 1 5/8"| 2" E
% *% T K L a¥ " ™ -
*+ SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 50% ¢ GUN (0.120 X 3. ,MIN) 3/4"| 1 1/2"|1 7/8"| 1
** SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 33% i T GUN (0.131°X 3.".MIN) 7/8"11 5/8"[ 2" i
n\m*»
DIRECTION + | +F
OF LOAD AND = 4 1 4
NAIL ROWS 3]
W —4— e
cre NAIL & -+ | =+
'*Ar% g — NAIL
/ T sissis B B |4 4 V| LINE
/ _ A
_Uii e —3—
+ * |+|+|+I m*
bbb T
*
Il l l l l By c**
— Tt A _
f /,,
o TRUSS \H \\\\N\\\E
- _ | MEMBER _ _
BLOCK LENGTH A D D' DA

LOAD APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN LOAD APPLIED PARALLEL TO O@y\|

**WARNING'® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!

Trusses require extreme care in fabricoling, hendling, shipping. installing and bracing. Refer to
BCSI (Building Component Safely Information, by TPl and WTCA) for safely practices prior to perfdrming

these functions. Installers shall provide —m.:n..woﬂ‘ bracing per BCSI
shall have properly attached structural panels and botlom chord shall have a properly attached rig
ceiling. Locallons shown for permanenl laleral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BC
seclions B3 & B7. See this job's general noles page for mare information.

g ,
ITW Building Components Group Ine. {(ITWBCG) shall not be r ble for any d

**IMPORTANT®* FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

follow

Unless noted olherwise, tophghord

Building Components Group Inc. any fallure to build the truss In conformance with TPl or [abricating, handling, shipping, installing &
bracing of trusses. [TWHCG connector plates are made of 20/18/16CA (WH/S/K) ASTM A653 grade 37/40,/60
(E/®/H.S) galv. steel. Apply plates lo each __l-um of -n:nu. positioned as ufﬂ(: above and on Joint Details.

from this design, ..-.- .-c-_-

..0 Ng% 2

‘-..{

engineering responsibllity solely

A seal on this drawing or cover page Indi and p
for Lhe truss component design shown. The suitability and use nq this
responsibliity of the Building Designer per ANST/TPI | Sec. 2.

Earth City, MO 63045

ITW-BCG: www.itwbog.com; TPl www lpinst.com; WICA: www.sbeindustry.com; [CC: www.icesale org

component for any building is the

1] ;..

REF  NAIL SPACE

DATE 1/1/09

DRWG CNNAILSPO109




GABLE STUD REINFORCEMENT DETAIL

1 -
ASCE 7-05: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C, Kzt = 1.00
2X4 BRACE (1) 1¥4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
I SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B |GROUP A |GROUP B
m . |SpF #L/ j2 310" | 6 8" g 10" | 7 1" B 1" 975" | 98 [ 1275 [ 1279 [ 140" | 1470 BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
#3 39 6 0 60" | 711" | 7 11" 9 5" 95 | 12 4 | 12 4" | 14 0" | 14 O )
Z © HF STUD 3 9 6 0 8 0 | ¢ il | 7 9 5" 9°5 | 1223 | 123 | 14 0 | 14 0 wvacnw-u_zm-mwoc_a = -
= | O STANDARD 3 o 5 2" 5 2 6 9" 6 8" 9 1" 9 1" 100 7" 10" 7" 14 0" 14" 0" (31 7 #= [stawoard] [ g2 | stun ]
— #1 4 3 6 B T 2 711" 8 6 96 | 102 | 125 | 135 | 14 0" | 14 0 33 [ swp | [ 45 |Stanbaro
2 SP 42 4 2 6 8 T2 | 7 8 6 95 | 1002 [ 1275 [ 135 | 140 | 140
—] < #3 4 0" g 2" g 2" 71" 8 1" 9 5" 9 11" 12' 5" 12 8" 14" 0 14 0 DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | o2 |[DF'],[—srup 40 [ 61 61" | 711 | B0 | 995 | 911" | 125 | 126 | 14 0 | 14 0 i o
U STANDARD | 3' 10" 5 3" 53 | 8 11" 6 11" 9 4" 9' 4" |10 10" | 10" 10" | 14’ 0" 14" 0" STANDARD STANDARD
—_ /g2 4 5 e T anr | e 94 [10010" | L' 1" | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 —
= C SPF #3 4 4" T 4" 74 9 1" 9" 1" |10 10" | 10 10" | 14 0 | i4 0" | 14 0" | 14 0"
e : HF STUD 44" T4 74 9 1" 9 1" |10 10" | 10 10" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" GROUP B:
E3 ]l I STANDARD 4 4" 6 4" 6 4 | & 4 8 4 |10 10" | 10 10" | 12 11" | 12 11" | 14 0 | 14 0 ;
= il 4" 10" 78 8 3 9 1" 99" [10°10" | 118" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0" HG- =1
- SP 42 19 78 83 | 91 99 [1010 | 1I'8 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140
| © 43 i 6 il 77 91 96 |1010 | 1I' 4 | 14 0 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0
3| — |DFIL[—smp 46 | 76 | 76 | 91 | 96 |10 " 4" | 14 0 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0" SOUTHERN_PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 4' 5" | 65 | 66 | 8 6 | 86 |10 11" | 133 | 193 | 14 0 | 14 0 “||_:~|“ _|___N.|M
= . |spR i/ 42 411" g 5 8 8 | 100 | 103 |11 273" | 14" 0" | 140" | 14" 0" | 14 0 # #
O i3 4 9" 8 5 85 | 100" | 100" |11 111" | 14 0 140" | 14 0 | 14 0
& . HF STUD 4 9 8 5 85 | 100 | 100 |11 i 11" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0
) STANDARD | 4" 9" 78 78 | 897 9" 7" | 1r 1" | 14" 0" | 140" | 14" 0" | 14 0" GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
e # 5 4" 8 5 9 1" 000" [ 107 9" [ar 12710" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0"
< | = SP #2 53 | 86 | 91 | 100 | 109 [II 12 107 | 140 | 14 5 | 14 0 | 14 g | VF Lo DEFUUCTION ERITERA 1 1,040,
=N AV #3 5 0" 8 5" 8 5" | 10°0" | 10°6" | Il 1276" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0° | 14 0° | PROVIDE UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR B0 PLF OVER
— |DF'L,[_srup 50 | 856 | 87 | 100 | 106 |1 1276 | 14 0 | 140 | 140 | 14 0 CONINUIOUS: BEAREN (8 PSR T DER) LOADN
STANDARD | 4" 11" 75 75 | 910" | 910" |1 1273 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4' 0"
OUTLOOKERS WITH 2" 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
m&«zz_@w PLYWOOD OVERHANG.
ABOUT;
g :A.M__wﬁ_.—mwm“%xgmruwz:nm WITH 10d NAILS.
J§ 7GABLE TRUSS E 13 T — ¥ FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION: 1 m 3l IN 187 nﬂ:u ZONES AND 4" O.C. wm._.s_mnz...nozmw.
VERTIGAL, EENGTH MY B R *% FOR (2) "L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" 0.C.
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL LB 18 IN 18" END ZONES AND 8" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE IS USED. CONNECT i1 ._l “L” BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF BO% OF WEB
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 600§ BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT EACH END. MAX WEB F.lr.l.rllr..

TOTAL LENGTH IS 14",

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN

IN TABLE ABOVE.

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

2%4 STUD, #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL ._|
BRACE; SINGLE 18
OR DOUBLE CUT 1
(AS SHOWN) AT

=]

UPPER END

(0 _ L Bl
. “\ \ \ \mﬂz.w“z_r_ﬁcm

mm>m_ﬂ_zm\_ _¥ ..v \_.._

REFER TO CHART .pmo‘mm%kanwr%

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

VERTICAL LENGTH NO SPLICE
| LESS THAN 4" 07 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4’ 07, BUT

LESS THAN 11" 6" Zoxe
GREATER THAN 11" 8" X4

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

Yy

Building Components Group Inc.

Earth City, MO 63045

*CWARNING®* READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!

Trusses roquire exlreme care In fabricaling, handling. shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and
BCS1 (Building Component Safety Information, by TPl and WTCA) for salely practices prior Lo perform|
these functions. Inslallers shall provide temporary bracing per BCSl.  Unless noted otherwise. top clord
shall rnqn mz.uwaﬂ_v. allached structural panels and bollom chord shall have a propecly atlached rigi
eetling. shown far lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCS
seclions B3 & BY. See this __c_uu general noles page for more information.

low

**IMPORTANT** FURNKISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

ITW Building Components Group Ine. (ITWBCG) shall not be responsible for any deviation from this design,
any failure to build the truss in conformance with TPL er [abricating, handling, shipping, installing &
bracing of trusses. [TWBCG connector plates are made of 20/18/18CA (W.H/S/K) ASTM AG53 grade 37/40/80
(K/W/HS) galv. steel. Apply plates Lo each face of Lruss, positioned a3 u_.ots u_.uzm and on Joint Details

& seal on this drawing or cover page indicates acceplance and 1 ing ity solely L a
for :.q s componenl design shown. The suilsbilily and use of this component for any building is the a

lity of the per ANST/TPI | Sec, 2. *
ITW-BCG: www. itwheg.com: TPL: www.| Lpinst.com; WICA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.icesale.org m.—->
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GABLE TRUSS PLATE SIZES

GABLE DETAIL

REFER TO APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR

“T" REINFORCEMENT ATTACHMENT DETAIL

“T” REINFORCING

“T" REINFORCING

FOR LET—IN VERTICALS MINIMUM PLATE SIZES FOR VERTICAL STUDS. MEMBEE MEMBER
ABOUT (¥) REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK, ﬂ_
| SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES. TOENAIL - 2 ENDNAIL
—1 / ’
% (¥)IF GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE THAT COVERS THE TOTAL AREA OF vvvﬂ_ = _
M it THE OVERLAPPED PLATES TO SPAN THE WEB.
ox4 _\ TO CONVERT FROM “L" TO “T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
EXAMPLE: MULTIPLY “T" INCREASE BY LENGTH (BASED ON
APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL).
o 2x4  ~_1[exs Wik
mw MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14’ FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.
WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T" BRACE
WIND SPEED | "T" REINF. i
AND MRH |MBR. SIZE| INCREASE
140 MPH 2x4 10 %
15 FT 2x6 50 %
140 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x8 50 %
8 - il 130 MPH 2x4 10 %
15 FT 2x6 50 %
130 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 %
PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN. 120 MPH 2x4 10 %
ATTACH EACH T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH 10 EL Zx0 o0 2
. 120 MPH 2x4 10 %
END DRIVEN NAILS: a0 FT %id 10 %
10d COMMON (0.148"X 3."MIN) NAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS ABH
(4) NAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. Mo 2x4 10 7
15 FT 2x6 40 %
RIGID SHEATHING TOENAILED NAILS: . 110 MPH oxd 10 %
: {4 il g \.El 10d COMMON (0.148"x3" MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS il s e
i = (4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. L00 KPH S ST
p THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE 15 ¥ 2x6 L
REINFORCING | WIND LOAD. 100 NPH 2x4 19 %
MEMBER ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 30 FT 2x6 40 %
AL3015980109, A12015980109, A11015980109, ALO015980109, 90 MPH 2x4 20 %
A13030980108, Al2030980109, A1103089B0109, Al0030980109 15 FT 2x6 20 %
GABLE NAILS ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 90 MPH 2x4 20 %
TRUSS ™ mm.»nwuﬂ..q A13015020109, A12015020109, A11015020109, A10015020109, A14015020109, 30 FT 2x6 30 %
AL3030020108, A12030020109, A11030020109, A10030020108, Al14030020109
ASCE 7-05 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS EXAMPLE:
A13015050109, A12015050108, A11015050109, A10015050109, A14015050109, ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
A13030050109, A12030050109, A11030050109, A10030050109, A14030050109 MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT, Kzt = 1.00
SEE APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR MAXIMUM GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. SP §3
UNREINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH. "T" REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4
T “T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = 1.10
I E (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = 8' 7"
CEILING MAXIMUM “T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH
110 x 6" 7" = 7 3"
~ \
S*WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET
Trusses require exireme care In (abricaling, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and [oll —.Nm—u. rm".._..| mz <mm..—.
BCSL (Building Componenl Safoty Information, by TPl and WTCA) for salely praclices prior ta performi
these functions. Installers shall provide temporary bracing per BCSl.  Unless noled otherwise, top rd w>.~_m .—\.—\Om

1A

shall have properly allached structural panels and bollem chord shall have a properly allached
ceiling. Locations shewn for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed peglBCS|
sections B3 & B7. See this job's general notes page for more information.

**IMPORTANT** FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
ITW Building Compenents Group Ine. (ITWBCG) shall not be for any

from this

DRWG GBLLETINO109

Building Components Group Inc. any failure to build the truss in cooformance wilh TPL, or hneﬂ.g::w handling, shipping. installing >
bracing of trusses. [TWBCG connector plates are made of 20/18/16GA (WH/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade 37N0/80
(K/W,/H.S) galv. stesl. Apply plates to each face of lruss, posilioned as shown sbove and on Joint Del 3 . gbx ..—..O.H HLU 60 Hum—.ﬂ.
____. wuﬂ on this drawing 2&3«2. page and pr ing y sol .rn
jor the truss component design shown. The -E:E:—H and use of Lhis ...n:.vu:mwp for any building iz the
peaponsit ili .ﬂ_ the Buildi Desi, per ANST/TPI | Sec. 2. . “u.* Ucm —M._PO }ZM\
Earth City, MO 63045 www.itwbeg.com: TPI: www.lpinst.com; WICA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsale.org I'-h Z}K mvbn—zo N\A..D:
|




GABLE STUD REINFORCEMENT DETAIL

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

REFER TO CHART ABOVE mow z»xﬂl\l—m

T

Building Companents Group Inc.

Eath City, MO 83045

**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!

Trusses require exireme care in fabricaling, handling, shipping, inslalling and bracing. Refer
BCSI (Building C L Safetly Inf: tien, by TPl and WTCA) for safely practices prior to p
these functlens. Installers shall provide temporary bracing per BCSL  Unless noted olherwise,
shall have properly sttached struclural panels and boltom chord shall have o properly allachedVrigid
eeiling. Locations shown lor permanent laleral restraint of wehs shall have bracing installed per
seclions B3 & BY. See this job’s general notez page for more information.

**IMPORTANT®*  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALIATION CONTRACTOR.
ITW Bullding Components Group Inc. (ITWBCG) shall nol be responsible for any deviallon from this des
any ure to build the truss in conformance with TPI, or fabricating, handling, shipping. installing &

bracing of trusses. [TWECG connector plates are made of 20/18/16GA (W.H/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade 37/40
(K/W/H.E) galv. steel.  Apply plales to each face of trusa, posilioned as shown above and on Joint Details.

A seal on this drawing or cover page and pr ing r

for the lruss compenent design shown. The u..n—n_-.__gw and use of thiz component for any building is the

responsibility of the Bullding Designer per ANST/TPI | See 2.
IW-BCG: www.ilwbeg.com: TP www.ipinst.com; WTCA: www.sbeindustry.com: ICC www.icesale.org

1 - R
ASCE 7-05: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 30 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, 1.00, EXPOSURE C, Kzt = 1.00
2X4 BRACE (1) 1¥4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE .
GABLE VERTICAL NO
T lspacinG | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A GROUP A |GROUP B
e # /42 3 8 6 4" 6 6" 7 7' 8" 8 11" 11" 9" 1" 14" 0" | 14" 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
@) @) SPF #3 T 5 5 5 5 r % " 8 11" i 2" 2" | 14 0 | 14 0 GROUP A:
Z. . HF STUD 37 5 5 5 5 7 Al 8 11" T & 14" 0" |14 0" SPRUCE- PINE_FIR R
=] O STANDARD 37 48" 48 | 61" 6 1" 8" 3" g 3" 9 6 6 | 127" 127 1" [7 / sz |stanoarn] [ 32 | siwop
—] #1 40 6 4 6 10 76 B 1 8 11" 9 7 (TR 8 14" 0" |14 0 g3 [ swp | [ 4o _w;z;_:
g SP 42 3 11" 6 4" 8 10° | 7 8 81" 8 11" 9 7 |11 9" 8° | 14 0" |14 0"
| < 43 3 9 5 7 5 7 7 4" 74" 8 11" 95" [ 11'5" 5 14° 0" | 14’ 0" DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | & |DFL[ _srup 3 9 5 6 56 | 73 7 3 811" | 95 | 1L 4 "4 | 14 0 |14 0 _ 32 e
] STANDARD 3 8 49" 49 6 3" 6 3" 85" 8 5" 9 9" 9" | 133" |14’ 0 _Hm;zEH:a TR
— " #1 / §2 4 2 7 3 75 8 7 8 10 10° 3 10° 6 13" 5 10 14' 0 14 0 =
e C SPF 43 4 1" 6 8 6 8 8 7 8 7 1003" | 10" 3" | 13’ 5 "5 | 14" 0" | 14" 0"
s : HF STUD 4 1" 8 0" 8 0" 8 7 8 7" 10°3" | 10°3" | 13 5 5 | 14 0" [ 14 0" GROUP B:
| O STANDARD ol 5 8 5 8 76 76" 10° 11" 8" B” 14" 0" | 14" 0" ;
—~ 4l e T a 7 g g7 9 3 10° 3" 13 5 0" 14 0" | 14 0 HEM' FIR
S SP 42 4 6" 7 3" 7 9" 8 7 g 3" 10° 3" 13" 5" 0" 140" | 140
M| © 43 4 4 6 10" 6 10" | 8 7 9’ 0" 10" 3" 13' 5" 0" 14" 0" | 14’ 0
i STUD 4 4" 6 9" 8 9" 8 7" B8 11" 10° 3" 13" 5" 0" 14" 0" 14' 0 SOUTHERN FINE DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH
—
m STANDARD | 4 2 | 5 100 | 5 100 | 7 & 78 | 103 [TEETH un | 140 | 140 _H H_
= # /g2 R 8 0" 82 | 95 9 8" 1 3" 140" 0" |14 0" | 140 i2 #2
O SPF #3 4 8" 7 8" 7 8" 9 5 9 5" 1" 3" 14 0" o 14° 0" 147 0"
@) 4 T:.ﬂ STUD 4 6 7 8" 7 8 9 5" 9 5 1" a 14" 0" 0" | 14 0 14 0
b @) STANDARD 4 6 6 7 67 | 88 88 | 11 3 13" 6" 6 | 14 0" | 14 0 GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
#1 5" 8 0 8 7 9’ 5" 10" 2" 1" 3" 14 0" T 14' 0
AH.. & wwu %N FURTH a0 a7 9 5 o 2" 1 a 17 40 o 14 0 14 0 LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.
M o2 . 43 4" 9" 7 e 5 7 11 g 5" 9 11" 11’ 3" 11’ 14" 0" " 14" 0" 14" 0 PROVIDE UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR 100 PLF OVER
— |DFL,[—smup 49 | 79 79 | 95 | o 11" | 11 3 | 1l 147 0" 0" | 140" | 1470 PRI RAGNID 1 TR0 Y 0 s,
STANDARD &7 6 9" 89" [ 810" | 810" | 1"3" | 11 13" 10" 10" | 14" 0" 14" 0 GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4' 0
OUTLOOKERS WITH 2° 07 OVERHANG, OR 127
PLYWOOD OQVERHANG.
:.-.m%n——m—mﬂ>%: “.”.mzbnm WITH 10d NAILS.
X min
g GARLE TRUSS z 2X4 #2N OR BETTER ¥ FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION: 1 = IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
. *% by Pl a" o.c.
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE FOR (2) "L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT
BOUBLED .L*._MZ DIAGONAL 1] IN 18" END ZONES AND 8" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE IS USED. CONNECT oy “L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF BO% OF WEB
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 700§ BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT EACH END. MAX WEB ’
L LENG 5 2
TOTALLENGTH 13 L# GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
2X4 STUD, #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL VERTICAL .rmm__n.—_m NO SPLICE
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN BRACE; SINGLE L 1X4 OR 2K3
IN TABLE ABOVE, i, OR DOUBLE CUT GREATER THAN 4°.0° BUT| 5 gy
i (AS SHOWN) AT T A LESY THAN 11" 87 .
T ) UPPER END. ] \\r_ - 3] o—4 .m\_ I v 5] — :\ 7 GREATER THAN 11" 6 X4
L& Qﬁzzcccw wm:w_z + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
- PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.
CONNECT DIAGONAL AT = /_L; [ TIHWL i
\

REF  ASCE7-05-GAB11030

DATE 1/1/09

DRWG A11030050109

24.0"




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

T—BRACING
THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB) OR
IS SPECIFIED ON A TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB L—BRACING:

BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED.

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB NARROW FACE.
ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
(0.128"x 3.".MIN) NAILS.

NOTES: AT 6" 0.C.
BRACE IS A
THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED e oRe UE
CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB
BRACING. _v A_ _V.A
ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE =
BRACING.
T—BRACE L-BRACE
WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING ' .
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE  SCAB BRACE SCAB BRACING:
2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4 APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4 NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE. [ ]
mm, B | |G
- 2-RXA(%) AT 8" 0.C. :
2X8 1 ROW 2X6 1—2X8 BRACE IS A MINIMUM
i 2 ROWS pos 2 2X6(*) 80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH .
SCAB BRACE 2
T-BRACE, L-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON 1L
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN. \H\\
\
(#) CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB. APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB. ¥
17
D
.ﬂﬂi.“ﬁ:”“:“ﬂtmuﬂh_w..ﬂo”w“m”_‘_-.nwﬂdﬂaﬂ.mw.:.wﬂw h”__.“w_.—w_m—mﬂmuﬂuzy installing and bracing. Refer Lo and Tmm. mmmﬂ ﬂ._..m mcmw.._..
7 | hions panckivin pastaiars shak wﬁ.ﬁa..”ﬂhrwwvu_uaﬂew UL Unidss noted otherwies, top PSF |DATE 1/1/09
ook, LOLRIIoNS Shova ToF Mtaaneat liarel Faliatit o webs hell fave bratiy Eutaned por 5%
u.:...:ou_._- B3 & B7. See this __.“_u.w..u general notes page lor more information. e E ﬁvm—ﬂ Dmi.n E—Normmcmo._. Ow
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. .mvmﬂ.
ITW Bullding Components Group Ine. (ITWBCG) shell not be responsible for any deviation from this design,
Building Components Group Inc. any failure to build the truss in conformance with TPI, or [abricating, handling, shipping, installing &
bracing of lrusses. [TWBCG connector plales are made of 20/18/16GA (W H/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade 37/40,/60 HUMM.

(K/W/HS) galv. steel. Apply plales to each face of Lruss, positioned as shown above and on Joint Details.

A seal on this drawing or cover poge indical P and pr 18 ing ¥ solely
for the truss componenl design shown. The suitability and use of this component for any building is the
bility of Lthe Desi, per ANST/TPl | Sec. 2.

& ¥
ITW-BLG: www.itwbegcom; TPl: www.lpinst.com: WICA: www.sbeindustry.com: 1CC: www jcesale.org

Earth City, MO 83045




7-05, ENCLOSED BLDG.

UP TO 120 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02 OR ASCE
LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT II, DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE IF CAP SUPFORTS ADDITIONAL LOADS SUCH AS i
CUPOLA, STEEPLE, CHIMNEY OR DRAG STRUT LOADS.

THE BUILDING ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL PROVIDE

EXP C, WIND DL= 5.0 PSF KIT=1.0.

NOTE: TOP CHORDS OF TRUSSES SUPPORTING PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSSES MUST BE ADEQUATELY BRACED BY SHEATHING OR PURLINS.
DIAGONAL BRACING, LATERAL BRACING FOR OUT OF PLANE LOADS OVER GABLE ENDS, OR OTHER SUITABLE ANCHORAGE TO PERMANENTLY RESTRAIN PURLINS.

** REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING FOR PIGGYBACK AND BASE TRUSS SPECIFICATIONS.

120 PIGGYBACK DRITAIL

MAXIMUM TRUSS SPACING IS 24" 0.C.

PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS SLANT NAILED TO ALL TOP CHORD PURLIN

TOP CHORD SCAB (TYPICAL EACH END)

N\

PURLIN SPACING =
24" 0.C. OR LESS

UHH&PHT } H _Ucmrmz m.—U\./OHZQ. - NN_..: OO Om H.mew BRACING WITH (2) 16d BOX NAILS no._.uu._xm..a..v bzc. SECURE TOP

CHORD WITH 2X4 #3 GRADE SCAB (1 SIDE ONLY AT EACH END)
ATTACHED WITH 2 ROWS OF 10d BOX NAILS (D.1287x3.0") AT 4~ 0.C.

ATTACH PURLIN BRACING TO THE FLAT TOP CHORD
USING (2) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"x3.5")

DETAIL B : PURLIN SPACING > 24" 0.C.

PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS SLANT NAILED TO ALL TOP CHORD PURLIN
BRACING WITH (2) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"x3.5") AND SECURE TOP
CHORD WITH 2X4 #3 GRADE SCAB (1 SIDE ONLY AT EACH END)
ATTACHED WITH 2 ROWS OF 10d BOX NAILS (0.128"x3.0") AT 4" 0.C.

ATTACH PURLIN BRACING TO THE FLAT TOP CHORD
USING (2) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"x3.5")

||

mery

-TOP CHORD SCAB (TYPICAL EACH END) CHORD

/)

FULL PURLIN SPACING > 24" 0.C.

DEPTH
NOTE: IF PURLINS OR SHEATHING ARE NOT SPECIFIED ON THE FLAT TOP OF THE BASE
TRUSS, PURLINS MUST BE INSTALLED AT 24" 0.C. MAX. AND USE DETAIL A

.

* IN ADDITION, PROVIDE CONNECTION
WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

TRULOX

USE 3xB TRULDX PLATES FOR 2x4 CHORD MEMBER, AND
3x10 TRULOX PLATES FOR 2x6 AND LARGER CHORD
MEMBERS. ATTACH TO EACH FACE ® 8 0.C. WITH (4
0.120"x1.375" NAILS INTO CAP BOTTOM CHORD AND (4
IN BASE TRUSS TOP CHORD. TRULOX PLATES MAY BE
STAGGERED 4° 0.C. FRONT TO BACK FACES.

PLYWOOD GUSSET

B"xB8"x1,/2" RATED mmmb_ﬂ.:z.n GUSSETS (EACH FACE).
ATTACH @ 8’ 0.C. WITH mzv 6d COMMON (0.113 um.,._v
NAILS PER GUSSET, (4 CAP_BOTTOM CHORD AND (4)
IN BASE TRUSS TOP CHORD. GUSSETS MAY BE
STAGGERED 4" 0.C. FRONT TO BACK FACES.

2x4 VERTICAL SCABS
2x4 SPF#2, FULL CHORD DEPTH SCABS @ 8' 0.C. EACH
FACE, STAGGERED 4' 0.C. ATTACH WITH (3) 10d BOX
NAILS (0.128"x3") INTO BOTH CHORDS (TOTAL OF 6
NAILS PER SCAB).

28PB WAVE PIGGYBACK PLATE

ONE 28PB WAVE PIGGYBACK PLATE TO EACH FACE

@ 8 0.C. ATTACH TEETH TO PIGGYBACK AT TIME OF
FABRICATION. ATTACH TO SUFPORTING TRUSS WITH

(4) 0.120"x1.375" NAILS PER FACE PER PLY.
PIGGYBACK PLATES MAY BE STAGGERED 4" 0.C. FRONT
TO BACK FACES.

Y

Building Components Group Inc.

Earth City, MO 63045

**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!

Trusses require extreme care in labricaling, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer to and fopbw
BCSI (Building Componenl Safety Information, by TPI and WTCA) for safety practices prior to performin

these funclions. [nstallers shall provide temperary bracing per BCSI.  Unless nolted otherwise, top cher
have properly altached structural panels and betlom cherd shall have a properly altached rigid
ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCUSI
sections B3 & B7. See this job's goneral notes page for more information.

**IMPORTANT** FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

REF PIGGYBACK

DATE 10/01/09

DRWG PB1201009

ITW Building Compenents Group Inc. (ITWBCG) shall not be responsible for any .wnr_u:D.“ trom —.-._w deslgn,
any failure to build the truss in conformance with TPl or fabricat handling, PR &
bracing of trusses. ITWHCG conneetor plales are made of 20/18/160A (W,H/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade 37/40/80
(K/W/H.8) galv. steel. Apply plales to each face of Lruss, positioned as shown above and on Joint Details.

A seal on Lhis drawing or cover page indicates and pr g ing r zolely
for the Lruss component design shown. The w::.\m_v:ﬂ—w and use of this far any " buildi g Is the
ibility of the Building Desi per ANST/TPI 1| Sec. 2,

_._.1 BCG: www.itwbeg.com: TP 1!..-:..:“2 com; WICA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsale.org
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